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ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION
This report documents the results of the Actuarial Valuation for the East Moline Police Pension Fund.
The information was prepared for use by the East Moline Police Pension Fund and the City of East Moline,
Illinois for determining the Recommended Contribution, under the selected Funding Policy, and the
Alternative Contribution for the Contribution Year January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022. It is not
intended or suitable for other purposes. Determinations for purposes other than the Employer’s Actuarial
Recommended Contribution may be significantly different from the results herein.
The results in this report are based on the census data and financial information submitted by the City of
East Moline, Illinois, and may include results from the prior Actuary. We did not prepare the Actuarial
Valuations for the years prior to January 1, 2020. Those valuations were prepared by the prior Actuary
whose reports have been furnished to us, and our disclosures are based on those reports. An audit of the
prior Actuary’s results was not performed, but high-level reviews were completed for general
reasonableness, as appropriate, based on the purpose of this valuation. The accuracy of the results is
dependent on the precision and completeness of the underlying information.
In addition, the results of the Actuarial Valuation involve certain risks and uncertainty as they are based
on future assumptions, market conditions, and events that may never materialize as assumed. For this
reason, certain assumptions and future results may be materially different than those presented in this
report. See the Management Summary section of this report for a more detailed discussion of the Defined
Benefit Plan Risks, as well as the limitations of this Actuarial Valuation on assessing those risks. We are
not aware of any known events subsequent to the Actuarial Valuation Date, which are not reflected in this
report but should be valued, that may materially impact the results.
The valuation results summarized in this report involve actuarial calculations that require assumptions
about future events. The City of East Moline, Illinois selected certain assumptions, while others were the
result of guidance and/or judgment from the Plan’s Actuary or Advisors. We believe that the assumptions
used in this valuation are reasonable and appropriate for the purposes for which they have been used. The
selected assumptions represent our best estimate of the anticipated long-term experience of the Plan, and
meet the guidelines set forth in the Actuarial Standards of Practice.
In preparing the results, our Actuaries used commercially available software (ProVal) developed by
Winklevoss Technologies, LLC. This software is widely used for the purpose of performing Actuarial
Valuations. Our Actuaries coded the plan provisions, assumptions, methods, and participant data
summarized in this report, and reviewed the liability and cost outputs for reasonableness. We are not
aware of any material weaknesses or limitations in the software, and have determined it is appropriate for
performing this valuation.
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To the best of our knowledge, all calculations are in accordance with the applicable funding requirements,
and the procedures followed and presentation of results conform to generally accepted actuarial principles
and practices as prescribed by the Actuarial Standards Board. The undersigned consultants of Lauterbach
& Amen, LLP, with actuarial credentials, meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of
Actuaries to render this Actuarial Certification. There is no relationship between the City of East Moline,
Illinois and Lauterbach & Amen, LLP that impairs our objectivity.
Respectfully Submitted,
LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP

Todd A. Schroeder, ASA, FCA, EA, MAAA

Robert L. Rietz, Jr., FCA, EA, MAAA
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MANAGEMENT SUMMARY
Recommended Contribution
Funded Status
Management Summary – Comments and Analysis
Actuarial Recommended Contribution – Reconciliation

MANAGEMENT SUMMARY
RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION
Prior
Valuation

Current
Valuation

Recommended Contribution

$1,984,720

$312,840

Expected Payroll

$2,681,274

$2,791,294

74.02%

11.21%

Prior
Valuation

Current
Valuation

$543,239

$564,568

Fair Value of Assets

$23,101,358

$46,505,436

Actuarial Value of Assets

$22,824,845

$46,505,436

Actuarial Accrued Liability

$44,921,561

$44,741,022

Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability/(Surplus)

$22,096,716

($1,764,414)

Percent Funded
Actuarial Value of Assets

50.81%

103.94%

51.43%

103.94%

Recommended Contribution as a
Percent of Expected Payroll

The Recommended
Contribution has
Decreased by
$1,671,880 from
the Prior Valuation.

FUNDED STATUS

Normal Cost

Fair Value of Assets

The Percent
Funded has
Increased by
53.13% on an
Actuarial Value of
Assets Basis.
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MANAGEMENT SUMMARY
MANAGEMENT SUMMARY – COMMENTS AND ANALYSIS
Contribution Results
The Recommended Contribution is based on the selected Funding Policy and methods that are outlined in
the Actuarial Funding Policies section of this report.
“Contribution Risk” is defined by the Actuarial Standards of Practice as the potential for actual future
contributions to deviate from expected future contributions. For example, when actual contributions are
not made in accordance to the Plan’s Funding Policy, or when future experience deviates materially from
assumed. While it is essential for the Actuary and Plan Sponsor to collaborate on implementing a sound
and financially feasible Funding Policy, it is important to note that the Actuary is not required, and is not
in the position to, evaluate the ability or willingness of the Plan Sponsor to make the Recommended
Contribution under the selected Funding Policy.
As a result, while Contribution Risk may be a significant source of risk for the Plan, this Actuarial
Valuation makes no attempt to assess the impact of future contributions falling short of those
recommended under the selected Funding Policy. Notwithstanding the above, see the Actuarial
Recommended Contribution – Reconciliation section of this report for the impact on the current
Recommended Contribution of any contribution shortfalls or excesses from the prior year.
Defined Benefit Plan Risks
Asset Growth:
Pension funding involves preparing Fund assets to pay for benefits when Members retire. During their
working careers, assets grow with contributions and investment earnings; and then, the Pension Fund
distributes assets in retirement. Based on the Plan’s current mix of Members and Funded Status, the Plan
should experience positive asset growth, on average, if the Recommended Contributions are made and
expected investment earnings come in. In the current year, the Fund asset growth was positive by
approximately $23,400,000.
Asset growth is important in the long-term. Long-term cash flow out of the Pension Fund is primarily
benefit payments, and expenses are a smaller portion. The Plan should monitor the impact of expected
benefit payments on future asset growth. We assess and project all future benefit payments as part of the
determination of liability. The assessment is made on all current Members of the Fund, both active and
inactive. For active Members, the assessment includes the probability that Members terminate or retire
and begin receiving benefits. In the next 5 years, benefit payments are anticipated to increase 15-20%, or
approximately $414,000. In the next 10 years, the expected increase in benefit payments is 35-40%, or
approximately $888,000. The estimated increase in benefit payments is being compared against the
benefits paid to inactive Members during the fiscal year, excluding any refunds of Member Contributions.
Furthermore, plans with a large number of inactive Members have an increased “Longevity Risk”.
Longevity Risk is the possibility that inactive Members may live longer than projected by the Plan’s
mortality assumption. As shown in the previous paragraph, benefit payments are expected to increase
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MANAGEMENT SUMMARY
over the next 5-year and 10-year horizons. The projected increases assume that current inactive Members
pass away according to the Plan’s mortality assumption. To the extent that current inactive Members live
longer than expected, the future 5-year and 10-year benefit projections may be larger than the amounts
disclosed in the previous paragraph. Higher levels of benefit payments, payable for a longer period of
time, may cause a significant strain to the Plan’s cash flow, future Recommended Contributions, and may
lead to Plan insolvency.
Unfunded Liability:
Unfunded Liability represents the financial shortfall of the Actuarial Value of Assets compared to the
Actuarial Accrued Liability. To the extent that Unfunded Liability exists, the Plan is losing potential
investment earnings due to the financial shortfall. Contributions towards Unfunded Liability pay for the
lost investment earnings, as well as the outstanding unfunded amount. If payments towards Unfunded
Liability are not made, the Unfunded Liability will grow.
In the early 1990s, many Pension Funds in Illinois adopted an increasing payment towards Unfunded
Liability due to a change in legislation. The initial payment decreased, and future payments are anticipated
to increase annually after that. In many situations, payments early on were less than the interest on
Unfunded Liability, which means that Unfunded Liability increased even though contributions were made
at the recommended level.
Actuarial Value of Assets:
The Pension Fund smooths asset returns that vary from expectations over a 5-year period. The intention
over time is that asset returns for purposes of funding recommendations are a combination of several years.
The impact is intended to smooth out the volatility of Recommended Contributions over time, but not
necessarily increase or decrease the level of contributions over the long-term.
When asset returns are smoothed, there are always gains or losses on the Fair Value of Assets that are
going to be deferred for current funding purposes, and recognized in future years. Currently, the Pension
Fund is deferring no gains or losses on the Fair Value of Assets.
Cash Flow Risk:
Assets, liabilities, and Funded Status are good metrics to monitor over time to assess the progress of the
Funding Policy. However, these metrics may provide limited forward-looking insights. Specifically, the
maturity of a Pension Fund can pose certain risks that often cannot be assessed with a point-in-time metric
such as Percent Funded.
For example, two different Pension Funds could have the same Percent Funded, but have completely
different risk profiles. One Fund might mostly cover active Members with little to no Members in pay
status, whereas a second Fund might mostly cover inactive Members with a significant level of annual
benefit payments. The latter Fund has a greater “Cash Flow Risk”, i.e. a more significant chance that
negative cash flows could lead to a deteriorating, rather than improving, Percent Funded over time.
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MANAGEMENT SUMMARY
It is important to note that, in general, positive net cash flows are good, but also need to be sufficient to
cover the growth in the liabilities (i.e. the Normal Cost as well as interest on the Actuarial Accrued
Liability). Typically, when cash flows are assumed to be insufficient to cover the growth in liabilities, the
Percent Funded will decline, while future Recommended Contributions will increase.
Benefit Payment Risk:
Ideally, plans in a sound financial position will have the ratio of annual benefits payments to the Fair
Value of Assets to be less than the Expected Rate of Return on Investments assumption (i.e. 7.00%).
Theoretically, in this case it can be considered that investment returns will fully cover the annual benefit
payments, and therefore, all Employer and Member Contributions made to the Fund will be used to pay
for future benefit accruals and pay down the existing Unfunded Liability. To the extent that the ratio of
the annual benefit payments to the Fair Value of Assets increases to above the Expected Rate of Return
on Investments assumption, the Plan may experience some additional risks, such as the need to keep assets
in more liquid investments, inability to pay down Unfunded Liability, and may lead to Plan insolvency.
As of the Valuation Date, the East Moline Police Pension Fund has a ratio of benefit payments to the Fair
Value of Assets of 5.13%. In this case, the Plan is currently in a sound financial position and has a reduced
amount of Benefit Payment Risk and Cash Flow Risk. It would be expected that adherence to the current
Funding Policy would lead to an increasing Percent Funded.
Fund Assets
The results in this report are based on the assets held in the Pension Fund. Assets consist of funds held
for investment and for benefit payments as of the Actuarial Valuation Date. In addition, assets may be
adjusted for other events representing dollars that are reasonably expected to be paid out from the Pension
Fund or deposited into the Pension Fund after the Actuarial Valuation Date as well.
The current Fund assets are audited.
The Actuarial Value of Assets under the Funding Policy is equal to the Fair Value
of Assets, with unexpected gains and losses smoothed over 5 years. More detail
on the Actuarial Value of Assets can be found in the Actuarial Funding Policies
section of this report.

The Fund
Assets Used in
this Report
are Audited.
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MANAGEMENT SUMMARY
Demographic Data
Demographic factors can change from year to year within the Pension Fund. Changes in this category
include hiring new Members, Members retiring or becoming disabled, inactive Members passing away,
and other changes. Demographic changes can cause an actuarial gain (contribution that is less than
expected compared to the prior year) or an actuarial loss (contribution that is greater than expected
compared to the prior year).
Demographic gains and losses occur when the assumptions over the one-year period for Member changes
do not meet our long-term expectation. For example, if no Members become disabled during the year, we
would expect a liability gain. If more Members become disabled than anticipated during the year, we
would expect a liability loss. Generally, we expect short-term fluctuations in demographic experience to
create gains or losses of 1%-3% of the Actuarial Accrued Liability in any given year, but to balance out
in the long-term.
“Demographic Risk” occurs when Plan demographic experience differs significantly from expected.
Similar to Longevity Risk discussed previously, additional risk is created when demographic experience
differs from the assumed rates of disability, retirement, or termination. Under the chosen assumptions,
actuarial gains and/or losses will always occur, as the assumptions will never be exactly realized.
However, the magnitude of the gain and/or loss and its influence on the Recommended Contribution
largely depends on the size of the Plan.
Based on the number of active Members in the Plan, the Recommended Contribution has a moderate risk
of having a significant increase due to demographic experience. For example, 1 new disabled Member
would typically generate a substantial increase to the Actuarial Accrued Liability, which in turn, may
increase the Recommended Contribution.
In the current report, the key demographic changes were as follows:
New Hires: There was 1 Member of the Fund who was hired during the year. When a Member is admitted
to the Pension Fund, the Employer Contribution will increase to reflect the new Member. The increase in
the Recommended Contribution in the current year due to the new Member experience is approximately
$6,000.
Termination: There was 1 Member of the Fund who terminated employment during the year. The Fund
may be obligated to pay a benefit or a refund of Employee Contributions to the Member in the future. The
decrease in the Recommended Contribution in the current year due to the termination experience is
approximately $2,900.
Mortality: There were 2 retirees who passed away during the year, both of whom had an eligible surviving
spouse. When a retiree passes away, the Fund liability will decrease as the Pension Fund no longer will
make future payments to the retiree. If there is an eligible surviving spouse, the Fund liability will increase
to represent the value of the expected payments that will be made to the spouse. When a surviving spouse
passes away, the Fund liability will decrease as the Pension Fund no longer will make future payments to
the surviving spouse.
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MANAGEMENT SUMMARY
As inactive Members age and continue to collect benefits, the Fund liability will also increase. In the
current year, there were 45 inactive Members who maintained their benefit collection status throughout
the year. The net decrease in the Recommended Contribution in the current year due to the mortality
experience is approximately $9,800.
Salary Increases: Salary increases were less than anticipated in the current year. This caused a decrease
in the Recommended Contribution in the current year of approximately $6,000.
Assumption Changes
In the current valuation, we have reviewed the individual pay increases assumption to reflect the wage
schedule between the City of East Moline, Illinois and the Illinois Fraternal Order of Police Labor Council
for the period January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2023. The year over year step increases dictated by
the wage schedule did not change significantly from the prior wage schedule; therefore, we have not
updated the individual pay increases assumption.
Funding Policy Changes
The Funding Policy was changed from the prior valuation. The payments towards Unfunded Liability in
the prior valuation were being amortized over an 18-year period as a level percentage of payroll. The
current Funding Policy features a layered amortization with new sources of Unfunded Liability paid off
over separate, fixed 15-year periods.
Additionally, at policy implementation, any reduction in the Recommended Contribution for negative
Unfunded Liability was ignored. This ensures that the Recommended Contribution will remain equal to
or greater than the Normal Cost each year. The current Funding Policy represents a better fit for the goals
of pension funding for all stakeholders. See the Recommended Contribution Detail section of this report
for further details. These Funding Policy changes caused an increase of approximately $140,000 in the
current Recommended Contribution.
Funding Method Changes
During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021, the City fully funded the Pension Fund with Pension
Obligation Bonds. For that reason, we have updated the Asset Valuation Funding Method to “Fresh Start”
the calculation of the Actuarial Value of Assets by immediately recognizing all deferred gains and losses
in the current year. This results in the Fair Value of Assets and Actuarial Value of Assets being equivalent
for funding purposes in the current valuation. This Funding Method change caused a decrease in the
current Recommended Contribution by approximately $5,000.
Other Considerations
The best due diligence continues to be the process of annually reviewing assumptions, provisions, and
methodologies. Our commitment to reviewing new information regularly continues to be at the forefront
of our reporting. In the current valuation, we have updated the underlying valuation software to value the
most accurate estimate of Surviving Spouse benefits, including the expected Cost-of-Living Adjustments,
described under the Illinois State Statutes. As a result, this caused a decrease in the Actuarial Accrued
Liability of approximately $1,358,000, with a corresponding decrease in the Recommended Contribution
of approximately $126,000.

East Moline Police Pension Fund
Page 13

MANAGEMENT SUMMARY
ACTUARIAL RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION – RECONCILIATION
Actuarial Accrued Liability is expected to increase each year for both interest for the year and as active
Members earn additional service years towards retirement. Similarly, Actuarial Accrued Liability is
expected to decrease when the Fund pays benefits to inactive Members.
Contributions are expected to increase as expected pay increases under the Funding Policy for the Fund.
Actuarial
Liability
Prior Valuation

$ 44,921,561

Expected Changes
Initial Expected Current Valuation

Recommended
Contribution
$

1,287,960
$ 46,209,521

1,984,720
333,793

$

2,318,513

Other increases or decreases in Actuarial Accrued Liability (key changes noted below) will increase or
decrease the amount of Unfunded Liability in the Plan. To the extent that Unfunded Liability increases
or decreases unexpectedly, the contribution towards Unfunded Liability will also change unexpectedly.
Recommended
Contribution

Actuarial
Liability
Salary Increases Less than Expected

$

Actuarial Experience

(87,591)

$

(1,380,908)

(6,010)
(122,759)

Funding Method Changes

-

Funding Policy Changes

-

139,636

Asset Return Greater than Expected*

-

(74,054)

Contributions Greater than Expected

-

(1,936,994)

Total Increase/(Decrease)

$

(1,468,499)

Current Valuation

$ 44,741,022

(5,492)

$
$

(2,005,673)
312,840

*Impact on the Recommended Contribution due to asset return is on an Actuarial Value of Assets basis.
The Actuarial Experience can be attributable to several factors including Actuarial Valuation software
changes, demographic changes, and benefit payment experience compared to expectation. Key
demographic changes were discussed in the Demographic Data section of this report.
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VALUATION OF FUND ASSETS
Fair Value of Assets
Fair Value of Assets (Gain)/Loss
Development of the Actuarial Value of Assets
Actuarial Value of Assets (Gain)/Loss
Historical Asset Performance

VALUATION OF FUND ASSETS
FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS
Statement of Assets
Prior
Valuation
Cash and Cash Equivalents

$

-

Money Market

Current
Valuation
$

15,000

252,279

2,510,976

Fixed Income

11,376,480

21,596,682

Mutual Funds

11,135,752

22,305,940

336,847

76,838

$ 23,101,358

$ 46,505,436

Receivables (Net of Payables)
Total Fair Value of Assets

The Total Fair Value
of Assets has
Increased by
Approximately
$23,400,000 from the
Prior Valuation.

Statement of Changes in Assets
Total Fair Value of Assets - Prior Valuation
Plus - Employer Contributions

$ 23,101,358
23,385,043

Plus - Member Contributions

266,696

Plus - Return on Investments

2,169,444

Less - Benefit Payments and Refunds
Less - Other Expenses
Total Fair Value of Assets - Current Valuation

(2,383,808)
(33,297)

The Rate of Return on
Investments on a Fair
Value of Assets Basis
for the Fund was
Approximately 6.33%
Net of Administrative
Expense.

$ 46,505,436

The Rate of Return on Investments shown above has been determined as a percent of the average of the
prior and current Fair Value of Assets on the Statement of Changes in Assets. The Return on Investments
is net of Other Expenses, and has been excluded from the Total Fair Value of Assets at the end of the
Fiscal Year for this calculation.
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VALUATION OF FUND ASSETS
FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS (GAIN)/LOSS
Current Year (Gain)/Loss on Fair Value of Assets
Total Fair Value of Assets - Prior Valuation

$ 23,101,358

Employer and Member Contributions

23,651,739

Benefit Payments and Refunds

(2,383,808)

Expected Return on Investments

2,361,473

Expected Total Fair Value of Assets - Current Valuation

46,730,762

Actual Total Fair Value of Assets - Current Valuation

46,505,436

Current Fair Value of Assets (Gain)/Loss

$

Expected Return on Investments

$ 2,361,473

Actual Return on Investments (Net of Expenses)
Current Fair Value of Assets (Gain)/Loss

225,326

The Actual Return
on Investments on a
Fair Value of
Assets Basis was
Less than Expected
for the Current
Year.

2,136,147
$

225,326

The (Gain)/Loss on the current Fair Value of Assets has been determined based on the Expected Rate of
Return on Investments as shown in the Actuarial Assumptions section of this report.
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VALUATION OF FUND ASSETS
DEVELOPMENT OF THE ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS
Total Fair Value of Assets - Current Valuation

$

46,505,436

Adjustment for Prior (Gains)/Losses
Full Amount
FYE 2021
FYE 2020
FYE 2019
FYE 2018
Total Deferred (Gain)/Loss

$

Deferral

225,326
3,678
(1,786,975)
2,358,162

Initial Actuarial Value of Assets - Current Valuation

$

Less Contributions for the Current Year and Interest
Adjustment for the Corridor
Total Actuarial Value of Assets - Current Valuation

46,505,436

The Actuarial Value of
Assets is Equal to the
Fair Value of Assets
with Unanticipated
(Gains)/Losses
Recognized Over 5
Years. The Actuarial
Value of Assets is
100.00% of the Fair
Value of Assets.

$

46,505,436

In the current valuation, all historical gains/losses are being recognized immediately. Therefore, the
Actuarial Value of Assets is equal to the Fair Value of Assets.

ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS (GAIN)/LOSS
Total Actuarial Value of Assets - Prior Valuation

$

Plus - Employer Contributions

22,824,845
23,385,043

Plus - Member Contributions

266,696

Plus - Return on Investments

2,445,957

Less - Benefit Payments and Refund

(2,383,808)

Less - Other Expenses
Total Actuarial Value of Assets - Current Valuation

(33,297)
$

The Rate of Return on
Investments on an
Actuarial Value of
Assets Basis for the
Fund was
Approximately 7.21%
Net of Administrative
Expense.

46,505,436

The Actuarial Value of Assets incorporates portions of gains and losses over multiple years.

East Moline Police Pension Fund
Page 18

VALUATION OF FUND ASSETS
HISTORICAL ASSET PERFORMANCE
The chart below shows the historical Rates of Return on Investments for both Fair Value of Assets and
Actuarial Value of Assets.
Fair Value
of Assets

Actuarial Value
of Assets

FYE 2021

6.33%

7.21%

FYE 2020

6.98%

7.54%

FYE 2019

16.24%

5.31%

The historical Rates of Return on Investments shown above were calculated based on the annual Return
on Investments, as a percentage of the average value of the assets for the year.
For purposes of determining the average value of assets for the year, the ending Fair Value of Assets has
been adjusted to net out to the portion related to the Return on Investments themselves. All other cash
flows are included.
For purposes of determining the annual Return on Investments we have adjusted the figures shown on the
preceding pages. The figures shown on the preceding pages are net of Investment Expenses. We have
made an additional adjustment to net out Administrative Expenses. Netting out Administrative Expenses
allows us to capture returns for the year that can be used to make benefit payments as part of the ongoing
actuarial process.
The adjustments we made are for actuarial reporting purposes only. By netting out Administrative
Expenses and capturing Return on Investments that are available to pay benefits, it provides us a
comparison to the Expected Rate of Return on Investments, but does not provide a figure that would be
consistent with the rates of return that are determined by other parties. Therefore, this calculated Return
on Investments should not be used to analyze investment performance of the Fund or the performance of
the investment professionals.
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VALUATION OF FUND ASSETS
Expected Rate of Return on Investments Assumption
The Expected Rate of Return on Investments for this valuation is 7.00%. Lauterbach & Amen, LLP does
not provide investment advice. We look at a variety of factors when reviewing the Expected Rate of
Return on Investments assumption selected by the Board. These factors include: historical Rates of Return
on Investments, capital market projections performed by the Fund’s investment advisors, the Fund’s
investment policy, capital market forward-looking benchmark expected returns by independent
investment companies, rates used by comparable pension systems, and other factors identified in the
Actuarial Standards of Practice.
Generally speaking, the ideal assumption for Expected Rate of Return on Investments is one that has a
50% chance of being met over the long-term. If actual returns going forward come in less than expected,
the pension system risks deferring contributions to the future that should be made today and creating
additional contribution volatility. Reducing the Expected Rate of Return on Investments by 25 basis points
produces a Recommended Contribution that is 54.82% higher than currently shown.
“Investment Risk” is the potential that actual Return on Investments will be different from what is
expected. The selected Expected Rate of Return on Investments assumption is chosen to be a long-term
assumption, producing a return that, on average, would produce a stable rate of return over a long-term
horizon. Actual asset returns in the short-term may deviate from this long-term assumption due to current
market conditions. Furthermore, establishing the Expected Rate of Return on Investments assumption
may be dependent on the Illinois State Statutes pertaining to the limitations on types of investments Plan
Sponsors may use. If the actual annual rates of return are less than the Expected Rate of Return on
Investments, actuarial losses will be produced, thus increasing the Plan’s Unfunded Liability and,
subsequently, future Recommended Contributions.
“Asset/Liability Mismatch” risk is a similar concept as Investment Risk, as it relates to setting the
Expected Rate of Return on Investments assumption compared to the actual Return on Investments
achieved. The Interest Rate used to discount future Plan liabilities is set equal to the Expected Rate of
Return on Investments. It is expected that the selected Interest Rate be a rate that is reasonably expected
to be achieved over the long-term. To the extent that the selected Interest Rate to value Plan liabilities is
unreasonable, or significantly different than the actual Return on Investments earned over an extended
period of time, additional Interest Rate risk is created. For example, determining Plan liabilities at an
Interest Rate higher than what is expected to be achieved through investment returns results in Unfunded
Liability that is not a true representation of the Plan’s condition and Percent Funded. As a result, the
Actuarial Accrued Liability determined is an amount smaller than the liability that would be produced
with an Interest Rate more indicative of future Expected Rate of Return on Investments. Therefore, the
Recommended Contributions under the established Funding Policy may not be sufficient to appropriately
meet the true pension obligations.
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RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION DETAIL
Actuarial Accrued Liability
Funded Status
Development of the Employer Normal Cost
Normal Cost as a Percentage of Expected Payroll
Recommended Contribution Breakdown
Schedule of Amortization – Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
Actuarial Methods – Recommended Contribution

RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION DETAIL
ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
Prior
Valuation
Active Members

$

Inactive Members
Terminated Members
Retired Members
Disabled Members
Other Beneficiaries
Total Inactive Members
Total Actuarial Accrued Liability

9,443,386

Current
Valuation
$

2,454,430
26,755,463
2,610,704
3,657,578
35,478,175
$

44,921,561

10,277,117

2,572,097
24,791,381
2,618,567
4,481,860
34,463,905
$

The Total Actuarial
Accrued Liability
has Decreased by
Approximately
$181,000 from the
Prior Valuation.

44,741,022

FUNDED STATUS
Prior
Valuation
Total Actuarial Accrued Liability

$

Total Actuarial Value of Assets

44,921,561

Current
Valuation
$

22,824,845

44,741,022
46,505,436

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

$

22,096,716

$

(1,764,414)

Total Fair Value of Assets

$

23,101,358

$

46,505,436

Percent Funded
Actuarial Value of Assets

50.81%

103.94%

Fair Value of Assets

51.43%

103.94%

The Percent Funded
as of the Actuarial
Valuation Date is
Subject to Volatility
on Assets and
Liability in the
Short-Term.
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RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION DETAIL
DEVELOPMENT OF THE EMPLOYER NORMAL COST
Prior
Valuation
Total Normal Cost

$

Estimated Member Contributions
Employer Normal Cost

543,239

Current
Valuation
$

564,568

(261,465)
$

281,774

(272,194)
$

292,374

At a 100%
Funding Level,
the Normal Cost
Contribution is
Still Required.

NORMAL COST AS A PERCENTAGE OF EXPECTED PAYROLL
Prior
Valuation

Current
Valuation

$ 2,681,274

$ 2,791,294

Member Normal Cost Rate

9.910%

9.910%

Employer Normal Cost Rate

10.35%

10.32%

Total Normal Cost Rate

20.26%

20.23%

Expected Payroll

Ideally, the
Employer
Normal Cost
Rate will Remain
Stable.

RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION BREAKDOWN
Prior
Valuation
Employer Normal Cost*
Amortization of Unfunded Accrued
Liability/(Surplus)
Recommended Contribution

$

301,498

Current
Valuation
$

1,683,222
$ 1,984,720

312,840

$

312,840

The
Recommended
Contribution has
Decreased by
84.24% from the
Prior Valuation.

*Employer Normal Cost Contribution includes interest through the end of the Fiscal Year.
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RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION DETAIL
SCHEDULE OF AMORTIZATION – UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
Below is the schedule of remaining amortization balances for the Unfunded Liability.
Initial
Balance

Unfunded Liability Base
Unfunded Liability

$

(1,764,414)

Total

$

(1,764,414)

Date
Established
12/31/2021

Current
Balance
$

(1,764,414)

$

(1,764,414)

Years
Remaining
15

Payment
$

-

$

-

The Actuarial (Gain)/Loss can be attributable to several factors including Actuarial Valuation software
changes, demographic changes, Employer Contribution timing, Member Contribution experience, benefit
payment experience, and salary increase experience compared to expectation.
During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021, the City fully funded the Pension Fund with Pension
Obligation Bonds. Due to the current percent funded being over 100%, we have decided to “Fresh Start”
the calculation of the Unfunded Liability by consolidating all of the historical sources of Unfunded
Liability into a single amount. In the determination of the Recommended Contribution, we will not
recognize any contribution credits for amortization of a negative Unfunded Liability.
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RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION DETAIL
ACTUARIAL METHODS – RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION
Actuarial Valuation Date

January 1, 2022

Data Collection Date

December 31, 2021

Actuarial Cost Method

Entry Age Normal (Level % Pay)

Amortization Method

Level % Pay (Closed)

Amortization Target

Layered - See Previous Page

Asset Valuation Method

5-Year Smoothed Fair Value

The contributions and benefit values of the Pension Fund are calculated by applying actuarial assumptions
to the benefit provisions and census data furnished, using the Actuarial Cost Method described. The
Actuarial Cost and Amortization Methods allocate the projected obligations of the Plan over the working
lifetimes of the Plan Members.
The Recommended Contribution amount shown in this report is based on the methods summarized above.
The Actuarial Funding Policies section of this report includes a more detailed description of the Actuarial
Funding Methods being used.
The Actuarial Funding Methods are meant to provide a systematic process for determining contributions
on an annual basis. The methods do not impact the expectation of future benefit payments. The methods
only impact the way contributions are made towards future benefit payments.
Different Actuarial Funding Methods may achieve funding goals with differing levels of success. Certain
methods are more efficient and more stable on an annual basis.
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ALTERNATIVE CONTRIBUTION
Alternative Contribution
Funded Status – Alternative Contribution
Actuarial Methods – Alternative Contribution

ALTERNATIVE CONTRIBUTION
ALTERNATIVE CONTRIBUTION
Current
Valuation
Alternative Contribution
Expected Payroll
Alternative Contribution as a
Percent of Expected Payroll

$0
$2,791,294
0.00%

FUNDED STATUS – ALTERNATIVE CONTRIBUTION
Current
Valuation
Normal Cost

$548,393

Fair Value of Assets

$46,505,436

Actuarial Value of Assets

$46,505,436

Actuarial Accrued Liability

$44,739,300

Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability/(Surplus)

($1,766,136)

Percent Funded
Actuarial Value of Assets

103.95%

Fair Value of Assets

103.95%
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ALTERNATIVE CONTRIBUTION
The Alternative Contribution is based on Actuarial Funding Methods and funding parameters outlined in
the Illinois State Statutes for pension funding. The resulting contribution is lower than the Recommended
Contribution for the current year. The Alternative Contribution amount is not recommended because it
represents only a deferral of contributions when compared to the Recommended Contribution method.
Actuarial Funding Methods for pensions are best applied to provide a balance between the long-term goals
of a variety of stakeholders:
1. Members – the Members are interested in benefit security and having the funds available to pay
benefits when retired
2. Employers – cost control and cost stability over the long-term
3. Taxpayers – paying for the services they are receiving from active Members
The Alternative Contribution methods are not intended to provide a better system in any of the above
categories long-term. The parameters are not recommended for a long-term funding strategy.
The funding methods and parameters put into place in the Illinois State Statutes in 2011 were intended to
provide short-term budget relief for Employer Contributions. An Employer using the parameters outlined
in the Illinois State Statutes for current funding should view the contributions as short-term relief. Our
recommendation in this situation is for a Pension Fund and an Employer to work towards a long-term
funding strategy that better achieves the long-term funding goals, over a period that does not exceed 3-5
years.
The Securities and Exchange Commission in 2013 used the phrase “Statutory Underfunding” to describe
situations where contributions appear to be more manageable in the short-term, but set up future
Recommended Contributions that are less likely to be manageable.
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ALTERNATIVE CONTRIBUTION
ACTUARIAL METHODS – ALTERNATIVE CONTRIBUTION
Actuarial Valuation Date

January 1, 2022

Data Collection Date

December 31, 2021

Actuarial Cost Method

Projected Unit Credit

Amortization Method

Level % Pay (Closed)

Amortization Target

90% Funded Over 19 Years

Asset Valuation Method

5-Year Smoothed Fair Value

The contribution and benefit values of the Pension Fund are calculated by applying actuarial assumptions
to the benefit provisions and census data furnished, using the Actuarial Cost Method described. The
Actuarial Cost and Amortization methods allocate the projected obligations of the Plan over the working
lifetimes of the Plan Members.
The Actuarial Funding Methods are meant to provide a systematic process for determining contributions
on an annual basis. The methods do not impact the expectation of future benefit payments. The methods
only impact the way contributions are made towards future benefit payments.
Different Actuarial Funding Methods may achieve funding goals with differing levels of success. Certain
methods are more efficient and more stable on an annual basis.
The guidelines in the Illinois State Statutes for pension funding are silent on the use of a corridor on the
Fair Value of Assets in determination of the Actuarial Value of Assets. In the current valuation, the Plan
Sponsor has elected to use a 10% corridor in the determination of the Actuarial Value of Assets for both
the Alternative Contribution and the Recommended Contribution. In the event that the Actuarial Value
of Assets exceeds 110% of the Fair Value of Assets or falls below 90% of the Fair Value of Assets, the
excess gains or losses will be recognized immediately.
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ACTUARIAL VALUATION DATA
Active Members
Inactive Members
Summary of Monthly Benefit Payments
Age and Service Distribution

ACTUARIAL VALUATION DATA
ACTIVE MEMBERS
Prior
Valuation

Current
Valuation

Tier I
Tier II

19
16

19
16

Total Active Members

35

35

Total Payroll

$ 2,638,400

$ 2,746,661

Prior
Valuation

Current
Valuation

Terminated Members
Retired Members
Disabled Members
Other Beneficiaries

11
32
4
11

13
30
4
13

Total Inactive Members

58

60

Prior
Valuation

Current
Valuation

INACTIVE MEMBERS

SUMMARY OF MONTHLY BENEFIT PAYMENTS

Retired Members
Disabled Members
Other Beneficiaries

$

146,563
13,929
34,011

$

138,958
14,029
46,217

Total Inactive Members

$

194,503

$

199,204
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ACTUARIAL VALUATION DATA
AGE AND SERVICE DISTRIBUTION

Age
Under 25
25 to 29
30 to 34
35 to 39
40 to 44
45 to 49
50 to 54
55 to 59
60 to 64
65 to 69
70 & up
Total

1/1/2022 Age and Service Distribution - All Active Members
Service Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up

1

1
6
1
1

3
3

1
5
1

1

9

6

7

1
3
2
1

7

1

1
9
6
7
3
7
1
1

1

35

4

4

Total
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ACTUARIAL FUNDING POLICIES
Actuarial Cost Method
Financing Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
Actuarial Value of Assets

ACTUARIAL FUNDING POLICIES
ACTUARIAL COST METHOD
The Actuarial Cost Method allocates the projected obligations of the Plan over the working lifetimes of
the Plan Members.
In accordance with the Pension Fund’s Funding Policy the Actuarial Cost Method for the Recommended
Contribution basis is Entry Age Normal (Level Percent of Pay). The Entry Age Normal Cost Method is
a method under which the Actuarial Present Value of the projected benefits of each individual included in
an Actuarial Valuation is allocated on a level basis over the earnings or service of the individual between
entry age and assumed exit age. The portion of this Actuarial Present Value allocated to a valuation year
is called Normal Cost. The portion of the Actuarial Present Value not provided at an Actuarial Valuation
Date by the Actuarial Present Value of future Normal Costs is called the Actuarial Accrued Liability.
The Entry Age Normal method attempts to create a level cost pattern. In contrast to other Actuarial Cost
Methods which inherently lead to uneven or less predictable cost patterns, the Entry Age Normal method
is generally understood to be less risky in terms of contribution stability from year to year.
The Conference of Consulting Actuaries Public Plans Community produced a “white paper” detailing
Funding Policy model practices for public sector pension plans. Under the Level Cost Actuarial
Methodology (“LCAM”), one of the principal elements to a Funding Policy is the Actuarial Cost Method.
When deciding which Actuarial Cost Method to use, several objectives may be considered, such as the
following:
•
•
•
•
•

Each Member’s benefit should be funded under a reasonable allocation method by the expected
retirement date
Pay-related benefit costs should reflect anticipated pay at retirement
The expected cost of each year of service (i.e. Normal Cost) for each active Member should be
reasonably related to the expected cost of that Member’s benefit
The Member’s Normal Cost should emerge as a level percent of Member compensation
No gains or losses should occur if all assumptions are met.

Following these criteria, the use of the Entry Age Normal Cost Method (Level Percent of Pay) is a model
practice.

FINANCING UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability may be amortized over a period either in level dollar amounts
or as a level percentage of payroll.
When amortizing the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as a level percentage of payroll, additional
risk is incurred since the amortization payments in the early years of the payment period may not be large
enough to cover the interest accrued on the existing Unfunded Liability. As a result, the Unfunded
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ACTUARIAL FUNDING POLICIES
Liability may increase initially, before the amortization payments grow large enough to cover all interest
accruals. Generally speaking, the Plan Sponsor will be required to contribute a larger total contribution
amount over the course of the funding period under a level percentage of payroll basis as compared to a
level dollar payroll schedule.
The Government Finance Officers Association notes that best practices in public pension finance include
utilizing amortization periods that do not exceed 20 years. Longer amortization periods elevate the risk
of failing to reduce any Unfunded Liability. For example, when the amortization payment in full only
covers interest on the Unfunded Liability, but does not reduce the existing Unfunded Liability, the required
contribution will increase in future years.
A second principal element under the Level Cost Actuarial Methodology described above is to establish
an Amortization Policy that determines the length of time and the structure of the increase or decrease in
contributions required to systematically fund the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. When deciding
on the Amortization Policy, several objectives may be considered, such as the following:
•
•

Variations in the source of liability changes (i.e. gains or losses, Plan changes, assumption
changes) should be funded over periods consistent with an appropriate balance between the policy
objectives of demographic matching and volatility management
The cost changes in Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability should emerge as a level percentage of
Member compensation

The LCAM model practices for the Amortization Policy include the following:
•
•
•
•

Layered fixed period amortization by source
Level percent of pay amortization
An amortization period ranging from 15-20 years for experience gains or losses
An amortization period of 15-25 years for assumption changes

In accordance with the Pension Fund’s Funding Policy for the Recommended Contribution, the Unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability is amortized by level percent of payroll contributions to a 100% funding target
over a layered amortization period of 15 years. See the Actuarial Methods – Recommended Contribution
section of this report for more detail.
We believe that the amortization period is appropriate for the purposes of this valuation.
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ACTUARIAL FUNDING POLICIES
ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS
The Pension Fund is an ongoing plan. The Employer wishes to smooth the effect of volatility in the Fair
Value of Assets on the annual contribution. Therefore, the Actuarial Value of Assets is equal to the Fair
Value of Assets with unanticipated gains/losses recognized over a five-year period.
The Asset Valuation Method is intended to create an Actuarial Value of Assets that remains reasonable in
relation to the Fair Value of Assets over time. The method produces results that can fall either above or
below the Fair Value of Assets. The period of recognition is short.
It is intended that the period of recognition is short enough to keep the Actuarial Value of Assets within a
decent range of the Fair Value of Assets. In the event that the Actuarial Value of Assets exceeds or falls
below a 10% corridor of the Fair Value of Assets, the additional gain or loss will be recognized
immediately.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
Nature of Actuarial Calculations
Actuarial Assumptions in the Valuation Process
Assessment of Risk Exposures
Limitations of Risk Analysis
Assessment and Use of Actuarial Models
Actuarial Assumptions Utilized

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
NATURE OF ACTUARIAL CALCULATIONS
The results documented in this report are estimates based on data that may be imperfect and on
assumptions about future events. Certain Plan Provisions may be approximated or deemed immaterial,
and, therefore, are not valued. Assumptions may be made about census data or other factors. Reasonable
efforts were made in this valuation to ensure that significant items in the context of the Actuarial Accrued
Liability or costs are treated appropriately, and not excluded or included inappropriately.
Actual future experience will differ from the assumptions used in the calculations. As these differences
arise, the expense for accounting purposes will be adjusted in future valuations to reflect such actual
experience.
A range of results different from those presented in this report could be considered reasonable. The
numbers are not rounded, but this is for convenience only and should not imply precision which is not
inherent in actuarial calculations.

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS IN THE VALUATION PROCESS
The contributions and benefit values of the Pension Fund are calculated by applying actuarial assumptions
to the benefit provisions and census data furnished, using the Actuarial Cost Method described in the
Actuarial Funding Policies section of this report.
The principal areas of financial risk which require assumptions about future experience are:







Expected Rate of Return on Investments
Patterns of Pay Increases for Members
Rates of Mortality Among Active and Inactive Members
Rates of Termination Among Active Members
Rates of Disability Among Active Members
Age Patterns of Actual Retirements

Actual experience of the Pension Fund will not coincide exactly with assumed experience. Each valuation
provides a complete recalculation of assumed future experience and takes into account all past differences
between assumed and actual experience. The result is a continual series of adjustments to the computed
Recommended Contribution.
Details behind the selection of the actuarial assumptions can be found in the Actuarial Assumption
Summary document provided to the client upon request. The client has reviewed and approved the
assumptions as a reasonable expectation of the future anticipated experience under the Plan.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
ASSESSMENT OF RISK EXPOSURES
From time to time it becomes appropriate to modify one or more of the assumptions, to reflect experience
trends (but not random year-to-year fluctuations). In addition, Actuarial Standards of Practice require that
the Actuary minimally perform a qualitative assessment of key financial and demographic risks as part of
the risk assessment process with each annual Actuarial Valuation. The risk assessments we perform
include, but are not limited to, the following:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Periodic demographic experience studies every 3 to 5 years to confirm the ongoing appropriateness
of actuarial assumptions
Highlight the impact of demographic experience over the past year, as well as other sources of
change and volatility in the Actuarial Recommended Contribution – Reconciliation section of this
report
Detail year-over-year changes in contribution levels, assets, liabilities, and Funded Status in the
Recommended Contribution and Funded Status sections in the Management Summary section of
this report
Review any material changes in the census as summarized in the Actuarial Valuation Data section
of this report
Provide and discuss the Actuarial Assumption Summary document highlighting the rationale for
each key assumption chosen by the Board
Identify potential Cash Flow Risk by highlighting expected benefit payments over the next 5-year
and 10-year periods in the Asset Growth section in the Management Summary section of this report
Describe the impact of any assumption, method, or policy change in the Management Summary
section of this report
Utilize supplemental information, such as the GASB Discount Rate sensitivity disclosures to
understand, for example, what impact an alternative Expected Rate of Return on Investments
assumption might have on the estimation of Actuarial Accrued Liability and Funded Status
Utilize supplemental information, such as the GASB solvency test, to better understand the Cash
Flow Risk and long-term sustainability of the Plan.

LIMITATIONS OF RISK ANALYSIS
Since future experience may never be precisely as assumed, the process of selecting funding methods and
actuarial assumptions may inherently create risk and volatility of results. A more detailed evaluation of
the above risk exposures is beyond the scope and nature of the annual Actuarial Valuation process. For
example, scenario tests, sensitivity tests, stress tests, and/or stochastic modeling for multi-year projections
to assess the impact of alternative assumptions and methods, or modeling future experience different from
the assumptions in these results, are not included in this Actuarial Valuation.
The East Moline Police Pension Fund and/or the City of East Moline, Illinois should contact the Actuary
if they desire a more detailed assessment of any of these forward-looking risk exposures.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
ASSESSMENT AND USE OF ACTUARIAL MODELS
Actuarial Valuations rely upon the use of actuarial modeling software to predict the occurrence of future
events, which include specific demographic and financial potential outcomes. Actuarial assumptions are
established to provide a guideline to use for such modeling.
•
•
•
•

•

•
•

The model used in this Actuarial Valuation is intended to determine the Recommended
Contribution, under the selected Funding Policy. The actuarial assumptions used were developed
with this goal in mind.
There are no known material limitations or inconsistencies among the actuarial assumptions or
methods.
The output from the model is reasonable based on the individual actuarial assumptions and based
on the actuarial assumptions in the aggregate.
The actuarial software used to calculate plan liabilities has been purchased from an outside vendor.
We have performed thorough testing of the software, including review of sample participants, to
ensure the intended purpose of the model, the operation of the model, sensitivities and
dependencies, and strengths and limitations of the model are sufficient for this purpose.
Census data and financial information have been provided by client professionals, financial
advisors, and/or auditors, who are known to be experts in their respective fields. We rely on the
fact that the information provided by these experts has been given for the intended purpose of this
Actuarial Valuation.
Where applicable, certain actuarial assumptions and Funding Policy may be required as prescribed
by law. In such instances, we have followed legal guidance to ensure conformity.
The Expected Rate of Return on Investments assumption has been chosen using input from several
sources; including, but not limited to: client professionals, financial advisors, auditors, and other
capital market outlooks. We have relied on the information provided, in the aggregate, to settle
on the selected Expected Rate of Return on Investments assumption.

As stated in the Limitations of Risk Analysis section, future experience may never be precisely as assumed.
As a result, the funding methods and actuarial assumptions used in the model may create volatility in the
results when compared year after year. A more detailed evaluation of this volatility is beyond the scope
and nature of the annual Actuarial Valuation process. In such cases, additional scenario tests, sensitivity
tests, stress tests, and/or stochastic modeling for multi-year projections to assess the impact of alternative
assumptions and methods, or modeling future experience different from the assumptions in these results,
may be performed to determine a range of reasonable results.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS UTILIZED
Expected Rate of Return on Investments 7.00% Net of Administrative Expense
CPI-U

2.25%

Total Payroll Increases

3.25%

Individual Pay Increases*

2.25% - 12.10%

Individual pay increases include a long-term average increase for
inflation, average annual increases for promotions, and any
additional increases for a step program. Sample rates are as follows:
Service

Rate

Service

Rate

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

12.10%
9.64%
7.19%
5.70%
5.46%
2.25%
4.72%
2.25%

8
9
10
15
20
25
30
35

4.23%
3.75%
3.75%
3.75%
3.75%
3.75%
3.75%
3.75%

*Individual pay increases for active Members hired at age 40 or
older are assumed annual increases at the ultimate rate reduced by
50 basis points, without adjustments in early service years.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
Retirement Rates

Termination Rates

Disability Rates

100% of the L&A Assumption Study for Police 2020 Cap Age 65.
Sample rates are as follows:
Age

Rate

Age

Rate

50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

11.00%
11.55%
12.13%
12.73%
13.37%
14.04%
14.74%
15.48%

58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

16.25%
16.25%
16.25%
16.25%
18.00%
20.00%
20.00%
100.00%

100% of the L&A Assumption Study for Police 2020. Sample rates
are as follows:
Age

Rate

Age

Rate

25
30
35

8.00%
3.40%
2.79%

40
45
50

2.17%
1.56%
0.46%

100% of the L&A Assumption Study for Police 2020. Sample rates
are as follows:
Age

Rate

Age

Rate

25
30
35

0.00%
0.06%
0.18%

40
45
50

0.38%
0.53%
0.48%

65% of active Members who become disabled are assumed to be in
the Line of Duty.

East Moline Police Pension Fund
Page 42

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
Mortality Rates

Active Mortality follows the Sex Distinct Raw Rates as developed
in the PubS-2010(A) Study. Mortality improvement uses MP-2019
Improvement Rates applied on a fully generational basis.
50% of active Member deaths are assumed to be in the Line of Duty.
Retiree Mortality follows the L&A Assumption Study for Police
2020. These rates are experience weighted with the Sex Distinct
Raw Rates as developed in the PubS-2010(A) Study improved to
2017 using MP-2019 Improvement Rates. These rates are then
improved fully generationally using MP-2019 Improvement Rates.
Disabled Mortality follows the Sex Distinct Raw Rates as developed
in the PubS-2010 Study for disabled participants. Mortality
improvement uses MP-2019 Improvement Rates applied on a fully
generational basis.
Spouse Mortality follows the Sex Distinct Raw Rates as developed
in the PubS-2010(A) Study for contingent survivors. For all rates
not provided there (ages 45 and younger) the PubG-2010 Study for
general employees was used. Mortality improvement uses MP-2019
Improvement Rates applied on a fully generational basis.

Marital Assumptions

Active Members: 80% of active Members are assumed to be
married. Female spouses are assumed to be 3 years younger than
male spouses.
Retiree and Disabled Members: Actual spousal data was utilized for
retiree and disabled Members.
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SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL PLAN PROVISIONS
Establishment of the Fund
Administration
Member Contributions
Regular Retirement Pension Benefit
Early Retirement Pension Benefit
Surviving Spouse Benefit
Termination Benefit – Vested
Disability Benefit

SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL PLAN PROVISIONS
ESTABLISHMENT OF THE FUND
The Police Pension Fund is established and administered as prescribed by “Article 3 – Police Pension
Fund – Municipalities 500,000 and Under” of the Illinois Pension Code.

ADMINISTRATION
The Police Pension Fund is administered by a Board of Trustees whose duties are to manage the Pension
Fund, determine applications for pensions, authorize payment of pensions, establish rules, pay expenses,
invest assets, and keep records.

MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS
Members contribute 9.910% of pensionable salary.

REGULAR RETIREMENT PENSION BENEFIT
Tier I
Eligibility: Age 50 with at least 20 years of creditable service.
Benefit: 50% of final salary for the first 20 years of service, plus an additional 2.5% of final salary for
each year of service beyond 20 years of service, and not to exceed 75% of final salary. “Final salary”
is based on the police officer’s pensionable salary attached to rank held on the last day of service,
unless the pensionable salary was greater at some point within the year prior to the last day of service.
If so, the pensionable salary is averaged over the last 12 months.
Annual Increase in Benefit: A police officer is entitled to receive an initial increase equal to 1/12 of
3% of the original monthly benefit for each full month that has passed since the pension began. The
initial increase date will be the latter of the first day of the month after the pensioner turns age 55 or
the first day of the month after the benefit date anniversary. Subsequent increases of 3% of the current
monthly benefit will be granted every January 1st thereafter.
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SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL PLAN PROVISIONS
REGULAR RETIREMENT PENSION BENEFIT - CONTINUED
Tier II
Eligibility: Age 55 with at least 10 years of creditable service.
Benefit: 2.5% of final average salary for each year of service, and not to exceed 75% of final average
salary. “Final average salary” is determined by dividing the total pensionable salary during 48
consecutive months of service within the last 60 months of service in which total pensionable salary
was the highest, by the number of months of service in that period (or by dividing the total pensionable
salary during 96 consecutive months of service within the last 120 months of service in which total
pensionable salary was the highest, by the number of months of service in that period, if greater).
Annual salary for this purpose will not exceed the salary cap, indexed by the lesser of 3% or the CPIU for the 12 months ending with the September preceding each November 1st. The salary cap will not
decrease.
Annual Increase in Benefit: The initial increase date will be the latter of the January 1st after the
pensioner turns age 60 or the January 1st after the benefit date anniversary. Subsequent increases will
be granted every January 1st thereafter. The initial increase and subsequent increases will be the lesser
of 3% of the original benefit or ½ of the CPI-U for the 12 months ending with the September preceding
each November 1st.

EARLY RETIREMENT PENSION BENEFIT
Tier I
None.
Tier II
Eligibility: Age 50 with at least 10 years of creditable service.
Benefit: The regular retirement pension benefit reduced by ½ of 1% for each month that the police
officer’s age is between 50 and 55.
Annual Increase in Benefit: The initial increase date will be the latter of the January 1st after the
pensioner turns age 60 or the January 1st after the benefit date anniversary. Subsequent increases will
be granted every January 1st thereafter. The initial increase and subsequent increases will be the lesser
of 3% of the original benefit or ½ of the CPI-U for the 12 months ending with the September preceding
each November 1st.
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SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL PLAN PROVISIONS
SURVIVING SPOUSE BENEFIT
Tier I
Eligibility: Married to an active police officer with at least 8 years of creditable service, a disabled
pensioner at the time of death, or a retired pensioner on the last day of service.
Active Line of Duty Death Benefit: An eligible surviving spouse is entitled to receive 100% of the
police officer’s final pensionable salary attached to rank held on the last day of service.
Non-Duty Death Benefit:
Disabled or Retired Pensioner: An eligible surviving spouse is entitled to receive the pensioner’s
benefit at the time of death.
Active Member with 20+ Years of Service: An eligible surviving spouse is entitled to the police
officer’s eligible benefit at the time of death.
Active Member with 10-20 Years of Service: An eligible surviving spouse is entitled to receive
50% of the police officer’s pensionable salary attached to rank held on the last day of service,
unless the pensionable salary was greater at some point within the year prior to the last day of
service. If so, the pensionable salary is averaged over the last 12 months.
Annual Increase in Benefit: None.
Tier II
Eligibility: Married to an active police officer with at least 8 years of creditable service, a disabled
pensioner at the time of death, or a retired pensioner on the last day of service.
Active Line of Duty Death Benefit: An eligible surviving spouse is entitled to receive 100% of the
police officer’s final pensionable salary attached to rank held on the last day of service.
Non-Duty Death Benefit:
Disabled or Retired Pensioner, Active Member with 20+ Years of Service, and Active Member
with 10-20 Years of service: An eligible surviving spouse is entitled to receive the greater of 66⅔%
of the police officer’s earned pension benefit at the time of death or 54% of the police officer’s
monthly salary at the time of death.
Annual Increase in Benefit: The initial increase date will be the January 1st after the surviving spouse
turns age 60. Subsequent increases will be granted every January 1st thereafter. The initial increase
and subsequent increases will be the lesser of 3% of the original benefit or ½ of the CPI-U for the 12
months ending with the September preceding each November 1st.
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SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL PLAN PROVISIONS
TERMINATION BENEFIT – VESTED
Tier I
Eligibility: Age 60 with at least 8 but less than 20 years of creditable service.
Benefit: 2.5% of final salary for each year of service. “Final salary” is based on the police officer’s
pensionable salary attached to rank held on the last day of service, unless the pensionable salary was
greater at some point within the year prior to the last day of service. If so, the pensionable salary is
averaged over the last 12 months.
Annual Increase in Benefit: A police officer is entitled to receive an initial increase equal to 1/12 of
3% of the original monthly benefit for each full month that has passed since the pension began. The
initial increase date will be the first day of the month after the benefit date anniversary. Subsequent
increases of 3% of the current monthly benefit will be granted every January 1st thereafter.
Tier II
None.
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SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL PLAN PROVISIONS
DISABILITY BENEFIT
Tier I
Eligibility: Duty or Non-Duty Disability or Occupational Disease Disability with at least 5 years of
creditable service.
Benefit: For a duty disability or an occupational disease disability with at least 5 years of creditable
service, a police officer is entitled to receive the greater of 65% of final salary or the regular retirement
pension benefit at the time of disability. For a non-duty disability, a police officer is entitled to receive
50% of final salary. “Final salary” is based on the police officer’s pensionable salary attached to rank
held on the last day of service.
Annual Increase in Benefit: A police officer is entitled to receive an initial increase equal to 3% of the
original monthly benefit for each full year that has passed since the pension began. The initial increase
date will be the latter of the January 1st after following pensioner turns age 60 or the January 1st after
the benefit date anniversary. Subsequent increases of 3% of the original monthly benefit will be
granted every January 1st thereafter.
Tier II
Eligibility: Duty or Non-Duty Disability or Occupational Disease Disability with at least 5 years of
creditable service.
Benefit: For a duty disability or an occupational disease disability with at least 5 years of creditable
service, a police officer is entitled to receive the greater of 65% of final salary or the regular retirement
pension benefit at the time of disability. For a non-duty disability, a police officer is entitled to receive
50% of final salary. “Final salary” is based on the police officer’s pensionable salary attached to rank
held on the last day of service.
Annual Increase in Benefit: A police officer is entitled to receive an initial increase equal to 3% of the
original monthly benefit for each full year that has passed since the pension began. The initial increase
date will be the latter of the January 1st after following pensioner turns age 60 or the January 1st after
the benefit date anniversary. Subsequent increases of 3% of the original monthly benefit will be
granted every January 1st thereafter.
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS
Glossary of Terms

GLOSSARY OF TERMS
GLOSSARY OF TERMS
Actuarial Accrued Liability – The Actuarial Present Value of future benefits based on Members’ service
rendered to the Measurement Date using the selected Actuarial Cost Method. It is that portion of the
Actuarial Present Value of Plan benefits and expenses allocated to prior years of employment. It is not
provided for by future Normal Costs.
Actuarial Cost Method – The method used to allocate the projected obligations of the Plan over the
working lifetimes of the Plan Members.
Actuarial Value of Assets – The value of the assets used in the determination of the Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability. The Actuarial Value of Assets is related to Fair Value of Assets, with adjustments
made to spread unanticipated gains and losses for a given year over a period of several years. Actuarial
Value of Assets is generally equally likely to fall above or below the Fair Value of Assets, and generally
does not experience as much volatility over time as the Fair Value of Assets.
Asset Valuation Method – A valuation method designed to smooth random fluctuations in asset values.
The objective underlying the use of an Asset Valuation Method is to provide for the long-term stability of
Employer Contributions.
Funding Policy – A set of procedures for a Pension Fund that outlines the “best practices” for funding the
pension benefits based on the goals of the Plan Sponsor. A Funding Policy discusses items such as
assumptions, Actuarial Cost Method, assets, and other parameters that will best help the Plan Sponsor
meet their goal of working in the best interest of the Plan Members.
Fair Value of Assets – The value of the cash, bonds, securities, and other assets held in the pension trust
as of the Measurement Date.
Normal Cost – The present value of future benefits earned by Members during the current Fiscal Year. It
is that portion of the Actuarial Present Value of benefits and expenses which is allocated to a valuation
year by the Actuarial Cost Method.
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability – The excess of the Actuarial Accrued Liability over the Actuarial
Value of Assets. The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is amortized over a period either in level
dollar amounts or as a level percentage of projected payroll.
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ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION
This report documents the results of the Actuarial Valuation for the East Moline Firefighters’ Pension
Fund. The information was prepared for use by the East Moline Firefighters’ Pension Fund and the City
of East Moline, Illinois for determining the Recommended Contribution, under the selected Funding
Policy, and the Alternative Contribution for the Contribution Year January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022.
It is not intended or suitable for other purposes. Determinations for purposes other than the Employer’s
Actuarial Recommended Contribution may be significantly different from the results herein.
The results in this report are based on the census data and financial information submitted by the City of
East Moline, Illinois, and may include results from the prior Actuary. We did not prepare the Actuarial
Valuations for the years prior to January 1, 2020. Those valuations were prepared by the prior Actuary
whose reports have been furnished to us, and our disclosures are based on those reports. An audit of the
prior Actuary’s results was not performed, but high-level reviews were completed for general
reasonableness, as appropriate, based on the purpose of this valuation. The accuracy of the results is
dependent on the precision and completeness of the underlying information.
In addition, the results of the Actuarial Valuation involve certain risks and uncertainty as they are based
on future assumptions, market conditions, and events that may never materialize as assumed. For this
reason, certain assumptions and future results may be materially different than those presented in this
report. See the Management Summary section of this report for a more detailed discussion of the Defined
Benefit Plan Risks, as well as the limitations of this Actuarial Valuation on assessing those risks. We are
not aware of any known events subsequent to the Actuarial Valuation Date, which are not reflected in this
report but should be valued, that may materially impact the results.
The valuation results summarized in this report involve actuarial calculations that require assumptions
about future events. The City of East Moline, Illinois selected certain assumptions, while others were the
result of guidance and/or judgment from the Plan’s Actuary or Advisors. We believe that the assumptions
used in this valuation are reasonable and appropriate for the purposes for which they have been used. The
selected assumptions represent our best estimate of the anticipated long-term experience of the Plan, and
meet the guidelines set forth in the Actuarial Standards of Practice.
In preparing the results, our Actuaries used commercially available software (ProVal) developed by
Winklevoss Technologies, LLC. This software is widely used for the purpose of performing Actuarial
Valuations. Our Actuaries coded the plan provisions, assumptions, methods, and participant data
summarized in this report, and reviewed the liability and cost outputs for reasonableness. We are not
aware of any material weaknesses or limitations in the software, and have determined it is appropriate for
performing this valuation.
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To the best of our knowledge, all calculations are in accordance with the applicable funding requirements,
and the procedures followed and presentation of results conform to generally accepted actuarial principles
and practices as prescribed by the Actuarial Standards Board. The undersigned consultants of Lauterbach
& Amen, LLP, with actuarial credentials, meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of
Actuaries to render this Actuarial Certification. There is no relationship between the City of East Moline,
Illinois and Lauterbach & Amen, LLP that impairs our objectivity.
Respectfully Submitted,
LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP

Todd A. Schroeder, ASA, FCA, EA, MAAA

Robert L. Rietz, Jr., FCA, EA, MAAA
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MANAGEMENT SUMMARY
Recommended Contribution
Funded Status
Management Summary – Comments and Analysis
Actuarial Recommended Contribution – Reconciliation

MANAGEMENT SUMMARY
RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION
Prior
Valuation

Current
Valuation

Recommended Contribution

$1,840,528

$429,426

Expected Payroll

$2,574,842

$2,623,819

71.48%

16.37%

Prior
Valuation

Current
Valuation

$652,977

$645,449

Fair Value of Assets

$26,549,844

$45,676,672

Actuarial Value of Assets

$25,875,091

$45,676,672

Actuarial Accrued Liability

$44,229,734

$44,120,731

Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability/(Surplus)

$18,354,643

($1,555,941)

Percent Funded
Actuarial Value of Assets

58.50%

103.53%

60.03%

103.53%

Recommended Contribution as a
Percent of Expected Payroll

The Recommended
Contribution has
Decreased by
$1,411,102 from
the Prior Valuation.

FUNDED STATUS

Normal Cost

Fair Value of Assets

The Percent
Funded has
Increased by
45.03% on an
Actuarial Value of
Assets Basis.
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MANAGEMENT SUMMARY
MANAGEMENT SUMMARY – COMMENTS AND ANALYSIS
Contribution Results
The Recommended Contribution is based on the selected Funding Policy and methods that are outlined in
the Actuarial Funding Policies section of this report.
“Contribution Risk” is defined by the Actuarial Standards of Practice as the potential for actual future
contributions to deviate from expected future contributions. For example, when actual contributions are
not made in accordance to the Plan’s Funding Policy, or when future experience deviates materially from
assumed. While it is essential for the Actuary and Plan Sponsor to collaborate on implementing a sound
and financially feasible Funding Policy, it is important to note that the Actuary is not required, and is not
in the position to, evaluate the ability or willingness of the Plan Sponsor to make the Recommended
Contribution under the selected Funding Policy.
As a result, while Contribution Risk may be a significant source of risk for the Plan, this Actuarial
Valuation makes no attempt to assess the impact of future contributions falling short of those
recommended under the selected Funding Policy. Notwithstanding the above, see the Actuarial
Recommended Contribution – Reconciliation section of this report for the impact on the current
Recommended Contribution of any contribution shortfalls or excesses from the prior year.
Defined Benefit Plan Risks
Asset Growth:
Pension funding involves preparing Fund assets to pay for benefits when Members retire. During their
working careers, assets grow with contributions and investment earnings; and then, the Pension Fund
distributes assets in retirement. Based on the Plan’s current mix of Members and Funded Status, the Plan
should experience positive asset growth, on average, if the Recommended Contributions are made and
expected investment earnings come in. In the current year, the Fund asset growth was positive by
approximately $19,130,000.
Asset growth is important in the long-term. Long-term cash flow out of the Pension Fund is primarily
benefit payments, and expenses are a smaller portion. The Plan should monitor the impact of expected
benefit payments on future asset growth. We assess and project all future benefit payments as part of the
determination of liability. The assessment is made on all current Members of the Fund, both active and
inactive. For active Members, the assessment includes the probability that Members terminate or retire
and begin receiving benefits. In the next 5 years, benefit payments are anticipated to increase 25-30%, or
approximately $601,000. In the next 10 years, the expected increase in benefit payments is 50-55%, or
approximately $1,173,000. The estimated increase in benefit payments is being compared against the
benefits paid to inactive Members during the fiscal year, excluding any refunds of Member Contributions.
Furthermore, plans with a large number of inactive Members have an increased “Longevity Risk”.
Longevity Risk is the possibility that inactive Members may live longer than projected by the Plan’s
mortality assumption. As shown in the previous paragraph, benefit payments are expected to increase
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MANAGEMENT SUMMARY
over the next 5-year and 10-year horizons. The projected increases assume that current inactive Members
pass away according to the Plan’s mortality assumption. To the extent that current inactive Members live
longer than expected, the future 5-year and 10-year benefit projections may be larger than the amounts
disclosed in the previous paragraph. Higher levels of benefit payments, payable for a longer period of
time, may cause a significant strain to the Plan’s cash flow, future Recommended Contributions, and may
lead to Plan insolvency.
Unfunded Liability:
Unfunded Liability represents the financial shortfall of the Actuarial Value of Assets compared to the
Actuarial Accrued Liability. To the extent that Unfunded Liability exists, the Plan is losing potential
investment earnings due to the financial shortfall. Contributions towards Unfunded Liability pay for the
lost investment earnings, as well as the outstanding unfunded amount. If payments towards Unfunded
Liability are not made, the Unfunded Liability will grow.
In the early 1990s, many Pension Funds in Illinois adopted an increasing payment towards Unfunded
Liability due to a change in legislation. The initial payment decreased, and future payments are anticipated
to increase annually after that. In many situations, payments early on were less than the interest on
Unfunded Liability, which means that Unfunded Liability increased even though contributions were made
at the recommended level.
Actuarial Value of Assets:
The Pension Fund smooths asset returns that vary from expectations over a 5-year period. The intention
is that asset returns for purposes of funding recommendations are a combination of several years. The
impact is intended to smooth out the volatility of Recommended Contributions over time, but not
necessarily increase or decrease the level of contributions over the long-term.
When asset returns are smoothed, there are always gains or losses on the Fair Value of Assets that are
going to be deferred for current funding purposes, and recognized in future years. Currently, the Pension
Fund is deferring no gains or losses on the Fair Value of Assets.
Cash Flow Risk:
Assets, liabilities, and Funded Status are good metrics to monitor over time to assess the progress of the
Funding Policy. However, these metrics may provide limited forward-looking insights. Specifically, the
maturity of a Pension Fund can pose certain risks that often cannot be assessed with a point-in-time metric
such as Percent Funded.
For example, two different Pension Funds could have the same Percent Funded, but have completely
different risk profiles. One Fund might mostly cover active Members with little to no Members in pay
status, whereas a second Fund might mostly cover inactive Members with a significant level of annual
benefit payments. The latter Fund has a greater “Cash Flow Risk”, i.e. a more significant chance that
negative cash flows could lead to a deteriorating, rather than improving, Percent Funded over time.
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It is important to note that, in general, positive net cash flows are good, but also need to be sufficient to
cover the growth in the liabilities (i.e. the Normal Cost as well as interest on the Actuarial Accrued
Liability). Typically, when cash flows are assumed to be insufficient to cover the growth in liabilities, the
Percent Funded will decline, while future Recommended Contributions will increase.
Benefit Payment Risk:
Ideally, plans in a sound financial position will have the ratio of annual benefits payments to the Fair
Value of Assets to be less than the Expected Rate of Return on Investments assumption (i.e. 7.00%).
Theoretically, in this case it can be considered that investment returns will fully cover the annual benefit
payments, and therefore, all Employer and Member Contributions made to the Fund will be used to pay
for future benefit accruals and pay down the existing Unfunded Liability. To the extent that the ratio of
the annual benefit payments to the Fair Value of Assets increases to above the Expected Rate of Return
on Investments assumption, the Plan may experience some additional risks, such as the need to keep assets
in more liquid investments, inability to pay down Unfunded Liability, and may lead to Plan insolvency.
As of the Valuation Date, the East Moline Firefighters’ Pension Fund has a ratio of benefit payments to
the Fair Value of Assets of 5.08%. In this case, the Plan is currently in a sound financial position and has
a reduced amount of Benefit Payment Risk and Cash Flow Risk. It would be expected that adherence to
the current Funding Policy would lead to an increasing Percent Funded.
Fund Assets
The results in this report are based on the assets held in the Pension Fund. Assets consist of funds held
for investment and for benefit payments as of the Actuarial Valuation Date. In addition, assets may be
adjusted for other events representing dollars that are reasonably expected to be paid out from the Pension
Fund or deposited into the Pension Fund after the Actuarial Valuation Date as well.
The current Fund assets are audited.
The Actuarial Value of Assets under the Funding Policy is equal to the Fair Value
of Assets, with unexpected gains and losses smoothed over 5 years. More detail
on the Actuarial Value of Assets can be found in the Actuarial Funding Policies
section of this report.

The Fund
Assets Used in
this Report
are Audited.
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Demographic Data
Demographic factors can change from year to year within the Pension Fund. Changes in this category
include hiring new Members, Members retiring or becoming disabled, inactive Members passing away,
and other changes. Demographic changes can cause an actuarial gain (contribution that is less than
expected compared to the prior year) or an actuarial loss (contribution that is greater than expected
compared to the prior year).
Demographic gains and losses occur when the assumptions over the one-year period for Member changes
do not meet our long-term expectation. For example, if no Members become disabled during the year, we
would expect a liability gain. If more Members become disabled than anticipated during the year, we
would expect a liability loss. Generally, we expect short-term fluctuations in demographic experience to
create gains or losses of 1%-3% of the Actuarial Accrued Liability in any given year, but to balance out
in the long-term.
“Demographic Risk” occurs when Plan demographic experience differs significantly from expected.
Similar to Longevity Risk discussed previously, additional risk is created when demographic experience
differs from the assumed rates of disability, retirement, or termination. Under the chosen assumptions,
actuarial gains and/or losses will always occur, as the assumptions will never be exactly realized.
However, the magnitude of the gain and/or loss and its influence on the Recommended Contribution
largely depends on the size of the Plan.
Based on the number of active Members in the Plan, the Recommended Contribution has a moderate risk
of having a significant increase due to demographic experience. For example, 1 new disabled Member
would typically generate a substantial increase to the Actuarial Accrued Liability, which in turn, may
increase the Recommended Contribution.
In the current report, the key demographic changes were as follows:
New Hires: There were 2 Members of the Fund who were hired during the year. When a Member is
admitted to the Pension Fund, the Employer Contribution will increase to reflect the new Member. The
increase in the Recommended Contribution in the current year due to the new Member experience is
approximately $13,600.
Retirement: There were 2 Members of the Fund who retired during the year. When a Member retires, the
Normal Cost will decrease. Any change in the Actuarial Accrued Liability will be considered when
determining the amount to pay towards Unfunded Liability each year. The increase in the Recommended
Contribution in the current year due to the retirement experience is approximately $10,000.
Mortality: As inactive Members age and continue to collect benefits, the Fund liability will increase. In
the current year, there were 49 inactive Members who maintained their benefit collection status throughout
the year. The increase in the Recommended Contribution in the current year due to the mortality
experience is approximately $25,100.
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MANAGEMENT SUMMARY
Salary Increases: As the current contract is in negotiations, a 2.25% COLA increase was applied to all
active member salaries in anticipation of retroactive pay increases upon contract settlement. Salary
increases were greater than anticipated in the current year. This caused an increase in the Recommended
Contribution in the current year of approximately $2,300.
Assumption Changes
The assumptions were not changed from the prior valuation.
Funding Policy Changes
The Funding Policy was changed from the prior valuation. The payments towards Unfunded Liability in
the prior valuation were being amortized over an 18-year period as a level percentage of payroll. The
current Funding Policy features a layered amortization with new sources of Unfunded Liability paid off
over separate, fixed 15-year periods.
Additionally, at policy implementation, any reduction in the Recommended Contribution for negative
Unfunded Liability was ignored. This ensures that the Recommended Contribution will remain equal to
or greater than the Normal Cost each year. The current Funding Policy represents a better fit for the goals
of pension funding for all stakeholders. See the Recommended Contribution Detail section of this report
for further details. These Funding Policy changes caused an increase of approximately $123,000 in the
current Recommended Contribution.
Funding Method Changes
During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021, the City fully funded the Pension Fund with Pension
Obligation Bonds. For that reason, we have updated the Asset Valuation Funding Method to “Fresh Start”
the calculation of the Actuarial Value of Assets by immediately recognizing all deferred gains and losses
in the current year. This results in the Fair Value of Assets and Actuarial Value of Assets being equivalent
for funding purposes in the current valuation. This Funding Method change caused a decrease in the
current Recommended Contribution by approximately $46,000.
Other Considerations
The best due diligence continues to be the process of annually reviewing assumptions, provisions, and
methodologies. Our commitment to reviewing new information regularly continues to be at the forefront
of our reporting. In the current valuation, we have updated the underlying valuation software to value the
most accurate estimate of Surviving Spouse benefits, including the expected Cost-of-Living Adjustments,
described under the Illinois State Statutes. As a result, this caused a decrease in the Actuarial Accrued
Liability of approximately $2,154,000, with a corresponding decrease in the Recommended Contribution
of approximately $205,000.
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MANAGEMENT SUMMARY
ACTUARIAL RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION – RECONCILIATION
Actuarial Accrued Liability is expected to increase each year for both interest for the year and as active
Members earn additional service years towards retirement. Similarly, Actuarial Accrued Liability is
expected to decrease when the Fund pays benefits to inactive Members.
Contributions are expected to increase as expected pay increases under the Funding Policy for the Fund.
Actuarial
Liability
Prior Valuation

$ 44,229,734

Expected Changes
Initial Expected Current Valuation

Recommended
Contribution
$

1,435,523
$ 45,665,257

1,840,528
284,524

$

2,125,052

Other increases or decreases in Actuarial Accrued Liability (key changes noted below) will increase or
decrease the amount of Unfunded Liability in the Plan. To the extent that Unfunded Liability increases
or decreases unexpectedly, the contribution towards Unfunded Liability will also change unexpectedly.
Actuarial
Liability
Salary Increases Greater than Expected

$

Actuarial Experience

Recommended
Contribution

(27,771)

$

(1,516,755)

2,295
(165,725)

Funding Method Changes

-

(46,260)

Funding Policy Changes

-

123,138

Asset Return Greater than Expected*

-

(72,517)

Contributions Greater than Expected

-

(1,536,557)

Total Increase/(Decrease)

$

(1,544,526)

Current Valuation

$ 44,120,731

$
$

(1,695,626)
429,426

*Impact on the Recommended Contribution due to asset return is on an Actuarial Value of Assets basis.
The Actuarial Experience can be attributable to several factors including Actuarial Valuation software
changes, demographic changes, and benefit payment experience compared to expectation. Key
demographic changes were discussed in the Demographic Data section of this report.
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VALUATION OF FUND ASSETS
Fair Value of Assets
Fair Value of Assets (Gain)/Loss
Development of the Actuarial Value of Assets
Actuarial Value of Assets (Gain)/Loss
Historical Asset Performance

VALUATION OF FUND ASSETS
FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS
Statement of Assets
Prior
Valuation
Cash and Cash Equivalents

$

Money Market

2,288,877

Fixed Income

-

Current
Valuation
$

249,675
2,743,279
16,363,026

Certificates of Deposits

5,233,377

-

US Government and Agency Obligations

5,233,228

-

Mutual Funds

13,496,056

26,246,957

298,306

73,735

$ 26,549,844

$ 45,676,672

Receivables (Net of Payables)
Total Fair Value of Assets

The Total Fair Value
of Assets has
Increased by
Approximately
$19,130,000 from the
Prior Valuation.

Statement of Changes in Assets
Total Fair Value of Assets - Prior Valuation
Plus - Employer Contributions

$ 26,549,844
18,829,403

Plus - Member Contributions

231,045

Plus - Return on Investments

2,430,997

Less - Benefit Payments and Refunds
Less - Other Expenses
Total Fair Value of Assets - Current Valuation

(2,319,707)
(44,910)

The Rate of Return on
Investments on a Fair
Value of Assets Basis
for the Fund was
Approximately 6.83%
Net of Administrative
Expense.

$ 45,676,672

The Rate of Return on Investments shown above has been determined as a percent of the average of the
prior and current Fair Value of Assets on the Statement of Changes in Assets. The Return on Investments
is net of Other Expenses, and has been excluded from the Total Fair Value of Assets at the end of the
Fiscal Year for this calculation.
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VALUATION OF FUND ASSETS
FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS (GAIN)/LOSS
Current Year (Gain)/Loss on Fair Value of Assets
Total Fair Value of Assets - Prior Valuation

$ 26,549,844

Employer and Member Contributions

19,060,448

Benefit Payments and Refunds

(2,319,707)

Expected Return on Investments
Expected Total Fair Value of Assets - Current Valuation

2,444,415
$ 45,735,000

Actual Total Fair Value of Assets - Current Valuation

45,676,672

Current Fair Value of Assets (Gain)/Loss

$

Expected Return on Investments

$ 2,444,415

Actual Return on Investments (Net of Expenses)
Current Fair Value of Assets (Gain)/Loss

58,328

The Actual Return
on Investments on a
Fair Value of
Assets Basis was
Less than Expected
for the Current
Year.

2,386,087
$

58,328

The (Gain)/Loss on the current Fair Value of Assets has been determined based on the Expected Rate of
Return on Investments as shown in the Actuarial Assumptions section of this report.
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VALUATION OF FUND ASSETS
DEVELOPMENT OF THE ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS
Total Fair Value of Assets - Current Valuation

$

45,676,672

Adjustment for Prior (Gains)/Losses
Full Amount
FYE 2021
FYE 2020
FYE 2019
FYE 2018
Total Deferred (Gain)/Loss

$

Deferral

58,328
(628,429)
(1,986,043)
3,067,991

Initial Actuarial Value of Assets - Current Valuation

$

Less Contributions for the Current Year and Interest
Adjustment for the Corridor
Total Actuarial Value of Assets - Current Valuation

45,676,672

The Actuarial Value of
Assets is Equal to the
Fair Value of Assets
with Unanticipated
(Gains)/Losses
Recognized Over 5
Years. The Actuarial
Value of Assets is
100.00% of the Fair
Value of Assets.

$

45,676,672

In the current valuation, all historical gains/losses are being recognized immediately. Therefore, the
Actuarial Value of Assets is equal to the Fair Value of Assets.

ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS (GAIN)/LOSS
Total Actuarial Value of Assets - Prior Valuation

$

Plus - Employer Contributions

25,875,091
18,829,403

Plus - Member Contributions

231,045

Plus - Return on Investments

3,105,750

Less - Benefit Payments and Refund

(2,319,707)

Less - Other Expenses
Total Actuarial Value of Assets - Current Valuation

(44,910)
$

The Rate of Return on
Investments on an
Actuarial Value of
Assets Basis for the
Fund was
Approximately 8.94%
Net of Administrative
Expense.

45,676,672

The Actuarial Value of Assets incorporates portions of gains and losses over multiple years.
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VALUATION OF FUND ASSETS
HISTORICAL ASSET PERFORMANCE
The chart below shows the historical Rates of Return on Investments for both Fair Value of Assets and
Actuarial Value of Assets.
Fair Value
of Assets

Actuarial Value
of Assets

FYE 2021

6.83%

8.94%

FYE 2020

9.56%

7.84%

FYE 2019

16.07%

4.64%

The historical Rates of Return on Investments shown above were calculated based on the annual Return
on Investments, as a percentage of the average value of the assets for the year.
For purposes of determining the average value of assets for the year, the ending Fair Value of Assets has
been adjusted to net out to the portion related to the Return on Investments themselves. All other cash
flows are included.
For purposes of determining the annual Return on Investments we have adjusted the figures shown on the
preceding pages. The figures shown on the preceding pages are net of Investment Expenses. We have
made an additional adjustment to net out Administrative Expenses. Netting out Administrative Expenses
allows us to capture returns for the year that can be used to make benefit payments as part of the ongoing
actuarial process.
The adjustments we made are for actuarial reporting purposes only. By netting out Administrative
Expenses and capturing Return on Investments that are available to pay benefits, it provides us a
comparison to the Expected Rate of Return on Investments, but does not provide a figure that would be
consistent with the rates of return that are determined by other parties. Therefore, this calculated Return
on Investments should not be used to analyze investment performance of the Fund or the performance of
the investment professionals.
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VALUATION OF FUND ASSETS
Expected Rate of Return on Investments Assumption
The Expected Rate of Return on Investments for this valuation is 7.00%. Lauterbach & Amen, LLP does
not provide investment advice. We look at a variety of factors when reviewing the Expected Rate of
Return on Investments assumption selected by the Board. These factors include: historical Rates of Return
on Investments, capital market projections performed by the Fund’s investment advisors, the Fund’s
investment policy, capital market forward-looking benchmark expected returns by independent
investment companies, rates used by comparable pension systems, and other factors identified in the
Actuarial Standards of Practice.
Generally speaking, the ideal assumption for Expected Rate of Return on Investments is one that has a
50% chance of being met over the long-term. If actual returns going forward come in less than expected,
the pension system risks deferring contributions to the future that should be made today and creating
additional contribution volatility. Reducing the Expected Rate of Return on Investments by 25 basis points
produces a Recommended Contribution that is 37.93% higher than currently shown.
“Investment Risk” is the potential that actual Return on Investments will be different from what is
expected. The selected Expected Rate of Return on Investments assumption is chosen to be a long-term
assumption, producing a return that, on average, would produce a stable rate of return over a long-term
horizon. Actual asset returns in the short-term may deviate from this long-term assumption due to current
market conditions. Furthermore, establishing the Expected Rate of Return on Investments assumption
may be dependent on the Illinois State Statutes pertaining to the limitations on types of investments Plan
Sponsors may use. If the actual annual rates of return are less than the Expected Rate of Return on
Investments, actuarial losses will be produced, thus increasing the Plan’s Unfunded Liability and,
subsequently, future Recommended Contributions.
“Asset/Liability Mismatch” risk is a similar concept as Investment Risk, as it relates to setting the
Expected Rate of Return on Investments assumption compared to the actual Return on Investments
achieved. The Interest Rate used to discount future Plan liabilities is set equal to the Expected Rate of
Return on Investments. It is expected that the selected Interest Rate be a rate that is reasonably expected
to be achieved over the long-term. To the extent that the selected Interest Rate to value Plan liabilities is
unreasonable, or significantly different than the actual Return on Investments earned over an extended
period of time, additional Interest Rate risk is created. For example, determining Plan liabilities at an
Interest Rate higher than what is expected to be achieved through investment returns results in Unfunded
Liability that is not a true representation of the Plan’s condition and Percent Funded. As a result, the
Actuarial Accrued Liability determined is an amount smaller than the liability that would be produced
with an Interest Rate more indicative of future Expected Rate of Return on Investments. Therefore, the
Recommended Contributions under the established Funding Policy may not be sufficient to appropriately
meet the true pension obligations.

East Moline Firefighters’ Pension Fund
Page 20

RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION DETAIL
Actuarial Accrued Liability
Funded Status
Development of the Employer Normal Cost
Normal Cost as a Percentage of Expected Payroll
Recommended Contribution Breakdown
Schedule of Amortization – Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
Actuarial Methods – Recommended Contribution

RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION DETAIL
ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
Prior
Valuation
Active Members

$

Inactive Members
Terminated Members*
Retired Members
Disabled Members
Other Beneficiaries
Total Inactive Members
Total Actuarial Accrued Liability

11,589,817

Current
Valuation
$

1,064,466
24,416,484
5,503,072
1,655,895
32,639,917
$

44,229,734

10,797,093

55,149
26,329,816
5,332,276
1,606,397
33,323,638
$

The Total Actuarial
Accrued Liability
has Decreased by
Approximately
$109,000 from the
Prior Valuation.

44,120,731

FUNDED STATUS
Prior
Valuation
Total Actuarial Accrued Liability

$

Total Actuarial Value of Assets

44,229,734

Current
Valuation
$

25,875,091

44,120,731
45,676,672

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

$

18,354,643

$

(1,555,941)

Total Fair Value of Assets

$

26,549,844

$

45,676,672

Percent Funded
Actuarial Value of Assets

58.50%

103.53%

Fair Value of Assets

60.03%

103.53%

The Percent Funded
as of the Actuarial
Valuation Date is
Subject to Volatility
on Assets and
Liability in the
Short-Term.
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RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION DETAIL
DEVELOPMENT OF THE EMPLOYER NORMAL COST
Prior
Valuation
Total Normal Cost

$

Estimated Member Contributions
Employer Normal Cost

652,977

Current
Valuation
$

645,449

(239,559)
$

413,418

(244,116)
$

401,333

At a 100%
Funding Level,
the Normal Cost
Contribution is
Still Required.

NORMAL COST AS A PERCENTAGE OF EXPECTED PAYROLL

Expected Payroll

Prior
Valuation

Current
Valuation

$ 2,574,842

$ 2,623,819

Member Normal Cost Rate

9.455%

9.455%

Employer Normal Cost Rate

15.90%

15.14%

Total Normal Cost Rate

25.36%

24.60%

Ideally, the
Employer
Normal Cost
Rate will Remain
Stable.

RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION BREAKDOWN
Prior
Valuation
Employer Normal Cost*
Amortization of Unfunded Accrued
Liability/(Surplus)
Recommended Contribution

$

442,357

Current
Valuation
$

1,398,171
$ 1,840,528

429,426

$

429,426

The
Recommended
Contribution has
Decreased by
76.67% from the
Prior Valuation.

*Employer Normal Cost Contribution includes interest through the end of the Fiscal Year.
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RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION DETAIL
SCHEDULE OF AMORTIZATION – UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
Below is the schedule of remaining amortization balances for the Unfunded Liability.
Initial
Balance

Unfunded Liability Base
Unfunded Liability

$

(1,555,941)

Total

$

(1,555,941)

Date
Established
12/31/2021

Current
Balance
$

(1,555,941)

$

(1,555,941)

Years
Remaining
15

Payment
$

-

$

-

The Actuarial (Gain)/Loss can be attributable to several factors including Actuarial Valuation software
changes, demographic changes, Employer Contribution timing, Member Contribution experience, benefit
payment experience, and salary increase experience compared to expectation.
During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021, the City fully funded the Pension Fund with Pension
Obligation Bonds. Due to the current percent funded being over 100%, we have decided to “Fresh Start”
the calculation of the Unfunded Liability by consolidating all of the historical sources of Unfunded
Liability into a single amount. In the determination of the Recommended Contribution, we will not
recognize any contribution credits for amortization of a negative Unfunded Liability.
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RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION DETAIL
ACTUARIAL METHODS – RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION
Actuarial Valuation Date

January 1, 2022

Data Collection Date

December 31, 2021

Actuarial Cost Method

Entry Age Normal (Level % Pay)

Amortization Method

Level % Pay (Closed)

Amortization Target

Layered - See Previous Page

Asset Valuation Method

5-Year Smoothed Fair Value

The contributions and benefit values of the Pension Fund are calculated by applying actuarial assumptions
to the benefit provisions and census data furnished, using the Actuarial Cost Method described. The
Actuarial Cost and Amortization Methods allocate the projected obligations of the Plan over the working
lifetimes of the Plan Members.
The Recommended Contribution amount shown in this report is based on the methods summarized above.
The Actuarial Funding Policies section of this report includes a more detailed description of the Actuarial
Funding Methods being used.
The Actuarial Funding Methods are meant to provide a systematic process for determining contributions
on an annual basis. The methods do not impact the expectation of future benefit payments. The methods
only impact the way contributions are made towards future benefit payments.
Different Actuarial Funding Methods may achieve funding goals with differing levels of success.
Certain methods are more efficient and more stable on an annual basis.
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ALTERNATIVE CONTRIBUTION
Alternative Contribution
Funded Status – Alternative Contribution
Actuarial Methods – Alternative Contribution

ALTERNATIVE CONTRIBUTION
ALTERNATIVE CONTRIBUTION
Current
Valuation
Alternative Contribution
Expected Payroll
Alternative Contribution as a
Percent of Expected Payroll

$0
$2,623,819
0.00%

FUNDED STATUS – ALTERNATIVE CONTRIBUTION
Current
Valuation
Normal Cost

$533,419

Fair Value of Assets

$45,676,672

Actuarial Value of Assets

$45,676,672

Actuarial Accrued Liability

$45,321,645

Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability/(Surplus)

($355,027)

Percent Funded
Actuarial Value of Assets

100.78%

Fair Value of Assets

100.78%
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ALTERNATIVE CONTRIBUTION
The Alternative Contribution is based on Actuarial Funding Methods and funding parameters outlined in
the Illinois State Statutes for pension funding. The resulting contribution is lower than the Recommended
Contribution for the current year. The Alternative Contribution amount is not recommended because it
represents only a deferral of contributions when compared to the Recommended Contribution method.
Actuarial Funding Methods for pensions are best applied to provide a balance between the long-term goals
of a variety of stakeholders:
1. Members – the Members are interested in benefit security and having the funds available to pay
benefits when retired
2. Employers – cost control and cost stability over the long-term
3. Taxpayers – paying for the services they are receiving from active Members
The Alternative Contribution methods are not intended to provide a better system in any of the above
categories long-term. The parameters are not recommended for a long-term funding strategy.
The funding methods and parameters put into place in the Illinois State Statutes in 2011 were intended to
provide short-term budget relief for Employer Contributions. An Employer using the parameters outlined
in the Illinois State Statutes for current funding should view the contributions as short-term relief. Our
recommendation in this situation is for a Pension Fund and an Employer to work towards a long-term
funding strategy that better achieves the long-term funding goals, over a period that does not exceed 3-5
years.
The Securities and Exchange Commission in 2013 used the phrase “Statutory Underfunding” to describe
situations where contributions appear to be more manageable in the short-term, but set up future
Recommended Contributions that are less likely to be manageable.
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ALTERNATIVE CONTRIBUTION
ACTUARIAL METHODS – ALTERNATIVE CONTRIBUTION
Actuarial Valuation Date

January 1, 2022

Data Collection Date

December 31, 2021

Actuarial Cost Method

Projected Unit Credit

Amortization Method

Level % Pay (Closed)

Amortization Target

90% Funded Over 19 Years

Asset Valuation Method

5-Year Smoothed Fair Value

The contribution and benefit values of the Pension Fund are calculated by applying actuarial assumptions
to the benefit provisions and census data furnished, using the Actuarial Cost Method described. The
Actuarial Cost and Amortization methods allocate the projected obligations of the Plan over the working
lifetimes of the Plan Members.
The Actuarial Funding Methods are meant to provide a systematic process for determining contributions
on an annual basis. The methods do not impact the expectation of future benefit payments. The methods
only impact the way contributions are made towards future benefit payments.
Different Actuarial Funding Methods may achieve funding goals with differing levels of success. Certain
methods are more efficient and more stable on an annual basis.
The guidelines in the Illinois State Statutes for pension funding are silent on the use of a corridor on the
Fair Value of Assets in determination of the Actuarial Value of Assets. In the current valuation, the Plan
Sponsor has elected to use a 10% corridor in the determination of the Actuarial Value of Assets for both
the Alternative Contribution and the Recommended Contribution. In the event that the Actuarial Value
of Assets exceeds 110% of the Fair Value of Assets or falls below 90% of the Fair Value of Assets, the
excess gains or losses will be recognized immediately.
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ACTUARIAL VALUATION DATA
Active Members
Inactive Members
Summary of Monthly Benefit Payments
Age and Service Distribution

ACTUARIAL VALUATION DATA
ACTIVE MEMBERS
Prior
Valuation

Current
Valuation

Tier I
Tier II

20
13

18
15

Total Active Members

33

33

Total Payroll*

$ 2,533,670

$ 2,581,864

*Total Payroll for the current valuation includes assumed 2.25% COLA increases for all active Members,
in anticipation of retroactive pay increases upon contract settlement.

INACTIVE MEMBERS
Prior
Valuation

Current
Valuation

Terminated Members
Retired Members
Disabled Members
Other Beneficiaries

5
30
8
12

4
33
8
11

Total Inactive Members

55

56

Prior
Valuation

Current
Valuation

SUMMARY OF MONTHLY BENEFIT PAYMENTS

Retired Members
Disabled Members
Other Beneficiaries

$

133,140
31,745
16,902

$

149,217
32,208
16,883

Total Inactive Members

$

181,787

$

198,308
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ACTUARIAL VALUATION DATA
AGE AND SERVICE DISTRIBUTION

Age
Under 25
25 to 29
30 to 34
35 to 39
40 to 44
45 to 49
50 to 54
55 to 59
60 to 64
65 to 69
70 & up
Total

East Moline Fire 1/1/2022 Age and Service Distribution - All Active Members
Service Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up

1
1

2

3
4

7

1
3
1

5

2
5

7

6

1
1
3

1

6

5

1

Total

5
8
3
5
7
2
3

33
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ACTUARIAL FUNDING POLICIES
Actuarial Cost Method
Financing Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
Actuarial Value of Assets

ACTUARIAL FUNDING POLICIES
ACTUARIAL COST METHOD
The Actuarial Cost Method allocates the projected obligations of the Plan over the working lifetimes of
the Plan Members.
In accordance with the Pension Fund’s Funding Policy the Actuarial Cost Method for the Recommended
Contribution basis is Entry Age Normal (Level Percent of Pay). The Entry Age Normal Cost Method is
a method under which the Actuarial Present Value of the projected benefits of each individual included in
an Actuarial Valuation is allocated on a level basis over the earnings or service of the individual between
entry age and assumed exit age. The portion of this Actuarial Present Value allocated to a valuation year
is called Normal Cost. The portion of the Actuarial Present Value not provided at an Actuarial Valuation
Date by the Actuarial Present Value of future Normal Costs is called the Actuarial Accrued Liability.
The Entry Age Normal method attempts to create a level cost pattern. In contrast to other Actuarial Cost
Methods which inherently lead to uneven or less predictable cost patterns, the Entry Age Normal method
is generally understood to be less risky in terms of contribution stability from year to year.
The Conference of Consulting Actuaries Public Plans Community produced a “white paper” detailing
Funding Policy model practices for public sector pension plans. Under the Level Cost Actuarial
Methodology (“LCAM”), one of the principal elements to a Funding Policy is the Actuarial Cost Method.
When deciding which Actuarial Cost Method to use, several objectives may be considered, such as the
following:
•
•
•
•
•

Each Member’s benefit should be funded under a reasonable allocation method by the expected
retirement date
Pay-related benefit costs should reflect anticipated pay at retirement
The expected cost of each year of service (i.e. Normal Cost) for each active Member should be
reasonably related to the expected cost of that Member’s benefit
The Member’s Normal Cost should emerge as a level percent of Member compensation
No gains or losses should occur if all assumptions are met.

Following these criteria, the use of the Entry Age Normal Cost Method (Level Percent of Pay) is a model
practice.

FINANCING UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability may be amortized over a period either in level dollar amounts
or as a level percentage of projected payroll.
When amortizing the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as a level percentage of payroll, additional
risk is incurred since the amortization payments in the early years of the payment period may not be large
enough to cover the interest accrued on the existing Unfunded Liability. As a result, the Unfunded
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ACTUARIAL FUNDING POLICIES
Liability may increase initially, before the amortization payments grow large enough to cover all interest
accruals. Generally speaking, the Plan Sponsor will be required to contribute a larger total contribution
amount over the course of the funding period under a level percentage of payroll basis as compared to a
level dollar payroll schedule.
The Government Finance Officers Association notes that best practices in public pension finance include
utilizing amortization periods that do not exceed 20 years. Longer amortization periods elevate the risk
of failing to reduce any Unfunded Liability. For example, when the amortization payment in full only
covers interest on the Unfunded Liability, but does not reduce the existing Unfunded Liability, the required
contribution will increase in future years.
A second principal element under the Level Cost Actuarial Methodology described above is to establish
an Amortization Policy that determines the length of time and the structure of the increase or decrease in
contributions required to systematically fund the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. When deciding
on the Amortization Policy, several objectives may be considered, such as the following:
•
•

Variations in the source of liability changes (i.e. gains or losses, Plan changes, assumption
changes) should be funded over periods consistent with an appropriate balance between the policy
objectives of demographic matching and volatility management
The cost changes in Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability should emerge as a level percentage of
Member compensation

The LCAM model practices for the Amortization Policy include the following:
•
•
•
•

Layered fixed period amortization by source
Level percent of pay amortization
An amortization period ranging from 15-20 years for experience gains or losses
An amortization period of 15-25 years for assumption changes

In accordance with the Pension Fund’s Funding Policy for the Recommended Contribution, the Unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability is amortized by level percent of payroll contributions to a 100% funding target
over a layered amortization period of 15 years. See the Actuarial Methods – Recommended Contribution
section of this report for more detail.
We believe that the amortization period is appropriate for the purposes of this valuation.
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ACTUARIAL FUNDING POLICIES
ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS
The Pension Fund is an ongoing plan. The Employer wishes to smooth the effect of volatility in the Fair
Value of Assets on the annual contribution. Therefore, the Actuarial Value of Assets is equal to the Fair
Value of Assets with unanticipated gains/losses recognized over a five-year period.
The Asset Valuation Method is intended to create an Actuarial Value of Assets that remains reasonable in
relation to the Fair Value of Assets over time. The method produces results that can fall either above or
below the Fair Value of Assets. The period of recognition is short.
It is intended that the period of recognition is short enough to keep the Actuarial Value of Assets within a
decent range of the Fair Value of Assets. In the event that the Actuarial Value of Assets exceeds or falls
below a 10% corridor of the Fair Value of Assets, the additional gain or loss will be recognized
immediately.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
Nature of Actuarial Calculations
Actuarial Assumptions in the Valuation Process
Assessment of Risk Exposures
Limitations of Risk Analysis
Assessment and Use of Actuarial Models
Actuarial Assumptions Utilized

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
NATURE OF ACTUARIAL CALCULATIONS
The results documented in this report are estimates based on data that may be imperfect and on
assumptions about future events. Certain Plan Provisions may be approximated or deemed immaterial,
and, therefore, are not valued. Assumptions may be made about census data or other factors. Reasonable
efforts were made in this valuation to ensure that significant items in the context of the Actuarial Accrued
Liability or costs are treated appropriately, and not excluded or included inappropriately.
Actual future experience will differ from the assumptions used in the calculations. As these differences
arise, the expense for accounting purposes will be adjusted in future valuations to reflect such actual
experience.
A range of results different from those presented in this report could be considered reasonable. The
numbers are not rounded, but this is for convenience only and should not imply precision which is not
inherent in actuarial calculations.

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS IN THE VALUATION PROCESS
The contributions and benefit values of the Pension Fund are calculated by applying actuarial assumptions
to the benefit provisions and census data furnished, using the Actuarial Cost Method described in the
Actuarial Funding Policies section of this report.
The principal areas of financial risk which require assumptions about future experience are:







Expected Rate of Return on Investments
Patterns of Pay Increases for Members
Rates of Mortality Among Active and Inactive Members
Rates of Termination Among Active Members
Rates of Disability Among Active Members
Age Patterns of Actual Retirements

Actual experience of the Pension Fund will not coincide exactly with assumed experience. Each valuation
provides a complete recalculation of assumed future experience and takes into account all past differences
between assumed and actual experience. The result is a continual series of adjustments to the computed
Recommended Contribution.
Details behind the selection of the actuarial assumptions can be found in the Actuarial Assumption
Summary document provided to the client upon request. The client has reviewed and approved the
assumptions as a reasonable expectation of the future anticipated experience under the Plan.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
ASSESSMENT OF RISK EXPOSURES
From time to time it becomes appropriate to modify one or more of the assumptions, to reflect experience
trends (but not random year-to-year fluctuations). In addition, Actuarial Standards of Practice require that
the Actuary minimally perform a qualitative assessment of key financial and demographic risks as part of
the risk assessment process with each annual Actuarial Valuation. The risk assessments we perform
include, but are not limited to, the following:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Periodic demographic experience studies every 3 to 5 years to confirm the ongoing appropriateness
of actuarial assumptions
Highlight the impact of demographic experience over the past year, as well as other sources of
change and volatility in the Actuarial Recommended Contribution – Reconciliation section of this
report
Detail year-over-year changes in contribution levels, assets, liabilities, and Funded Status in the
Recommended Contribution and Funded Status sections in the Management Summary section of
this report
Review any material changes in the census as summarized in the Actuarial Valuation Data section
of this report
Provide and discuss the Actuarial Assumption Summary document highlighting the rationale for
each key assumption chosen by the Board
Identify potential Cash Flow Risk by highlighting expected benefit payments over the next 5-year
and 10-year periods in the Asset Growth section in the Management Summary section of this report
Describe the impact of any assumption, method, or policy change in the Management Summary
section of this report
Utilize supplemental information, such as the GASB Discount Rate sensitivity disclosures to
understand, for example, what impact an alternative Expected Rate of Return on Investments
assumption might have on the estimation of Actuarial Accrued Liability and Funded Status
Utilize supplemental information, such as the GASB solvency test, to better understand the Cash
Flow Risk and long-term sustainability of the Plan.

LIMITATIONS OF RISK ANALYSIS
Since future experience may never be precisely as assumed, the process of selecting funding methods and
actuarial assumptions may inherently create risk and volatility of results. A more detailed evaluation of
the above risk exposures is beyond the scope and nature of the annual Actuarial Valuation process. For
example, scenario tests, sensitivity tests, stress tests, and/or stochastic modeling for multi-year projections
to assess the impact of alternative assumptions and methods, or modeling future experience different from
the assumptions in these results, are not included in this Actuarial Valuation.
The East Moline Firefighters’ Pension Fund and/or the City of East Moline, Illinois should contact the
Actuary if they desire a more detailed assessment of any of these forward-looking risk exposures.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
ASSESSMENT AND USE OF ACTUARIAL MODELS
Actuarial Valuations rely upon the use of actuarial modeling software to predict the occurrence of future
events, which include specific demographic and financial potential outcomes. Actuarial assumptions are
established to provide a guideline to use for such modeling.
•
•
•
•

•

•
•

The model used in this Actuarial Valuation is intended to determine the Recommended
Contribution, under the selected Funding Policy. The actuarial assumptions used were developed
with this goal in mind.
There are no known material limitations or inconsistencies among the actuarial assumptions or
methods.
The output from the model is reasonable based on the individual actuarial assumptions and based
on the actuarial assumptions in the aggregate.
The actuarial software used to calculate plan liabilities has been purchased from an outside vendor.
We have performed thorough testing of the software, including review of sample participants, to
ensure the intended purpose of the model, the operation of the model, sensitivities and
dependencies, and strengths and limitations of the model are sufficient for this purpose.
Census data and financial information have been provided by client professionals, financial
advisors, and/or auditors, who are known to be experts in their respective fields. We rely on the
fact that the information provided by these experts has been given for the intended purpose of this
Actuarial Valuation.
Where applicable, certain actuarial assumptions and Funding Policy may be required as prescribed
by law. In such instances, we have followed legal guidance to ensure conformity.
The Expected Rate of Return on Investments assumption has been chosen using input from several
sources; including, but not limited to: client professionals, financial advisors, auditors, and other
capital market outlooks. We have relied on the information provided, in the aggregate, to settle
on the selected Expected Rate of Return on Investments assumption.

As stated in the Limitations of Risk Analysis section, future experience may never be precisely as assumed.
As a result, the funding methods and actuarial assumptions used in the model may create volatility in the
results when compared year after year. A more detailed evaluation of this volatility is beyond the scope
and nature of the annual Actuarial Valuation process. In such cases, additional scenario tests, sensitivity
tests, stress tests, and/or stochastic modeling for multi-year projections to assess the impact of alternative
assumptions and methods, or modeling future experience different from the assumptions in these results,
may be performed to determine a range of reasonable results.

East Moline Firefighters’ Pension Fund
Page 40

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS UTILIZED
Expected Rate of Return on Investments 7.00% Net of Administrative Expense
CPI-U

2.25%

Total Payroll Increases

3.25%

Individual Pay Increases*

3.75% - 10.51%

Individual pay increases include a long-term average increase for
inflation, average annual increases for promotions, and any
additional increases for a step program. Sample rates are as follows:
Service

Rate

Service

Rate

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

10.51%
10.00%
9.33%
8.97%
8.45%
5.24%
3.75%
3.75%

8
9
10
15
20
25
30
35

3.75%
3.75%
3.75%
3.75%
3.75%
3.75%
3.75%
3.75%

*Individual pay increases for active Members hired at age 40 or
older are assumed annual increases at the ultimate rate reduced by
50 basis points, without adjustments in early service years.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
Retirement Rates

Termination Rates

Disability Rates

100% of the L&A Assumption Study for Firefighters 2020 Cap
Age 65. Sample rates are as follows:
Age

Rate

Age

Rate

50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

7.00%
7.00%
7.00%
7.00%
7.00%
17.15%
17.15%
17.15%

58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

17.15%
17.15%
20.00%
20.00%
20.00%
25.00%
25.00%
100.00%

100% of the L&A Assumption Study for Firefighters 2020. Sample
rates are as follows:
Age

Rate

Age

Rate

25
30
35

7.02%
4.07%
2.41%

40
45
50

1.25%
0.41%
0.00%

100% of the L&A Assumption Study for Firefighters 2020. Sample
rates are as follows:
Age

Rate

Age

Rate

25
30
35

0.07%
0.09%
0.27%

40
45
50

0.54%
0.75%
0.97%

75% of active Members who become disabled are assumed to be in
the Line of Duty.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
Mortality Rates

Active Mortality follows the Sex Distinct Raw Rates as developed
in the PubS-2010(A) Study. Mortality improvement uses MP-2019
Improvement Rates applied on a fully generational basis.
50% of active Member deaths are assumed to be in the Line of Duty.
Retiree Mortality follows the L&A Assumption Study for
Firefighters 2020. These rates are experience weighted with the Sex
Distinct Raw Rates as developed in the PubS-2010(A) Study
improved to 2017 using MP-2019 Improvement Rates. These rates
are then improved fully generationally using MP-2019
Improvement Rates.
Disabled Mortality follows the L&A Assumption Study for
Firefighters 2020. These rates are experience weighted with the Sex
Distinct Raw Rates as developed in the PubS-2010 Study for
disabled participants improved to 2017 using MP-2019
Improvement Rates.
These rates are then improved fully
generationally using MP-2019 Improvement Rates.
Spouse Mortality follows the Sex Distinct Raw Rates as developed
in the PubS-2010(A) Study for contingent survivors. For all rates
not provided there (ages 45 and younger) the PubG-2010 Study for
general employees was used. Mortality improvement uses MP-2019
Improvement Rates applied on a fully generational basis.

Marital Assumptions

Active Members: 80% of active Members are assumed to be
married. Female spouses are assumed to be 3 years younger than
male spouses.
Retiree and Disabled Members: Actual spousal data was utilized for
retiree and disabled Members.
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SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL PLAN PROVISIONS
Establishment of the Fund
Administration
Member Contributions
Regular Retirement Pension Benefit
Early Retirement Pension Benefit
Surviving Spouse Benefit
Termination Benefit – Vested
Disability Benefit

SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL PLAN PROVISIONS
ESTABLISHMENT OF THE FUND
The Firefighters’ Pension Fund is established and administered as prescribed by “Article 4 – Firefighters’
Pension Fund – Municipalities 500,000 and Under” of the Illinois Pension Code.

ADMINISTRATION
The Firefighters’ Pension Fund is administered by a Board of Trustees whose duties are to manage the
Pension Fund, determine applications for pensions, authorize payment of pensions, establish rules, pay
expenses, invest assets, and keep records.

MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS
Members contribute 9.455% of pensionable salary.

REGULAR RETIREMENT PENSION BENEFIT
Tier I
Eligibility: Age 50 with at least 20 years of creditable service.
Benefit: 50% of final salary for the first 20 years of service, plus an additional 2.5% of final salary for
each year of service beyond 20 years of service, pro-rated monthly, and not to exceed 75% of final
salary. “Final salary” is based on the firefighter’s pensionable salary attached to rank held on the last
day of service.
Annual Increase in Benefit: A firefighter is entitled to receive an initial increase equal to 1/12 of 3%
of the original monthly benefit for each full month that has passed since the pension began. The initial
increase date will be the latter of the first day of the month after the pensioner turns age 55 or the first
day of the month after the benefit date anniversary. Subsequent increases of 3% of the current monthly
benefit will be granted every January 1st thereafter.
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SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL PLAN PROVISIONS
REGULAR RETIREMENT PENSION BENEFIT - CONTINUED
Tier II
Eligibility: Age 55 with at least 10 years of creditable service.
Benefit: 2.5% of final average salary for each year of service, and not to exceed 75% of final average
salary. “Final average salary” is determined by dividing the total pensionable salary during 48
consecutive months of service within the last 60 months of service in which total pensionable salary
was the highest, by the number of months of service in that period (or by dividing the total pensionable
salary during 96 consecutive months of service within the last 120 months of service in which total
pensionable salary was the highest, by the number of months of service in that period, if greater).
Annual salary for this purpose will not exceed the salary cap, indexed by the lesser of 3% or the CPIU for the 12 months ending with the September preceding each November 1st. The salary cap will not
decrease.
Annual Increase in Benefit: The initial increase date will be the latter of the January 1st after the
pensioner turns age 60 or the January 1st after the benefit date anniversary. Subsequent increases will
be granted every January 1st thereafter. The initial increase and subsequent increases will be the lesser
of 3% of the original benefit or ½ of the CPI-U for the 12 months ending with the September preceding
each November 1st.

EARLY RETIREMENT PENSION BENEFIT
Tier I
None.
Tier II
Eligibility: Age 50 with at least 10 years of creditable service.
Benefit: The regular retirement pension benefit reduced by ½ of 1% for each month that the firefighters’
age is between 50 and 55.
Annual Increase in Benefit: The initial increase date will be the latter of the January 1st after the
pensioner turns age 60 or the January 1st after the benefit date anniversary. Subsequent increases will
be granted every January 1st thereafter. The initial increase and subsequent increases will be the lesser
of 3% of the original benefit or ½ of the CPI-U for the 12 months ending with the September preceding
each November 1st.
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SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL PLAN PROVISIONS
SURVIVING SPOUSE BENEFIT
Tier I
Eligibility: Married to an active firefighter, a disabled pensioner at the time of death, or a retired
pensioner (at least 12 months prior to the time of death if married post-retirement).
Active Line of Duty Death Benefit: An eligible surviving spouse is entitled to receive 100% of the
firefighter’s final pensionable salary attached to rank held on the last day of service.
Non-Duty Death Benefit:
Disabled or Retired Pensioner: An eligible surviving spouse is entitled to receive the greater of
the pensioner’s benefit at the time of death or 54% of the pensioner’s final pensionable salary
attached to rank held on the last day of service.
Active Member: An eligible surviving spouse is entitled to receive the greater of the firefighter’s
eligible benefit at the time of death or 54% of the firefighter’s final pensionable salary attached to
rank held on the last day of service.
Annual Increase in Benefit: None.
Tier II
Eligibility: Married to an active firefighter, a disabled pensioner at the time of death, or a retired
pensioner (at least 12 months prior to the time of death if married post-retirement).
Active Line of Duty Death Benefit: An eligible surviving spouse is entitled to receive 100% of the
firefighter’s final pensionable salary attached to rank held on the last day of service.
Non-Duty Death Benefit:
Disabled or Retired Pensioner and Active Member: An eligible surviving spouse is entitled to
receive the greater of 66⅔% of the firefighter’s earned pension benefit at the time of death or 54%
of the firefighter’s monthly salary at the time of death.
Annual Increase in Benefit: The initial increase date will be the January 1st after the surviving spouse
turns age 60. Subsequent increases will be granted every January 1st thereafter. The initial increase
and subsequent increases will be the lesser of 3% of the original benefit or ½ of the CPI-U for the 12
months ending with the September preceding each November 1st.

East Moline Firefighters’ Pension Fund
Page 47

SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL PLAN PROVISIONS
TERMINATION BENEFIT – VESTED
Tier I
Eligibility: Age 60 with at least 10 but less than 20 years of creditable service.
Benefit: An accrual factor times final salary for each year of service. “Accrual factor” is a factor of
1.5% at 10 years of service, increasing ratably up to 2.4% at 19 years of service. “Final salary” is based
on the firefighter’s pensionable salary attached to rank held on the last day of service.
Annual Increase in Benefit: A firefighter is entitled to receive an initial increase equal to 1/12 of 3%
of the original monthly benefit for each full month that has passed since the pension began. The initial
increase date will be the first day of the month after the benefit date anniversary. Subsequent increases
of 3% of the current monthly benefit will be granted every January 1st thereafter.
Tier II
None.
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SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL PLAN PROVISIONS
DISABILITY BENEFIT
Tier I
Eligibility: Duty Disability, Non-Duty Disability with at least 7 years of creditable service, or
Occupational Disease Disability with at least 5 years of creditable service.
Benefit: For a duty disability or an occupational disease disability with at least 5 years of creditable
service, a firefighter is entitled to receive the greater of 65% of final salary or the regular retirement
pension benefit at the time of disability. For a non-duty disability with at least 7 years of creditable
service, a firefighter is entitled to receive 50% of final salary. “Final salary” is based on the firefighter’s
pensionable salary attached to rank held on the last day of service.
Annual Increase in Benefit: A firefighter is entitled to receive an initial increase equal to 3% of the
original monthly benefit for each full year that has passed since the pension began. The initial increase
date will be the latter of the January 1st after following pensioner turns age 60 or the January 1st after
the benefit date anniversary. Subsequent increases of 3% of the original monthly benefit will be
granted every January 1st thereafter.
Tier II
Eligibility: Duty Disability, Non-Duty Disability with at least 7 years of creditable service, or
Occupational Disease Disability with at least 5 years of creditable service.
Benefit: For a duty disability or an occupational disease disability with at least 5 years of creditable
service, a firefighter is entitled to receive the greater of 65% of final salary or the regular retirement
pension benefit at the time of disability. For a non-duty disability, a firefighter is entitled to receive
50% of final salary. “Final salary” is based on the firefighter’s pensionable salary attached to rank
held on the last day of service.
Annual Increase in Benefit: A firefighter is entitled to receive an initial increase equal to 3% of the
original monthly benefit for each full year that has passed since the pension began. The initial increase
date will be the latter of the January 1st after following pensioner turns age 60 or the first day of the
month after the benefit date anniversary. Subsequent increases of 3% of the original monthly benefit
will be granted every January 1st thereafter.
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS
Glossary of Terms

GLOSSARY OF TERMS
GLOSSARY OF TERMS
Actuarial Accrued Liability – The Actuarial Present Value of future benefits based on Members’ service
rendered to the Measurement Date using the selected Actuarial Cost Method. It is that portion of the
Actuarial Present Value of Plan benefits and expenses allocated to prior years of employment. It is not
provided for by future Normal Costs.
Actuarial Cost Method – The method used to allocate the projected obligations of the Plan over the
working lifetimes of the Plan Members.
Actuarial Value of Assets – The value of the assets used in the determination of the Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability. The Actuarial Value of Assets is related to Fair Value of Assets, with adjustments
made to spread unanticipated gains and losses for a given year over a period of several years. Actuarial
Value of Assets is generally equally likely to fall above or below the Fair Value of Assets, and generally
does not experience as much volatility over time as the Fair Value of Assets.
Asset Valuation Method – A valuation method designed to smooth random fluctuations in asset values.
The objective underlying the use of an Asset Valuation Method is to provide for the long-term stability of
Employer Contributions.
Funding Policy – A set of procedures for a Pension Fund that outlines the “best practices” for funding the
pension benefits based on the goals of the Plan Sponsor. A Funding Policy discusses items such as
assumptions, Actuarial Cost Method, assets, and other parameters that will best help the Plan Sponsor
meet their goal of working in the best interest of the Plan Members.
Fair Value of Assets – The value of the cash, bonds, securities, and other assets held in the pension trust
as of the Measurement Date.
Normal Cost – The present value of future benefits earned by Members during the current Fiscal Year. It
is that portion of the Actuarial Present Value of benefits and expenses which is allocated to a valuation
year by the Actuarial Cost Method.
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability – The excess of the Actuarial Accrued Liability over the Actuarial
Value of Assets. The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is amortized over a period either in level
dollar amounts or as a level percentage of projected payroll.
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COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
Title

Dissolution of Lucky Strike TIF

Date:

August 15, 2022

Agenda Item

Presented By:

#2

Annaka Whiting - Finance Director

Description:
Due to the sale of Hometown Harbor to Greater Metro Area Housing Authority (GMAHA), the City will no longer
receive property tax, nor distribute the property tax rebate per the original redevelopment agreement, as such, it
is in the City's best interest to dissolve the Lucky Strike TIF, eliminating the need for future reporting,
administrative costs, and expenses.
This TIF was established in 2007, with an original termination year of 2030. There is no penalty to terminate the
TIF early. When the TIF was established the base EAV was set at $110,543, prior to the sale to GMAHA the
EAV was $208,903, and after the sale $61,304.
The estimated balance of this TIF is approximately $128,000, of which will be distributed back to the taxing
districts per the attached estimates. The taxing districts have been notified of the City's intent to terminate the
TIF, as required.
The approval of this termination will include two ordinances, one to terminate the TIF and one authorizing the
County to distribute the surplus.

FINANCIAL
Is this a budgeted item?

Yes

Line Item#

X

Fund 040

No
Title

Amount Budgeted:
Actual Cost:
Under/(Over):
Funding Sources:

Departments

Is this item in the CIP? Yes

No

CIP Project Number:

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
Any previous Council actions:
Action

Date

Approve, Designate, Adopt (Ord 07-02, 07-03, 07-04)

February 20, 2007

Recommendation:

Forward the recommendation to dissolve the Lucky Strike TIF and authorize the
County to distribute the surplus to City Council for approval.

Required Action:

ORDINANCE

RESOLUTION

X

Regular Meeting Date for Action

NO ACTION REQUIRED

September 6, 2022 - 1st Reading(s)

Additional Comments:

MOTION BY

SECONDED BY

TO

CITY COUNCIL VOTES
VOTES

YES
NO
SENT
ABSTAIN

KEN
PORTER

GARY
ALMBLADE

NANCY
MULCAHEY

JAYNE
O'BRIEN

RHEA
OAKES

MARIA
TAPIA

J.R.
RICO

Lucky Strike surplus projected allocation
Est Remaining funds:
Taxing Body
SM Township
SM Road & Bridge
Rock Island County
Forest Preserve
Metro Mass Transit
Metro Airport Auth.
Illini Hospital
East Moline Dist #37
UTHS #30
Blackhawk CC 503
East Moline - City

$ 128,000.00
Tax Rate
0.11180
0.01820
1.30510
0.13180
0.19520
0.06960
0.07500
4.17080
1.86060
0.56200
2.25670
10.7568

Percentage
1.04%
0.17%
12.13%
1.23%
1.81%
0.65%
0.70%
38.77%
17.30%
5.22%
20.98%
Total

$ Amount
$ 1,330.36
$
216.57
$ 15,529.97
$ 1,568.35
$ 2,322.77
$
828.20
$
892.46
$ 49,630.22
$ 22,140.12
$ 6,687.49
$ 26,853.49
$ 128,000.00

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
Title
Visitor's Center at the Quarter
Date:
August 15, 2022
Agenda Item

Presented By:

#3

Doug Maxeiner – City Administrator

Description:
The Visitor's Center at the Quarter (101 Beacon Harbor Parkway) was constructed in the early stages of
development in the Quarter in the late 1990s. The original intent for the structure was to provide a staffed
wayfinding/kiosk location for visitors to the area from the Channel Cat, bike path, and vehicle traffic. The second
floor (approximately 500 square feet) had no definitive use identified and could be utilized as a community meeting
space. With the various starts and stops in the development over time, demand never materialized. A bike shop
leased the lower space around 2015 for a short duration. Respectabilities utilized the space for a period of time
in 2019. The space has been vacant for the past three years and maintenance of the property is lagging. The
building is in need of repairs and the commitment of additional resources to prevent further decline.
B & L Development has inquired about the possibility of purchasing the building from the City. They could utilize
the space as a sales center for their residential products or could offer the space for community meeting.
At the June 6th COW, the City Council instructed the City Council to obtain a MAI appraisal of the property. A
copy of the appraisal is attached suggesting the market value of the property is $62,000.

FINANCIAL
Is this a budgeted item?

Yes

No

Line Item#

X
Title

Amount Budgeted:
Actual Cost:
Under/(Over):
Funding Sources:

Departments

Is this item in the CIP? Yes

No

CIP Project Number:

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
Any previous Council actions:
Action

Date

Recommendation:

To discuss the feasibility of disposing of this property.

Required Action:

ORDINANCE

RESOLUTION

X

NO ACTION REQUIRED

Regular Meeting Date for Action_______________________________________________________________________________________
Additional Comments:

The sale of property can be accomplished through 1) the solicitation of bids for the sale
or 2) by appraising the property and selling it for no less than 80% of the appraised
value. 80% of the appraised value is $49,600.

MOTION BY

SECONDED BY

TO

CITY COUNCIL VOTES
VOTES

YES
NO
SENT
ABSTAIN

KEN
PORTER

GARY
ALMBLADE

NANCY
MULCAHEY

JAYNE
O'BRIEN

RHEA
OAKES

MARIA
TAPIA

J.R.
RICO

Appraisal Report of
The River Centre
Beacon Harbor
East Moline, IL 61244

Oakwood Appraisal Co.
Martin E. Corey
826 16th Avenue
East Moline, IL 61244

Prepared For
City of East Moline, IL

Date of Valuation
July 8, 2022
Date of Observation
July 8, 2022
Date of Report
August 2, 2022

Oakwood Appraisal Co.
826 16th Avenue
East Moline, IL 61244
Phone: 309-721-3126
www.oakwoodco.com

August 2, 2022
Prepared for City of East Moline, IL
Mr. Doug Maxeiner, City Administrator
East Moline, IL 61244

RE: River Centre Building at Beacon Harbor in the Quarter
101 Beacon Harbor Parkway
East Moline, IL 61244
Dear Mr. Maxeiner:
At your request, I submit a report of the appraisal of the River Centre at Beacon Harbor in
the Quarter. See the sketch the city supplied that identifies the Subject property. The date of
value is July 8, 2022, the date I was inside the buildings. Your request was for a market
value opinion of the fee simple interest in the property.
The client and intended user are the City of East Moline, Illinois. The intended use is to
assist in establishing a value for marketing purposes Any other user is an unintended user,
and any other use is an unintended use.
The report contains 19 pages and this letter. The undersigned appraiser made all necessary
investigations and analyses to develop this appraisal.
My market value opinion of the fee simple interest is: $62,000.

Very truly yours

Martin E. Corey, MAI, SRA

1
Certification
1. I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:
2. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.
3. The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions are limited only by the reported
assumptions and limiting conditions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased
professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.
4. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this
report and no personal interest with respect to the parties involved.
5. I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the
parties involved with this assignment.
6. My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting
predetermined results.
7. I have performed no services, as an appraiser, or in any other capacity, regarding the
property that is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately
preceding acceptance of this assignment.
8. My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the
development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors
the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated
result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of
the appraisal.
9. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has
been prepared in conformity with the Code of Professional Ethics & Standards of
Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute.
10. My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been
prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal
Practice.
11. I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.
12. No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing
this report.
13. The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating
to review by its duly authorized representatives.
14. As of the date of this report, I, Martin E. Corey, MAI, SRA, have completed the
requirements of the continuing education program of the Appraisal Institute.
15. I, Martin E. Corey, have a General Real Estate Appraiser Certification in Illinois
(553.000963) through September 30, 2023, and a General Real Property Appraiser
Certification in Iowa (CG01236), through June 30, 2024.

____________________________Martin E. Corey
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GIS of Subject
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Images of Subject Property

View Looking South from River side, elevator tower to the left

Looking at West Side of Subject Building

Looking at Elevator Enclosure and Subject Building
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View inside 2nd Floor

View Inside 1st Floor

View of Outside and Outside Entry Door to a Restroom
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View from 2nd Floor Deck

This is an Appraisal Report which is intended to comply with the reporting

requirements set forth under Standard Rule 2-2(a) of the Uniform Standards of
Professional Appraisal Practice for an Appraisal Report. As such, it might not include full
discussions of the data, reasoning, and analyses that were used in the appraisal process to
develop the appraiser's opinions of value. Supporting documentation concerning the data,
reasoning, and analyses is retained in the appraiser's file. The information contained in
this report is specific to the needs of the client and for the intended use stated in this
report. The appraiser is not responsible for unauthorized use of this report.
This appraisal report and all the appraiser’s work in connection with the appraisal
assignment are subject to the limiting conditions and all other terms stated in the report.
Any use of the appraisal by any party, regardless of whether such use is authorized or
intended by the appraiser, constitutes acceptance of all such limiting conditions and
terms.
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Extraordinary Assumption

I make the extraordinary assumptions the appraised property will have the non-exclusive
use of public parking in the adjacent existing lot, and the appraised property will have
continued use of the central air unit that is inside an enclosure and outside the proposed
property line.
General Assumptions and Limiting Conditions

1. I assume no responsibility for the legal description provided.
2. I assume no responsibility for matters legal in character nor do I render any
opinion as to the title, which I assume to be good. All existing liens and
encumbrances have been disregarded and the property is appraised as
though free and clear and under responsible ownership and competent
management.
3. I believe to be reliable the information included in this report which was
furnished to me by others; but I assume no responsibility for its accuracy.
4. I assume that the property conforms to all applicable zoning and use
regulations and restrictions unless a nonconformity has been identified,
described and considered in the appraisal report.
5. I assume that there are no hidden or inapparent conditions of the property,
subsoil or structures that render it more or less valuable. No responsibility
is assumed for such conditions or for obtaining the engineering studies that
may be required to discover them.
6. I assumed that the use of the land and improvements is confined within the
boundaries or property lines of the property described and that there is no
encroachment or trespass unless noted in the report.
7. Unless otherwise stated in this report, the past or current existence of
hazardous materials or environmental contamination on, or below or near
the subject property was not observed or known by the appraiser. The
appraiser, however, is not qualified to detect such substances or to make
determinations about their presence. The presence of substances such as
asbestos, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation and other potentially
hazardous materials or environmental contamination may affect the value
of the property. Unless otherwise stated, the value estimated is predicated
on the assumption that there is no such material on, below or affecting the
property that would cause a loss in value. No responsibility is assumed for
such conditions or for any expertise or engineering assistance required to
discover them. The intended user is urged to retain an expert in this field, if
desired.
Oakwood Appraisal Co.
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8. It is assumed that the property is in compliance with all applicable federal,
state and local laws, ordinances, regulations, building standards, use
restrictions and zoning unless the lack of compliance is stated in the
appraisal report. Determining and reporting on such compliance were not
part of the scope of work for this assignment.
9. It is assumed that all water, sewer facilities and utilities (whether existing
or proposed) are or will be in good working order, are safe for use, and are
or will be sufficient to serve the current or proposed uses of the subject
property or any structures or other improvements. Determining and
reporting on such matters were not part of the scope of work for this
assignment.

Limiting Conditions

This appraisal report has been made with the following general limiting conditions
1. Any allocation of the total value estimated in this report between the
land and the improvements applies only under the stated program of
utilization. The separate values allocated to the land and buildings
must not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and are
invalid if so used.
2. Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the
right of publication, nor may it be used for any purpose by anyone but
the appraiser and, in any event, only with proper qualifications.
3. I am not required to give testimony or attendance in court by reason of
this appraisal, with reference to the property under study, unless
arrangements have been previously made therefore.
4. Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report shall be conveyed
to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales or other
media, without the written consent and approval of the author,
particularly as to the valuation conclusions, the identity of the
appraiser, or any reference to the Appraisal Institute or the MAI and
SRA designations.
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Identification of Appraisal Problem and Scope of Work
Definition of Value

Market value means the most probable price which a property should bring in a
competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and
seller each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by
undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified
date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby:
1) Buyer and seller are typically motivated
2) Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider
their own best interests
3) A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market
4) Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial
arrangements comparable thereto; and
5) The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by
special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated
with the sale. 1
Client, Intended User and Use of the Appraisal

The client and intended user are the City of East Moline, IL. The intended use is to assist
in establishing a value for marketing purposes. Any other user is an unintended user, and
any other use is an unintended use.
Effective Date of Value

July 8, 2022
Date of Observation

July 8, 2022
Date of Report

August 2, 2022
Identification and Legal Description

Part of Lot 1 & Outlot B Quarter Addition. It is part of the Rock Island County tax
assessment parcel number is 0714751 and the PIN 0824401001. See the aerial on Page 2.

1

Source: (12 C.F.R. Part 34.42(g); 55 Federal Register 34696, August 24, 1990, as amended at 57 Federal
Register 12202, April 9, 1992; 59 Federal Register 29499, June 7, 1994)
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Scope of Work

In developing the reported opinions, I did the following:
•
Visited the property on July 8, 2022
•
Toured the subject
•
Searched for sales and listings of substitute properties using the RMLSA, assessors’
records and office files. I limited the search to Rock Island County, Scott County,
Iowa and parts of Henry County, Illinois
•
Inspected the exterior of all competing sales
•
Did not commission and was not given any environmental contamination inspection
reports
Property History

The client owns the property. It was unoccupied when I visited the property and
understand it is largely unused. The property has not sold to any other party in the past
five years. It has not been actively marketed. It was once occupied by a bicycle sales and
repair shop. The business was to appeal to the multi-use trail users and others. The shop
eventually closed, probably from too little patronage.
Assessment and Taxes

The property is not assessed or taxed.
Zoning

The property has “PUD” planned unit development district zoning.
Flood Hazard

The property is in Zone X, inside an area with reduced flood risk due to levee. The source
is FEMA Map No. 17161C0140F, effective date is April 5, 2010.
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Regional and Neighborhood Description

This section is short because the intended users of this report are familiar with the history
of the Quarter Addition and are familiar with East Moline and the Quad Cities.
East Moline, IL. is one of several contiguous cities and towns that make up the Quad City
Metropolitan area. The Quad Cities has a metropolitan area population of about 270,000.
The US Census 2020 reported 384,324 people in the larger Davenport-Moline-Rock
Island MSA. Population in the Quad Cities is increasing at a modest rate. The 2010
Census puts the population at 379,690, an increase of 4,000 people from 2000.
East Moline’s population was 20,333 in 2000, 21,302 in 2010, and 21,374 in 2020. The
last ten years has shown a slight change in population. Total employment in the
Davenport-Moline-Rock Island MSA peaked in July 2007. Following the peak year of
2007, total employment began falling. The labor force hit a ten year high in August of
2009 at 211,616. The preliminary estimate of the May 2022 labor force is 189,683 with
182,561 employed.
The Quarter Addition was part of the land with the John Deere Harvester Works. Deere
and Company decided it did not need this land and turned it over to the city. It lies along
a levee which separates it from the Mississippi River. Access to and view of riverfront is
attractive to some buyers. The value of riverfront land with direct access to the river is
greater than land that does not reach the river.
Harvester Works is within sight. The sounds of trucks, equipment and metal banging can
be heard in the Quarter Addition. Other city owned land expected to remain park is
between Quarter Addition and a mobile home park to the west. Inside the Quarter is the
Beacon Harbor additions. Two existing duplexes are near Subject. Developers have
begun to build 19 duplexes or 38 housing units on lots next to and nearby the Subject
property .
The last few years has seen an apartment building finished in the nearby Bend Addition.
Some commercial development and redevelopment from old industrial to commercial use
has and is taking place in East Moline along the Mississippi River and several blocks
west of Subject. The trend is for growth and redevelopment along and near the river.
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A search of the local commercial RMLSA shows commercial property continuing to
pend and presumably lease and sell. The market is more active in Davenport and
Bettendorf, Iowa than in East Moline, Moline, or Rock Island. As with the rest of the
United States, employment levels are returning to near pre -pandemic levels after taking a
large fall because of the stay-at -home orders issued to fend off the COVID-19 Virus. The
local real estate market continues to function.
Summary

Subject is in a district with a mix of commercial, residential, and heavy industrial uses.
Land uses since about the year 2000 have not changed, until now. The 38 units under
construction changes the area around Subject. The location does not support a use that
relies upon passing traffic. It may support office or use as a meeting place.

Property Description
Site Description

The site has not been legally described. The appraisal relies on a sketch provided by the
client. Showing an 80’ x 80’ (6,400 Sq. Ft.) tract. The parcel has all city services. It is
nearly level. It is near to but is not next to the riverfront. Public land with a multi-use trail
on top of the levee separates Subject from Mississippi riverfront.
Description of Improvements
Component
Year Built
Gross Building Area
Elevator Tower
Construction
Walls
Roof
Floor
Electrical Service
Heating and Cooling
Lighting
Restrooms
Building Condition
Decking

Comment
Aprroximately 2000
2 stories, 532 Sq. Ft. Each, Total: 1,064 Sq. Ft.
Two Stop Personal Elevator. Not counted in Building Area
Frame, Shingle Siding and Painted Wood Exterior Trim
Multiple Pitched roof
Concrete slab 1st floor, Wood Frame with Tile 2nd Floor
200 amp 240 volt service
Forced Air Heat/Central Air
Decorative
Two with outside entry
Average
789± Sq. Ft. plus stairs, the treated wood is is in fair to poor condition

Subject improvements have unusual designs and have some construction features that will require
maintenance, repair, and updating. These unusual features diminish the remaining useful life.

Site Improvements
Landscaping, concrete walks and patio
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Highest and Best Use

“The reasonably probable use of property that results in the highest value.
The four criteria that the highest and best use must meet are legal
permissibility, physical possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum
productivity.” 2
Highest and Best Use of the Site as If Vacant

The following is part of the City of East Moline Zoning Ordinance:
“ARTICLE XXVI - "PUD" PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 1.
Minimum Requirements. The following requirements specified in this Chapter shall be
considered minimum for planned developments. (Ord. 6724, 7-24-1967) 2. Purpose. The
purpose of the planned unit development (PUD) district is to promote to the extent
possible:
The current zoning permits a variety of uses. The purpose is to promote to the extent
possible:
A. A maximum choice in the types of environment available to the public by allowing a
development that would not be possible under the strict application of the other sections
of this ordinance.
B. Permanent preservation of common open space and recreation areas and facilities.
C. A pattern of development to preserve natural vegetation, topographic, and geologic
features.
D. A creative approach to the use of land and related physical facilities that results in
better development, design and the construction of aesthetic amenities.”
The site is small and would likely continue to be part of a larger parcel.
Because it has improvements that add value and should be retained, it is not necessary to
continue developing a highest and best use as if vacant.
Highest and Best Use as Improved

The current improvements add value to the site and should remain. Subject’s lot and
improvements support possible use as an office or meeting/reception space. These are
among the legally permissible, physically possible, financially feasible and maximally
productive uses. The unusual design and small size limit its utility for any use. The
elevator will need maintenance and periodic inspections. Some users may be able to
abandon the elevator. The treated lumber decking will have to be replaced in the
foreseeable future to maintain the present highest and best use of the 2nd floor.

Source: Appraisal Institute, The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th ed., s.v. “highest and best use.”
(Chicago: Appraisal Institute, 2015.)
2
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Valuation

Appraisers use three traditional approaches to value: the cost, sales comparison and the
income capitalization approaches. I considered using each of the three approaches. I did
not use the income approach. It is applicable to this type of property. I did not use the
income approach because most are owner-occupied and not rented. And too few similar
buildings sold while rented to develop a reliable capitalization rate. It is my opinion an
income approach would not add to the reliability of the analysis.
I considered the cost approach. I do not include the cost approach because the
improvement has an unusual design and has unusual construction features. It is very
unlikely that the market would call for replicas to be built. It is my opinion inclusion of
the cost approach would not add to the reliability of the appraisal. The sales comparison
approach alone is adequate support for a reliable value opinion.
Sales Comparison Approach

The sales comparison approach compares subject to comparable properties that have
recently sold. Adjustments are made for differences between the subject and the
comparable sales. This approach is necessary to develop a reliable opinion of value and is
developed in this analysis. The next page has an adjustment grid and the pages following
the grid explains the adjustments.
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Subject
Address
Sale Price
Property Rights
Financing Terms
Conditions of Sale
Expenditures Immediately
after Purchase
Market Conditions
Adjusted Sale Price
Building Size
Adjusted Price per SF
Location
Site Size
Building Style
Age
Condition
Quality
Elevator
Decking
Site Improvements
Gross Adjustment
Gross Adjustment %

Sales Comparison and Adjustment Grid
Comparable Sale 1
Comparable Sale 2
Comparable Sale 3
2412 41st Street
Moline,
400 4th St. West
3023 Avenue of the Cities
IL
Milan, IL
Moline, IL
$105,000
$77,500
$54,000
Fee Simple
$0 Fee Simple
$0 Fee Simple
Conventional
$0 Conventional
$0 Conventional
Typical
$0 Typical
$0 Typical
None
None
$0
$0 None
2/2/21
$0 5/25/21
$0 4/29/22
$105,000

1,064 Sq Ft

1,276 Sq Ft

$77,500
968 Sq Ft

$82.29
Riverfront
6,400 Sq Ft
2 Story
22 years
Average
Avg, Frame
Yes
789 Sq. Ft. (old)
paved walks

Mixed Use
12,440 Sq Ft
1.5 story
72 yrs
Average
Avg.Frame
No
None
paved parking

-$4.00
-$13.00
$0.00
+$4.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
-$10.00
-$3.00
$34.00
41%

$0
$0
$0

$0 None
$0 7/28/21

$0
$0

$54,000
792 Sq Ft

$80.06
Mlan Comm
9,148 Sq Ft
1 Story
120 years
Average
Avg Frame
No
Patio
paved parking

Comparable Sale 4
1301 30th Street
Rock Island, IL
$82,737
$0 Fee Simple
$0 Conventional
$0 Typical

-$4.00
-$8.00
$0.00
+$5.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
-$10.00
-$3.00
$30.00
37%

$82,737
996 Sq Ft

$68.18
Moline Comm.
2,660 Sq Ft
1 Story
80 years
Average
Avg. Frame
No
None
paved parking

-$5.00
+$8.00
$0.00
+$5.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
-$10.00
-$3.00
$31.00
45%

$83.07
Rock Isl. Comm
7,000 Sq. Ft.
1 story
120 years
Good
Avg. Frame
No
None
paved parking

-$4.00
-$1.70
$0.00
+$5.00
-$7.00
$0.00
$0.00
-$10.00
-$3.00
$30.70
37%

Net Adjustment
Net Adjustment %

-$26.00
-32%

-$20.00
-25%

-$5.00
-7%

-$20.70
-25%

Value Indication per Sq Ft

$56.29

$60.06

$63.18

$62.37

$59,893
$60,000

$63,904
$64,000

$67,224
$67,000

$66,362
$66,000

Value Indication
Rounded to
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Explanation of Adjustments
Property Rights

All sales transferred fee simple ownership and no adjustment is necessary.
Financing Terms

All sales sold with cash or cash equivalent financing and no adjustment is necessary.
Conditions of Sale

All sold with typical conditions of sale. No sale needs adjustment.
Expenditures Immediately after Purchase

None of the sale properties needed expenditures immediately after the sale. No adjustments
are necessary.
Market Conditions

Market conditions for this property type have been stable for the last few years. None of the
sales needs an adjustment on this line.
Location

All sales are in commercial or mixed-use locations. All are on more traveled streets than the
Beacon Harbor Parkway. I rate all locations as superior. All sales need negative adjustments
Site Size

This adjustment accounts for site size. Per Sq. Ft. site values are similar. All but Sale #3
need negative adjustments. Sale #3 has a smaller lot. It needs a positive adjustment
Age

The buildings on all sales are much older than Subject building. All sales need positive
adjustments.

Condition

I rate Subject as Average and similar condition to Sales #1, #2 and #3. I rate Sale #4
superior to Subject and needing a negative adjustment.
Quality

Subject has unusual construction features with some superior quality features, notably
lighting, windows, and doors. The better-quality features do not affect value enough to
justify any adjustments.
Elevator

The elevator is expensive to maintain yet is necessary if ADA compliant access to the 2nd
floor is necessary or a desirable feature for the end user. The need to maintain the elevator
offsets some of the value added by the 2nd floor. I consider it even and make no adjustment
to any of the sales.
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Decking

The decking is weathered and near the end of its useful life. The decking is necessary to
reach the 2nd floor space by either stairs or elevator. The decking will have to be replaced
soon. None of the sales needs to have decking. The cost to replace the decking leads to a
negative adjustment.
Site Improvements

Subject has no parking on its own lot. It must rely on parking in the adjacent public lot. All
sales have their own parking lot. All sales need negative adjustments.
Reconciliation of the Sale Comparison Approach

These are the best available competing sales. All need several adjustments. These sales
could be or are used for office or meeting space. The Comparable Sales adjust to rounded
indications of $60,000 to $67,000. All sales are in Rock Island County. Although the sales
have much older buildings, the remaining economic life of Subject is closer to an old
building than to a new building.
I put the final indication in the lower end of the range of values because of Subject’s unusual
design and construction features. A value indication of $62,000 is in the range of
indications.
It is my opinion Subject has an as is value of $62,000.
Exposure Time

The improved property sales indicated exposure time (i.e., the length of time the subject
property would have been exposed for sale in the market had it sold at the market value
concluded in this analysis as of the date of valuation) is 1 to 18 months.
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Comparable Sales

I have retained other details about these sales in my files. These sales sold through the Quad
Cities Area REALTORS® RMLSA. I have the details in my files.
Comparable Improved Sale #1
2412 41st Street, Moline, IL

Comparable Improved Sale #2
400 4th Street West, Milan, IL
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Comparable Improved Sale #3
3023 Avenue of the Cities, Moline, IL

Comparable Improved Sale #4
1301 30th Street, Rock Island, IL
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Qualifications of the Appraiser

Martin E. Corey, MAI, SRA
General

I have been actively engaged as a self-employed Real Estate Appraiser since 1984. I am
owner of Oakwood Appraisal Co., East Moline, IL. My practice includes review appraising.
Education

Bachelor of Science in Finance, Northern Illinois University, DeKalb, Illinois
Appraisal Education

Passed Examination for Course 101, Society of Real Estate Appraisers
Course 102, Society of Real Estate Appraisers
Standards of Professional Practice Parts A& B, Appraisal Institute
Course 1A1 Real Estate Appraisal Principles, Appraisal Institute
Course 310 Basic Income Capitalization, Appraisal Institute
Course 510 Advanced Income Capitalization, Appraisal Institute
Course 540 Report Writing & Valuation Analysis, Appraisal Institute
Course A-20 Principles of Rural Appraisal, American Society of Farm Managers and Rural
Appraisers
Course 550 Advanced Applications, Appraisal Institute
Course 530 Advanced Sales Comparison and Cost Approaches
Course 520 Highest and Best Use & Market Analysis, Appraisal Institute
Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions, Appraisal Institute Seminar
Condemnation Appraising Principles and Applications, Appraisal Institute
Numerous short courses and seminars from the Appraisal Institute
Designation and Memberships

MAI, SRA, Appraisal Institute, and member of the Iowa Chapter of the Appraisal Institute
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser, State of Iowa No. CG01236, Expires 06/30/2024
Certified General Real Property Appraiser, State of Illinois No.553.000963, Expires
09/30/2023
Quad City Area REALTORS®, Residential and Commercial RMLSA.
Real Estate Appraisal Experience

My practice includes single and multiple family residential dwellings, residential lots, raw
land, commercial and industrial land, farms, offices, neighborhood retail stores, shops and
industrial. Clients include mortgage lenders, the States of Illinois and Iowa Departments of
Transportation, Rock Island County, municipalities, individuals, and companies. Territory
Covered includes the Quad Cities region and parts of Illinois and Iowa.

Oakwood Appraisal Co.
Martin E. Corey, MAI, SRA • General Appraisal Certifications in Illinois and Iowa

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
Title

Purchasing Policy Manual - Update
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Doug Maxeiner – City Administrator

Description:
The Purchasing Policy was last updated in January of 2011. The attached draft policy updates the policy to
provide new dollar limits on purchasing authority, delineates procedures more fully for the entire bidding and
procurement process, and addresses professional service contracts and qualification-based selection (QBS) for
applicable services.
The draft proposal provides authority to Department Heads for procurement of goods or services of up to $5,000
(currently $1,000). Currently, any purchase or contract over $5,000 is required to be bid with approval of the City
Council prior to award. The draft policy requires three quotes for purchases over $5,000 but less than $25,000
with approval of the City Administrator for purchase. Any purchase or contract for $25,000 or greater would
require City Council approval.
The draft policy addresses Emergency Purchases (section 2-4) and change orders (section 4-19).
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Introduction
The purpose of the City of East Moline Purchasing Policy Manual is to specify the appropriate
documentation and level of approval that is required to purchase goods and services for use in
the City’s operations in compliance with a sound internal control system and applicable laws and
City policy.
This purchasing manual governs all procurements for the City of East Moline, except as otherwise
provided by State law or the City of East Moline Municipal Code. These procedures cover who is
authorized to approve various procurements, the pricing determination requirements, the
competitive bidding process, requests for proposals, and general requirements that apply to all
purchases.
The City of East Moline is a non-home-rule municipality; the procedures set forth in this manual
are established under the City’s non-home-rule authority.

Definitions
“Approved joint-purchasing agreement” means the State Joint Purchasing Program, the United
States Conference of Mayors joint purchasing program (U.S. Communities Marketplace), or other
joint-purchasing agreement approved by the City Administrator.
“Procurement Officer” is the City Administrator or person designated by the City Administrator.
“Vendor” means any person executing a contract with the City to supply products and/or services.

1.

Ethics, Conflicts, and Gift Policies
1-1. Code of Ethics.
(a) All City personnel engaged in purchasing and related activities have a duty to conduct
business dealings in a manner above reproach in every respect. Transactions relating to
expenditure of public funds require the highest degree of public trust to protect the interests
of the City and its residents. Accordingly, City employees shall strive to:
(1) Ensure that public money is spent efficiently and effectively and in accordance with all
applicable laws and City policy.
(2) Maintain proper confidentiality at all times.
(3) Purchase without favor or prejudice.
(4) Ensure that all potential suppliers are provided with adequate and identical
information upon which to base their offer or quotations and that and subsequent
information is made available to all bidders.
(5) Establish and maintain procedures to ensure that fair and equal consideration is given
to each offer or quotation received and that selection is based upon the lowest
responsible bid or other appropriate criteria.
3
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(b) The City Administrator is responsible for determining if a violation of this Code of Ethics has
occurred and if any disciplinary action is necessary in accordance with the City’s Personnel
Code.
1-2. Policy on Conflicts of Interest.
(a) No employee may participate in the purchasing process if the employee knows any of the
following:
(1) The employee is contemporaneously employed by a bidder or vendor that is involved
in the procurement transaction.
(2) The employee or any immediate family member holds a critical position with a bidder
or vendor that is involved in the procurement transaction. A “critical position” means
(i) an owner with an interest of more than 10%, (ii) an officer, director, trustee, partner,
or similar position, or (iii) an employee who is substantially involved in the
procurement transaction.
(3) The employee or any immediate family member has a financial interest arising from
the procurement transaction.
(4) The employee or any immediate family member is negotiating or has an arrangement
concerning prospective employment with a bidder or vendor that is involved in the
procurement transaction.
(b) An employee’s immediate family means a spouse, domestic partner, child, parent, sibling,
and any other relative living in the same household as the employee.
(c) The City Administrator is responsible for determining if a violation of this Conflict of
Interest Policy has occurred and if any disciplinary action is necessary in accordance with
the City’s Personnel Code.
1-3. Gift Ban.
(a) Notwithstanding the prohibitions contained in the State Officials and Employees Ethics Act
(5 ILCS 430/), no City officer or employee may accept or solicit any gift from a prohibited
source if that gift exceeds $25 in value unless the gift qualifies as a listed exception set
forth in 5 ILCS 430/10-15.
(b) An officer or employee does not violate this provision if he or she promptly takes
reasonable action to return a prohibited gift to its source or gives the gift or an amount
equal to its value to an appropriate charity that is a 501(c)(3) organization under the
Internal Revenue Code.

2.

Authority to Purchase.
2-1. General Purchase Authority.
No employee may purchase products or services on behalf of the City without first seeking approval
as required by this policy. All purchases require advanced approval of the appropriate Department
Head or City Administrator in accordance with the following guidelines:

4
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Dollar Limit

Required Approval

Up to $5,000

Department Head (or other employee
authorized by City Administrator)

$5,000.01 - $24,999.99

Department Head and City Administrator

$25,000 and above

City Council

2-2. General Policy for Soliciting Quotes.
Employees are responsible for obtaining quotes for purchases in the instances outlined below:
Dollar Limit
Up to $5,000

Quote/Bid Required
No quotes required; employees are
encouraged to seek one or more quotes
when possible or otherwise ensure that
competitive prices are
obtained.

$5,000.01 - $24,999.99

A requisition for a purchase must include:
(i) Minimum of three (3) quotes, or
(ii) Sufficient justification to warrant
purchase from a specific vendor.

$25,000 and above

Must be competitively bid except as
otherwise set forth in this Manual.

2-3. Joint Purchasing.
(a) The purchase of items available through an approved joint-purchasing agreement may be
made without obtaining quotes or bids or prior Council approval.
(b) The purchase of the item must be included in the currently approved annual budget. The
Department Head must assure that the item is funded in the currently approved budget
and must so inform the Finance Department in the requisition for the item.
2-4. Emergency Purchases.
The City Administrator may make or authorize others to make emergency procurements of supplies,
equipment, construction, or service items when there exists a threat to the public health, welfare,
or safety, or where conditions exist such that a threat to public health, welfare, or safety is probable
or imminent. Emergency procurement may be budgeted or non-budgeted items. City Council shall
5
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be notified of the purchase at the next City Council meeting. Written documentation of the basis
for the emergency and for the selection of the contractor, including the contractor’s name, the
amount, and items being procured shall be included with the item description when presented to
City Council.
2-5. Exemptions.
(a) In some cases, it is difficult or impractical to require competitive bidding for a product or
service. These purchases include:
• Sole-source Purchases—only one known supplier is available for that item.
• Redundant Purchases—the purchase of a second item that is the same or
substantially the same as an item that had been recently competitively bid.
• Replacement Purchases—the purchase of furniture, carpeting, or other fixtures to
match existing fixtures.
(b) If a Department Head believes that a purchase qualifies under this Section, then he or she
must provide the City Administrator with the justification for an exemption from the
competitive-bidding requirement. The City Administrator may grant an exemption from
the competitive-bidding requirement if he or she determines that the purchase qualifies
under this Section.

3.

General Considerations
3-1. Payment and Performance Bonds.
(a) The successful bidder on any public-work contract in excess of $50,000 is required to
submit a payment bond and a performance bond in an amount equal to 100% of the total
bid. The City may require these bonds for any other contract.
(b) The company acting as surety for any bond under this section must be licensed to do
business in the State of Illinois. The bonds must be in a form acceptable to the Corporation
Counsel.
(c) The vendor must provide the appropriate bond within 10 calendar days after the award of
the bid. The failure to post a satisfactory bond is grounds to forfeit the bid bond.
3-2. Insurance.
(a) For contracts issued through bidding and other appropriate contracts, the vendor must
maintain appropriate insurance coverage. The insurance coverage must include
comprehensive general liability, auto liability, professional liability (required only for
professional service contracts), workers’ compensation (including a waiver of
subrogation), and umbrella coverage. The liability limits and other requirements must
be specified in the bid document’s General Terms, Conditions, and Instructions.
(b) The insurance policies must name the City, its officers, agents, employees,
representatives, and assigns as additional insured.
(c) The vendor must furnish to the City satisfactory proof of coverage by a reliable company
before commencing work. This proof shall consist of certificates executed by the insurance
company and filed with the City together with executed copies of an “Additional Insured
Endorsement” form. The certificates must contain a clause to the effect that, for the
duration of the contract, the insurance policy may be canceled, expired, or changes so as
to the amount of coverage only after written notification at least 30 days in advance has
6
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been given to the City. The certificates must list the City of East Moline, and its officers,
agents, and employees as additional insureds on all required insurance policies except for
professional liability.
3-3. Indemnification.
(a) To the fullest extent permitted by law, the vendor must agree to indemnify and defend
the City, its officers, agents, and employees against all suits and other claims arising in
whole or in part from the vendor’s the performance under the contract, including the
performance of any employee or subcontractor. There may be an exception for a suit or
claim caused solely by the actions of the City or its officers, agents, or employees.
(b) The vendor must appear, defend, and pay all the charges of attorneys and all costs and
other expenses arising from the suit or claim and must satisfy and discharge any judgment
rendered against the City, its officers, agents and employees.
(c) Requirements to provide bonds or insurance do not limit the vendor’s requirement of
indemnification.
3-4. Prevailing Wage.
The vendor on all public works contracts must comply with the Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/)
and with the Prevailing Wage ordinance of the City.
3-5. Responsible Bidder
(a) The Illinois Supreme Court has defined a “responsible bidder” as one that is “financially
responsible and is able to discharge one’s obligations in accordance with what may be
expected or demanded under the terms of the contract.” Prior to recommendation of
award of contract, the Department Head shall exercise due diligence in determining if the
contractor is a responsible bidder with the capability in all respects to perform fully the
contract requirements with the integrity and reliability that will assure good faith
performance.
(b) The requirement under this section does not apply to any contract that the City
Administrator determines to be an emergency purchase.
3-7. Non-Discrimination.
(a) It is the policy of the City of East Moline that all potential bidders have an equal
opportunity to submit bids and to compete on an equal basis for City business.
(b) As a party to a public contract, each vendor and subcontractor must:

•
•
•

4.

Refrain from unlawful employment discrimination;
Certify that it is an “equal opportunity employer” under the federal Civil Rights Act;
Comply with the federal Civil Rights Act, the Illinois Human Rights Act, and the City’s
Human Relations Ordinance.

Competitive Bidding Requirements
4-1. Competitive Bidding Generally.
Unless otherwise provided, all purchases of goods or services of $25,000 or more are subject to the
competitive-bidding process and must be let by free and open competitive bidding, after
advertisement, to the lowest responsible bidder or any other bidder whom the City Council deems
to be in the interest City. Purchases of less than $25,000 may be, but are not required to be,
7
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competitively bid.
4-2. Preparation of the Bid Package.
(a) It is the responsibility of each respective department to ensure the proper preparation of
the Bid Package.
(b) In general, the Bid Package shall contain the following information:
▪ Cover Sheet
▪ Table of Contents
▪ Notice to Bidders
▪ Instructions to Bidders
▪ Bid Proposal Form
▪ All required certification forms
▪ Contract Page
▪ Bond forms
▪ General Conditions
▪ Special Conditions
▪ Special Provisions
These general bid packet documents may or may not be required depending upon the
nature of the labor, materials and equipment for which bids are being solicited. It shall be
the responsibility of the Department Head to ensure a bid package meets all requirements
of applicable local, state and federal code.
(c) The Department Head must review and approve the Bid Package and coordinate the
formal publication and distribution of these documents. The Bid Package should not be
forwarded to any prospective bidder before publication to ensure that all prospective
bidders have equal time to complete the bid document.
(d) Legal notice shall be provided to the newspaper for publication, to be published at least 10
days before the bid opening. The Department Head preparing the Bid Package shall also
send a copy of the Invitation to Bid to potential bidders.

4-3. Invitation to Bid.
The Invitation to Bid must include a general description of the articles or services to be purchased,
state the location and times that the Bid Packages may be obtained and state the date, time, and
place of the bod opening.
4-4. General Terms, Conditions, and Instructions.
All bid packages must contain instructions properly notifying the bidder of City policies and
procedures related to bidding.
4-5. Specifications.
The specifications must state the standards acceptable to the City. The specifications may not be
developed in a manner intended to specifically exclude a potential bidder on a technicality or
developed in such a manner that only one bidder is possible. The specifications must be broad
enough to invite competition but not so expansive as to invite a potentially low bid on an item that
is not desired or in the best interest of the City.
4-6. Bid Proposal Form.
(a) All bids must be submitted on a Bid Proposal Form supplied by the City. All prices must be
8
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entered in ink. The Bid Proposal Form must be signed by an appropriate officer or
employee of the vendor.
(b) If several items are being bid at one time and a vendor cannot bid on all items, then the
vendor must mark all items on which they are not bidding with the words “No Bid.”
(c) Any correction on the Bid Proposal Form must be initialed in ink by the person signing the
original bid proposal. In case of a difference between unit price and extension, the unit price
prevails.
4-7. Bid Deposit.
(a) A bid deposit to guarantee that the successful bidder will sign a contract is required for (i)
all construction bids of $25,000 or more or (ii) any other bid for which the City deems it
appropriate to require a bid deposit.
(b) The amount of the bid deposit is 5% of the bid amount or any greater amount as the City
deems appropriate. The bid deposit must be in the form of a bid bond, cashier’s check,
certified check, or other approved security.
(c) After the award of the contract, the City will promptly return the bid deposit of each
unsuccessful bidder in accordance with Section 4-18.
(d)The Procurement Officer may waive the requirement for the bid deposit for all bidders if
he or she deems it to be in the best interest of the City.
4-8. Certifications.
Each vendor is required to submit the City’s Contractor Certification Form. The Certification Form
should be included in the Bid Package, with the completed Certification Form to be submitted with
the bid response. If, for any reason, the Certification Form is not included in the Bid Package, then
the successful bidder must complete and return the Certification Form to the City prior to the
commencement of any work under the contract.
4-9. Samples.
If samples are to be submitted with a bid, those samples will be held until a bid award is made. If a
vendor wishes to submit a sample for trial use, then the product must be presented at no cost or
obligation to the City.
4-10. Bidder Inquiries.
Only the City Administrator, affected Department Head, or Procurement Officer may respond to
bidder inquiries. Inquiries, other than those made at a pre-bid conference, must be submitted in
writing. Answers to all written inquiries will be provided in writing to all bidders by addendum. If an
addendum is issued within five working days of the scheduled bid opening, the bid opening shall be
delayed to provide for adequate time for the acknowledgement and response to the addendum.
4-11. Pre-Bid Conference.
Departments may schedule a pre-bid conference, sufficiently in advance of a bid opening, to hear
questions from prospective bidders and explain the City’s policies, procedures, and specifications.
4-12. Bid Submission.
(a) All bid responses must be submitted in a sealed envelope and marked as indicated in the
bid instructions. Bid responses may not be accepted by telephone, facsimile, email, or
similar means.
(b) The bids must be received before the time and date stated in the bid instructions. The City
shall reject any response received after that date and time, regardless of any reason for
9
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the delayed receipt. Upon receipt, sealed envelope containing the bid response shall be
stamped with the date and time of receipt.
(c) The bid responses shall be kept in a vault or other secure location and may not leave the
Department Head’s control until after the bids are opened and publicly read aloud.
4-13. Withdrawal and Revision of Bids.
(a) A bidder may withdraw or revise a bid prior to the time that bids must be received.
(b) A bidder may withdraw a bid by submitting a written request to the Procurement Official.
(c) Revisions may be made by submitting a new Bid Form with the notation “Revised Bid” and
the date of submission to the Procurement Official prior to the time that bids must be
received. This change must be submitted in a separate envelope marked the same as the
original bid with the words “Revised Bid” and the date the revision is submitted. At the bid
opening, the Procurement Official shall announce that a revision has been submitted and
the date the revision was submitted. Upon opening of the bid, the Procurement Official
shall open the envelope with the revision, read the revised price, and add the revised form
to the original bid packet.
4-14. Premature Bid Opening.
(a) If any person opens a sealed bid before the determined date and time for the opening,
then the person must immediately submit a written report to the Procurement Officer
stating the time of the premature opening and the circumstances behind it. The written
report must also state as a fact that the information contained in the bid documents has
not been disclosed to the public, any potential bidder, or any City employee. The bid and
the written report must be forwarded to the Procurement Officer.
(b) The Procurement Officer must notify the affected bidder of the prematurely opened bid
by the most expeditious means possible. The bidder may have the bid re- turned for
placement in another sealed envelope or permit the Procurement Officer to reseal the
envelope. If resealing the bid, the Procurement Officer shall note on the envelope the
name of the person as agent of the bidder who has authorized the resealing of the
envelope and attach the written report to the envelope, which shall be retained in the bid
file for public inspection.
4-15. Bid Opening Procedures.
(a) Bid proposals must be publicly opened and read aloud in a designated place on the date
and time specified in the Bid Call. The Procurement Official or his or her representative
presides at all bid openings. The Department Head of the department issuing the bid, or
their designee, shall attend to witness the bid openings. Each person attending the bid
opening must sign a sign-in sheet.
(b) Upon opening, all bid packages become a matter of public record and are available for
copying and inspection in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act or other law.
(c) If bid deposits are required, they shall be forwarded to the Finance Director immediately
following the bid opening.

4-16. Bid Review and Tabulation.
(a) After opening, all bids shall be provided to the Department Head of the department
issuing the bids. The Department Head must tabulate the bids to include (i) the bidder’s
name, (ii) bidder’s address, (iii) confirmation of any required bid deposit, (iv) unit prices
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and total bid price. The Department Head must return the original bids and the tabulation
to the Procurement Officer to be placed on file and made available for public copy and
inspection.
(b) The Department Head shall forward a copy of the of the tabulation to the Procurement
Officer and to the City Administrator along with the Department Head’s recommendation
for the bid award to the lowest responsible bidder. The determination of the lowest
responsible bidder should be based on the following:
1. The bidder’s ability, capacity, and skill to perform the contract.
2. Whether the bidder can perform the contract promptly, or within the time specified,
without delay or interference.
3. The bidder’s character, integrity, reputation, judgment, and experience.
4. The quality of the bidder’s performance on previous contracts.
5. The previous and existing compliance by the bidder with laws and ordinances related
to the contract.
6. The equipment, personnel, facilities and available to the bidder to perform the
contract.
7. The bidder’s ability to provide future maintenance and service.
8. The bidder’s ability to cooperatively work with the City and its staff.
9. The amount and conditions, if any, of the bid.
(c) If the Department Head recommends that a bid be awarded to any bidder other than the
lowest responsible bidder, then the Department Head must submit a written justification
for the recommendation.
(d) The recommendation of City Staff shall be submitted to the City Council for consideration.
4-17. Acceptance or Rejection of Bids by City Council.
(a) The ultimate authority to accept, reject, or waive bidding technicalities rests with the City
Council.
(b) The City Council has the right to reject any and all bids.
(c) The City Council has the right to waive technicalities in bidding.
(d) If City Staff believes that bids should be rejected or that a technicality should be waived,
then the City Administrator shall recommend the rejection or waiver and set forth the
reasons for that recommendation.
4-18. Bid Award.
(a) Within 14 days after the award of the contract by the City Council, the Department Head
will notify all bidders of the bid results and will contact the successful bidder to provide a
contract. After the signed contract is returned, it shall be signed by the City official
designated to execute the contract in the resolution or ordinance awarding the contract.
If no individual is so designated, the contract shall be signed by the Mayor.
(b) The Department Head shall issue a purchase order or Notice of Award to the successful
bidder. If the bid is for several items or materials to be purchased over a period of time,
then the Department Head shall notify the successful bidder by letter and issue purchase
orders as the items are obtained or requested.
(c) The purchase is not consummated until the contract is executed and the vendor has
received the purchase order.
(d) Signed contracts, certificates of insurance, and performance and payment bonds must be
obtained from the vendor before work begins.
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(e) The bid bond or bid deposit of the accepted bidder may be returned only after the contract
is executed and the certificates of insurance and required performance and payment
bonds have been delivered to the City. The remaining bid deposits will be returned within
14 days after the City Council has awarded the contract.

4-19. Change Orders.
(a) A change order is a change in a contract term, other than as specifically provided for in the
contract, that authorizes or necessitates any increase or decrease of the cost of the
contract or in the time of completion.
(b) A valid request for a change order must meet the following criteria:
1. The change was not reasonably foreseeable at the time that the contract was
signed;
2. The change must be germane to the original contract; and
3. The change is authorized by law and in the best interest of the City.
(c) Any change order that, when added to all other changes to the contract, either (i) increases
the cost of the contract by $25,000 or more or (ii) increases the time of completion by 30
days or more must be approved by the City Administrator. The City Administrator shall
inform the Council of each change order so approved. Department Heads may approve all
other change orders.
(d) Any change order to a public works contract that, when added to all other changes in the
contract, increases the original price of the contract or any subcontract by 50% or more
requires portion of the contract covered by the change order to be resubmitted to bidding
in the same manner as the original contract. This provision is required under the Public
Works Contract Change Order Act (50 ILCS 525/) and takes precedence over any other
provision of this Section.

5.

Professional Service Contracts
5-1. Professional Service Contracts Generally.
(a) “Professional Services” means services where, due to their nature or complexity, the skill
or specialized knowledge, experience, expertise, and ability of the vendor is a significant
factor in determining their ability to meet the City’s needs.
(b) Due to the individualized nature of the services, Professional Services are ill suited to
competitive bidding, and alternative procurement processes are necessary.
5-2. RFP/RFQs for Professional Service Contracts.
(a) Requests for proposals or for qualifications (“RFP/RFQ”) for Professional Services may be
solicited by the Department Head or City Administrator.
(b) The RFP/RFQ should, at a minimum, contain all of the following:
1. A work statement or performance specification.
2. Timeframes in which the work is to be completed.
3. Specific criteria to be used in evaluating the proposal/qualifications.
(c) The RFP/RFQ should require that the response include all of the following:
1. An understanding of the problem or program, the work to be performed, and the
approach to be used to achieve the objectives, including the detailing of tasks.
2. Facility and capability data, including related experiences and resumes of key
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personnel.
3. If not specified in the RFP/RFQ, a schedule of milestone accomplishment.
4. Pricing.
5.3. Evaluating RFP/RFQ responses.
The following criteria should be used when evaluating an RFP/RFQ response:
1. General quality of response:
(a) Responsiveness to terms, conditions, and timeframes;
(b) Completeness and thoroughness; and
(c) Understanding of the problem and the work to be performed and of the
approach to be used.
2. Organization and personnel:
(a) Evidence of good organizational and management practices;
(b) Qualifications of personnel; and
(c) Experience and past performance.
3. Price.
5.4. Confidentiality issues.
(a) In order to avoid the disclosure of confidential information to competing professionals or
firms, the opening of an RFP/RFQ response is not open to the public.
(b) Any person submitting an RFP/RFQ response is responsible for identifying in their
submittal which information constitutes “trade secrets or commercial or financial
information” that may be exempt from disclosure under Section 7(1)(g) of the Freedom of
Information Act. In responding to a FOIA request, the City will not redact any information
under that exemption that is not so identified. In responding to the request, the City
retains the discretion to determine whether the identified information qualifies for the
exemption. The RFP/RFQ should contain a notification of the responsibility to identify
exempt information.
5.5. Selection of Architects, Engineers, and Surveyors.
The Local Government Professional Services Selection Act, generally referred to as Qualification
Based Selection (QBS), requires the City to follow specific procedures when hiring an architect,
engineer, or land surveyor. Those statutory procedures must be followed unless:
1. The City has a satisfactory relationship for services with one or more firms, or
2. An emergency situation exists, or
3. The cost of the services is expected to be less than$25,000.
If none of these conditions apply, then the City must solicit proposals and adhere to the statutory
requirements for those professions.
5.6. Further negotiation.
An RFP/RFQ is not a bid and does not constitute a contractual requirement. RFP/RFQ’s may be
negotiated after opening. Any contract resulting from negotiations should be provided or reviewed
by the Corporation Counsel.
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COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
Title

Utility Assistance - HUD Funding Discussion

Date:

August 15, 2022

Agenda Item

Presented By:

#5

Annaka Whiting - Finance Director

Description:
On August 2, 2021 Council approved allocating the City’s remaining HUD funding as follows:
- $25,000 - Utility Assistance
- $50,000 - Furnace Replacement
- $50,000 – Sidewalks
Due to the pending application for the Downtown RAISE grant, and potential funding through the downtown TIF, staff has
not yet pursued the sidewalk replacement program so that it can either coincide with the grant funding, or gain more interest
as other improvements are being made in the area. The Furnace program was not utilized by residents as hoped, only two
homeowners took advantage of the program over the 6 month eligibility period, leaving approximately $40,000 left towards
that program. The Utility Assistance program was very successful, funds were expended within 5 months with 55 households
being assisted. The need for such a program continues, we are currently issuing 300-500 red tag notices each month with
anywhere between 50-100 shut offs sent to Maintenance Services for completion.
Staff is seeking Council's input and approval to reallocate additional HUD funds towards the Utility Assistance program,
reduce the amount of the Furnace Replacement program, and maintain funding for sidewalks. There is approximately
$238,000 available for allocation. Staff recommends:
$50,000 - Utility Assistance
$20,000 - Furnace Replacement
$50,000 - Sidewalks
Remainder ($118,000) - TBD

FINANCIAL
Is this a budgeted item?
Line Item#

Yes

X

No

320-4000-24-901.0

Title

Rehab Programs

Amount Budgeted:

$50,000

Actual Cost:

$70,000

Under/(Over):

($20,000) from Fund Balance

Funding Sources:

HUD
Departments

Is this item in the CIP? Yes

No

X

CIP Project Number:

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
Any previous Council actions:
Action

Date

Approval Res 21-58

August 2, 2021

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approving the allocation of HUD funding.

Required Action:

ORDINANCE

RESOLUTION

Regular Meeting Date for Action

X

NO ACTION REQUIRED

September 6, 2022

Additional Comments:

MOTION BY

SECONDED BY

TO

CITY COUNCIL VOTES
VOTES

YES
NO
SENT
ABSTAIN

KEN
PORTER

GARY
ALMBLADE

NANCY
MULCAHEY

JAYNE
O'BRIEN

RHEA
OAKES

MARIA
TAPIA

J.R.
RICO

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
Title

Online Payment Services

Date:

August 15, 2022

Agenda Item

Presented By:

#6

Annaka Whiting - Finance Director

Description:

Currently the City utilizes XPRESS Bill Pay for their online payment services. The functionality of this vendor does not meet
the current needs of the City. Staff would like to expand the use of online payment options to other departments including
the Pool, Library, Maintenance Services, Jacob's park events, other City events, and Inspections, as well as enhance
customer's ability to pay utilizing modern technology and apps. There are only two vendors that integrate directly with our
current software provider, XPRESS Bill Pay and Invoice Cloud. Invoice Cloud not only integrates directly with our software,
they process payments with Real-Time integration which means there is no delay in receiving payments, customer accounts
are updated immediately, and month end reporting more accurate, they provide a secured cloud based storage, and
customers can access 24 months of utility billing history. In addition to accepting payments via online with a credit card,
checking account, and utilizing autopay, payments can be accepted via a text message link with options to pay directly using
Apple Pay, Google Pay, Venmo, and PayPal. Payments can be completed as either a one-time payment (guest checkout)
or signing up as a user.
Using our current model, in which the City absorbs all fees associated with online payments, the cost would be approximately
$200 more per month, however that allows the City to add the new departments, enhance customer payment options, and
provides credit card machines that are mobile and can be used at various events and locations. The City could adopt a
hybrid model in which the City would absorb all fees related to ACH, Auto Pay, and E-checks while the customer would pay
a fee for credit card transactions. Since many platforms such as Apple pay, Google pay, Venmo, and PayPal are directly
connected to checking accounts, this still allows customers to pay with a variety of options and does not tie them to a credit
card payment only. This option would result in a monthly savings of approximately $2,100. It is estimated that the system
will be implemented in October.
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Comparison - July's Billing
ORIGINAL
Proposal
Invoice Cloud
$
2,101.30
$
$
1,104.00
$
60.00
$
200.00
$
$
975.00
$
132.30
$
$
$
100.00
$
$
175.00
$
150.00

City Absorbs Fee - Current Model
CHASE - Clearing House
EFT Web Transactions
Auto Pay ACH/E-Check
EFT Returned basic item
EFT Return NSF or Account Closed
EFT Return Stop Payment or Charge back
Credit/Debit Card Web Transactions
Online Banking-Bank Bill Pay Trans
Toll Free IVR
Toll Free Operator Assisted
Support/Maint/Hosting
Paperless Charge
Departmental Fee
CC Terminal Fees

Revised
Proposal
Invoice Cloud
$
2,101.30

# trans
XPRESS Invoice
$
2,101.30
0
$
2208
$
1,081.92
$
6
$
36.00
$
20
$
240.00
$
0
$
$
1950
$
760.50
$
441
$
110.25
$
0
$
$
0
$
$
1
$
128.45
$
0
$
$
1
$
$
1
$
$
Monthly
Cost: $
4,458.42
$
4,997.60 $
* Fee is assessed back to customer for Returned, NSF, or charge back transactions per Ordinance

Hybrid - Recommended Proposed Model
CHASE - Clearing House
EFT Web Transactions
Auto Pay ACH/E-Check
EFT Returned basic item
EFT Return NSF or Account Closed
EFT Return Stop Payment or Charge back
Credit/Debit Card Web Transactions
Online Banking-Bank Bill Pay Trans
Toll Free IVR
Toll Free Operator Assisted
Support/Maint/Hosting
Paperless Charge
Departmental Fee
CC Terminal Fees

Cost to City
$
$
$ 1,104.00
$
60.00
$ 200.00
$
$ 780.00
$ 110.25
$
$
$ 100.00
$
0.20
$
50.00
$ 150.00

1,104.00
60.00
200.00
780.00
110.25
100.00
50.00
150.00
4,655.55

July's Invoice Comparison
Cost to Customer
City Savings
2.75% - Min. $3.00
$
2,101.30
$
$
$
$
$
60.00
$
$
200.00
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
0.75
$
$
0.75
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
(Monthly Savings)
$
2,101.30

* Fee is assessed back to customer for Returned, NSF, or charge back transactions per Ordinance

Summary
Current Model

City's:
Current Cost:
Proposed Cost:
Invoice Cloud - Hybrid Model (#2)
City's:
Proposed Cost:

Monthly Cost
$
4,458.42
$
4,655.55

Yearly Cost
$ 53,501.04
$ 55,866.60

Monthly Cost
$
2,554.25

Yearly Cost
$ 30,651.00

Total Savings
$ 25,215.60

Innovating the Customer
Experience
Customer Engagement, Electronic Bill
Presentment, & Electronic Bill Payment
PRESENTED TO:

East Moline, IL
August 8, 2022
Pricing Valid for 90 Days

Ruth Ponder
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Account Executive
30 Braintree Hill Office Park, Suite 303
Braintree, MA 02184
608.442.5058
rponder@invoicecloud.com
www.invoicecloud.com

This proposal contains confidential and proprietary information to
help the recipient select the most qualified vendor with the best
technical solution at the best value. Should any outside party
request a copy of this proposal, Invoice Cloud asks that you please
either (a) redact any sections marked Proprietary/ Confidential or
(b) contact us for a redacted electronic version.
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1 Introduction
Invoice Cloud has provided clients the easyto-use payment experience that consumers
expect based on doing online business with

Invoice Cloud (IC) by the Numbers
•

Founded in 2009

•

130+ different software integrations

Fortune 100 companies, such as American
Express, Geico, Capital One, or Amazon.com.
Payers do not ‘forgive’ a smaller
organization’s online experience due to fewer

•

2,100+ municipal and utility clients in all 50

resources; they expect everything to be

•

simple and instantaneous. For Invoice Cloud,
platform design is paramount to delivering
the best results for our clients and your

states
•

$17B+ processed payments in 2021 (roughly
84M payments)
119% average online payment adoption
increase in the first year of service

•

2.8x average paperless billing adoption

•

99.9% system up-time

customers; just adding payment channels has • PCI Level 1 and SSAE 18 (SOC 1 and 2)
limited usefulness. We design our payment
certified for online payment security
channels to significantly increase self-service
• 98% client retention rate
and e-bill adoption while simultaneously
reducing payment-related calls to your customer service team and agents.
To achieve these results for our clients, Invoice Cloud focuses on 4 core competencies: the 4Cs
of Effective Electronic Bill Presentment and Payment.
1. Cloud: The application is true SaaS, so our clients never have to do upgrades or updates.
2. Connect: Our implementation and integration methodology is best in class, making it simple
to install for our clients so they can reap the benefits in 90 - 120 days after signing.
3. Convert: The design of the payment channels – how easy it is to enroll in the self-service
options, and how easy it is to pay through them – is how Invoice Cloud achieves the
industry’s best e-adoption rates.
4. Communicate: Our intelligent communications engine with event-based reminders (text, email, phone) sent only to payers who have yet to act. This automates communication
between you and your customers, drives down call center volume, and increase conversion
to self-service.
Invoice Cloud’s focus in these 4 areas has resulted in our average client achieving a
119% increase in e-payments and a 2.8X increase in paperless enrollment in year 1
– while also seeing a more than 40% reduction in payment related CSR calls.

Confidential & Proprietary © 2020

|1

East Moline, IL | Innovating the Customer Experience
Table 1. East Moline, IL Proposal Goals and Objectives

Goals & Objectives

Invoice
Cloud

1. Future proof your customer experience with a true Software-as-a-Service EBPP

✔

platform. Stay ahead of payment and engagement technology with a SaaS partner.
2. Provide a tight, real-time integration that will eliminate manual tasks related to

✔

Reporting, Shut-Off, Online Bank Payments, saving time, effort, and frustrations for your
CSR staff.
3. Provide CSR staff with detailed reporting on payments and email statistics – easily

✔

change/remove emails, block payments methods (supported by web services), track email
notification bounce back and click-through status.
4. Improve customer communications by sending out automated, event-driven email

✔

and text reminders and notifications (all sent by Invoice Cloud on behalf of the East
Moline, IL).
5. Implement a customer engagement, e-billing and payment solution that will

✔

expand your payment options for Payers, significantly increasing the number of customers
adopting paperless and electronic payments.
6. Implement a paperless program proven to be the most effective in the U.S.—

✔

with many built in features that automatically encourages payers to enroll in paperless,
without any effort needed by the utility. Maximizing ‘paperless’ enrollments will maximize
print/mail cost savings for the East Moline, IL.
7. Reduce inbound phone calls for payment and website related assistance and

✔

complaints, making CSRs more efficient and improving the CSR employee’s experience.
8. Provide customers with an enhanced ‘One Time Payment’ (41% of people prefer this

✔

way to pay) that allows customer to still see 24 months of bill history without logging in,
enroll in ‘paperless,’ sign up for text or e-mail reminders, and pay via Credit Card or ACH
(this is a huge factor in increasing e-adoption).
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1.1 Our 4Cs Approach
Invoice Cloud delivers a simple, out-of-the box solution with a partnered integration with your
billing system, quick and easy implementation, and a proven interface that increases eadoption: the measure of how many customers use a billing and payment solution. Eadoption is the only metric that can demonstrate which solution customers prefer, and Invoice
Cloud provides the industry's highest average e-adoption increase of 119% and 2.8x more
paperless enrollments in the first year of service alone. This e-adoption only grows year-overyear as we improve our true SaaS solution on your behalf. Higher e-adoption means our system
is easier to use, has the most comprehensive set of features for flexibility, and has the best
interface and marketing techniques to drive usage (Figure 1).

Figure 1. Invoice Cloud's Average First Year Adoption Increases. Our clients typically see their e-payment adoption
and paperless enrollments double in only one year after switching to Invoice Cloud.

As more of your customers use our platform and switch to paperless billing, AutoPay, and other
features of our solution, the East Moline, IL saves time and money, having more of both to
pursue other business ventures. There is a significant cost to handling paper bills and physical
payment instruments (i.e., cash and checks). But you also save operational costs when more
customers automatically pay their bills on time every month, spending less on collection efforts,
extra communication, and shutoffs.
The East Moline, IL can expect similar (or better!) e-adoption through Invoice Cloud's 4 Cs of a
successful EBPP.

1.1.1

Cloud

Continually add new payment options, communications methods, and increased security
through True SaaS updates: Invoice Cloud simplifies payment processor management by
shouldering nearly all IT processes and upgrades on your behalf. We keep our system up to
date through true SaaS delivery of new features and security updates. With IC’s true SaaS
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platform, the biller always
receives access to all new
features as we release them,
no updates or patches
required (Figure 2).
When we release a new
enhancement, we update a
single instance of our
platform and then give each
biller the opportunity to opt
in through remote activation.

Figure 2. IC’s Single Instance, Multi-Tenant SaaS Platform. IC updates a
single stack of code, and all clients receive enhancements immediately
without upload patches or upgrades.

True SaaS means that your
customers log into the latest, greatest, and most secure version of our payment portal every
time they pay their electric bill. For example: when Invoice Cloud added the option to pay with
and save mobile wallet payment methods like Apple Pay and Google Pay, all 2,100+ IC clients
received this ability the day of release (Figure 3).

Figure 3. Mobile wallet simplifies the customer experience to make paying easier than ever. Automatic true SaaS
updates delivered secure, fast payments through Apple Pay and Google Pay to 100% of our clients on the day of
release.
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1.1.2

Connect

Receive payments faster and
always present the latest balance
through Invoice Cloud's integration
to your billing system(s): Our
platform reflects the data in your
core billing/CIS software via a deep
Figure 4. Invoice Cloud’s Year-over-year Increase in Partners. More
integration, reducing administrative
third-party vendors choose to partner with us after integrating our
work for staff and sending intelligent platforms.
communications to drive customer
self-service. Invoice Cloud has
developed more than 130 seamless
integrations, leveraging batch, realtime and single sign-on (SSO) with
our growing list of partners and
supported integrations (Figure 4).
We apply our integration experience
to perform 70%+ of the
implementation effort on our billers'
behalf in 90 - 120 business days. We
transparently keep our clients
apprised throughout
implementation by updating our
shared Smartsheets dashboard
(Figure 5).
Invoice Cloud can also embed our
EBPP service into third-party portals
through iframes, creating a seamless
experience for the payer that
matches the style, color schemes,
Figure 5. Invoice Cloud Implementation Tracking in Smartsheets.
See which key personnel are responsible for each technical aspect of
and branding of an existing portal
implementation and track day-to-day progress.

(Figure 6). Clicking on link like
AutoPay, Paperless, or Account History opens those Invoice Cloud screens within the same
platform.
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Figure 6. Example of an iFrame-embedded SSO with One of Many Third-Party Portal Solutions. SSO automatically
logs customers into both third-party portals and IC as one completely seamless and secure payment experience.

1.1.3

Convert

Increase operation savings in both time and money through streamlined customer selfservice: The purpose of an EBPP platform is to drive conversion to self-service e-payments and
decrease customer calls. The ease of enrollment of the payment/reminder options, as well as
the ease of paying through the various channels determines the number of payers who will use
them. Invoice Cloud designed our payment process to engage customers at existing contact
points to present opportunities to self-service enroll in payment services and reminders (Figure
7 and Figure 8). We also provide tools to CSRs in our Biller Portal that help retrain customer
behavior towards self-service, like sending direct links to their payment via text message. As
more of your customers use Invoice Cloud to manage paperless billing, AutoPay, text, and
more, you save money and can spend time on more important tasks than manual collections.
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Figure 7. Enrolling in Pay by Text, AutoPay, and Paperless Without Leaving the Payment Process. Customers can
enroll mid-payment process, at the very end, and from their confirmation email.

Figure 8. Creating Calendar and SMS Text Reminders Without Leaving the Payment Process. Customers can set
events in most popular calendar applications, like Apple and MS Outlook, or schedule one-time text reminders.

1.1.4

Communicate

Improve customer engagement and satisfaction through our team's simple, consistent
interface and communications: The effectiveness of the automated communication engine
with payers determines if an EBPP platform will drive more self-service and decrease customer
phone calls. Invoice Cloud helps clients reduce operational costs and customer calls through our
consistent customer experience across our omnichannel payment and communication features
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(Figure 9). We engage more customers through targeted, automated messaging and selfservice so that they help themselves, paying their bills on time without calling or walking into
your office.

Figure 9. Invoice Cloud's Customer Engagement Platform Options. We help billers more effectively engage payers
through the communications channels customers that prefer.

1.2 Case Studies
We provide examples of how we apply our 4Cs approach to help our more than 2,100 clients
save time and money by converting their customers to self-service electronic payments and
paperless billing. The following case studies are typical of our clients' experiences after
switching to Invoice Cloud.

1.2.1

City of Escondido, CA

To meet PCI compliance requirements, the City of Escondido decided to move its online
payment processing to a third-party vendor. Unfortunately, the system that was implemented
created challenges for the City and its citizens through a difficult user experience, lack of
convenient payment options and lack of real-time integration, among other issues. After
switching to Invoice Cloud, Escondido has achieved PCI Level 1 compliance and increased eadoption (Figure 10).
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Figure 10. City of Escondido's Savings in Time and Money through Invoice Cloud's Customer Engagement. In only
9 months, the City increased e-adoption by more than 200% and more than tripled their paperless enrollments.
More than half of all City bills are paid electronically, 21% without printing and mailing a paper bill.

1.2.2

Arlington Water, TX

Increasing water rates were becoming a major
issue for Arlington Water Utilities customers. To
combat these rate hikes, Arlington needed to
find a creative way to increase revenue and
decrease costs without raising rates. The utility
faced billing challenges, including soaring credit
card processing fees, rising print and mail costs,
and increased calls and walk-ins. After switching
to Invoice Cloud, Arlington increased revenue
and cut costs higher e-adoption (Figure 11).

"We feared a major reduction in digital
payments due to implementing a convenience
fee. We were pleased to see, despite adding the
fee, with the Invoice Cloud platform, we
reached our previous adoption levels in less
than three months and continue to see growth
in adoption well above previous levels."
Matt Peters
Water Utilities Department, City of Arlington

Figure 11. The City of Arlington's Savings in Time and Money by Increasing Customer Engagement through
Invoice Cloud. More City customers use Invoice Cloud to pay electronically every year rather than pay through the
mail or over the phone, even with new convenience fees.
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2 Product Overview
Invoice Cloud provides a secure, private, and third-party certified Payment Card Industry (PCI)
Level 1 Compliant-solution to electronically present bills from your billing system and accept
payments using all major credit and debit card brands, including Visa, MasterCard, Discover,
and American Express, as well as eChecks and digital wallet methods like Apple Pay or Google
Pay. We are responsible for the security of all cardholder data in the IC system, relieving our
billers of all online PCI requirements.
Invoice Cloud recognizes that everyone uses the internet and, more importantly, pays their bills
differently. We provide the means to securely access billing data and pay using all credit, debit,
ACH, and digital wallet methods across our entire omnichannel customer engagement platform
(Figure 12).
We achieve the highest e-adoption rates by providing a consistent interface across fully
integrated extensive web and mobile payment options, so that customers can easily learn and
use the best self-service options based on their own preferences, including those described in
the following subsections.

Figure 12. IC’s Communications Engine and Diverse Payment Options Reaches More Payers. Save time and
money by engaging customers to pay bills without calling, walking into, or mailing physical checks to offices.
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2.1 One-time Payments
Invoice Cloud provides the most robust onetime payment system in the industry.
Registered and unregistered customers can
fill a shopping cart with related payments and
pay in three or fewer steps, during which we
provide multiple opportunities and incentives
to register, link a phone number or email
address to their accounts for text and email
notifications, go paperless, or enroll in

Higher E-adoption through OneTime Payments
41% of online payers use one-time payment
channels. Most of these customers do not go
online with the intent of signing up for these
additional services. Invoice Cloud maximizes
enrollment (and, thus, print/mail cost savings) by
presenting enrollment options as part of the onetime payment process.

AutoPay.
Invoice Cloud makes it easy for customers to pay their bills, whether registered or not, through
our platform. Customers make one-time payments without logging in to our Customer Portal,
which they can access directly from email or text notifications or through your web site. Once in
the Customer Portal landing page, the customer can look up their bill using criteria dictated by
the biller, such as their Account Number or Service Address (Figure 13). They can also view an
exact PDF of their invoice, set calendar reminders, and build a shopping cart to pay for any
invoice types offered by the biller.

Delete and replace
with biller logo

Figure 13. Finding Your Bill for One-time Payment. Customers quickly find their bill using search criteria defined by
the biller in accordance with your business rules.
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Figure 14. One-Time Payer Adding Multiple Invoices to their Cart. One-time payers can control their payment
options at any point of purchase, increasing the likelihood of e-adoption.

IC provides a robust Shopping Cart experience: payers can add multiple invoices from multiple
billing departments to their cart, even from disparate billing systems, and pay them all in a
single transaction (Figure 14). IC also maintains line items for each invoice against the total
balance, depositing each to different bank accounts per your business rules.
We provide a simple, intuitive payment
process with proven timesavers, like
auto-filling name and address fields from
their invoice, and automatically
presenting other outstanding bills for the
payer to pay (if applicable). We make it
easier to pay from mobile devices,
reduce rejects and chargebacks, and
protect the biller from payments with
flagged accounts for fraudulent activity.
We also embed proven e-adoption
increasing features into our payment

Streamline the Payment Process for
Higher E-adoption
•

Limit customer keystrokes by pre-populating
name and address fields from the invoice

•

Auto-enroll customers into email reminders by
requiring an email address for their receipt

•

Eliminate submittal of invalid payment methods
by authorizing card and ACH routing information
as entered

•

Increase AutoPay, Paperless, and Pay by Text
enrollment by providing opportunities to selfservice apply payment information
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Figure 15. Review Payment. One-time payers can forgo traditional registration while opting into paperless billing
by email or text or even AutoPay. This is how we achieve our e-adoption rates.

process, like AutoPay, paperless, and Pay by Text enrollment and registration for flexible
payment options (Figure 15).

2.2 Registering for Faster and More Convenient Payments
Invoice Cloud provides a Customer Portal for customers who want to register and take
advantage of additional self-service options. Payers can self-service manage their bill pay
settings, review their billing and payment history, and change their settings for
AutoPay/paperless billing/Pay by Text; additionally, payers can link multiple accounts to their
profile, schedule single payments, set-up recurring payments, and save new payment methods
(i.e., credit/debit cards, digital wallet methods, and bank accounts for ACH). (Figure 16).
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Delete and replace
with biller logo

Figure 16. Customer Portal for a Registered Account. Invoice Cloud provides redundant interface options to help
any user update and add services to their profile, no matter how they typically use the internet.

2.3 Flexible Payment Options
Invoice Cloud provides several options to help each payer pay their bill on time when it best
suits their budget.

2.3.1

Scheduled Payments

Registered customers can schedule a one-time future payment using Scheduled Payments in
their Customer Portal account (Figure 17). They may schedule more than one payment at a
time. We configure the Customer Portal to only allow selections that meet your business rules,
like last permissible date for payment and minimum payment amount.
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Figure 17. Scheduled Payment Options. Customers can future-date a payment to avoid running out of funds.

2.3.2

Recurring Scheduled Payments

Registered customers can self-service set recurring scheduled payments to pay a certain
amount the same day every month (Figure 18).

Figure 18. Scheduling Recurring Payments. Customers can schedule and pause a recurring payment for any day of
the month.
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2.3.3

AutoPay

Any customer—registered or not—
can automatically pay their full invoice
amount, on the day it is due, through
AutoPay. This is critical for utility bills,
where balances are based on
consumption, and ensures that, if a
customer makes partial payments or
simply wants the convenience of
paying their bills on time, every time,
any remaining balance is always

Invoice Cloud improves on the AutoPay
offered by other vendors
•

registration by the customer or action by the biller.
•

typically doubles AutoPay enrollment
for new clients) or from the registered
payer's Customer Portal account
(Figure 19).

Securely store and tokenize all payment data using
our double encryption methodology.

•

Prevent over- and under-payments by always
applying the latest balance on the AutoPay due date
through real-time data refreshes.

•

automatically paid when due.
Enrollment is 100% self-service either
from our one-time payment (which

100% self-service enrollment, requiring no

Provide peace of mind and opportunity to change
AutoPay settings prior to payment through
automated email reminders.

•

Reduce rejects--and shut-offs and late fees--through
automated ACH reject email notifications within
seconds of AutoPay payment

Figure 19. AutoPay Setup. Customers can set and forget AutoPay, always paying their full balance on time.
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2.3.4

FlexPay

Registered customers can create their own payment schedule within a billing cycle through IC’s
FlexPay, making any number of payments before a payment is due. Customers choose the first
and last payment dates and then number of payments. IC generates a corresponding number of
payment fields so that the customer can set the exact date and amount for each (Figure 20).

Figure 20. FlexPay Setup. Customers can future-date multiple payments to avoid running out of funds.

2.4 Mobile Optimized Payments
Invoice Cloud's Customer Portal is device- and browser-agnostic, working on any mobile device
using Google Chrome, Apple Safari, Mozilla Firefox, or Microsoft Internet Explorer or Edge
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browsers. We designed our Customer Portal to be mobile responsive, meaning it changes based
on the size of screen it loads on to be readable and maintain all user functionality (Figure 21).

Figure 21. Mobile Responsive Site Design Delivers the Best Invoice Cloud and Device Functionality. Payers can
find and pay their bill on any smart device and use mobile wallets like Apple Pay and Google Pay.

2.5 Pay by Text
Customers receive a text notification with a direct link to their payment in our mobile optimized
site – no login or reauthentication required. Or, if registered with Invoice Cloud, they can pay by
simply replying to the text alert (Figure 22).

Figure 22. Pay by Text Reminders Engage Mobile Customers. Quickly pay your bill either by SMS text or in the web
browser of your choice.
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2.6 Donations
Customers can add a donation to the
charity of the biller's choice during
our simple, three-step payment
process. Clients can advertise their
charity in the payment route, and
customers can either round up,
donate a flat amount, or enter a
custom amount (Figure 23).

2.7 One-stop Shop for
All Services

Figure 23. Adding a Donation to their Cart. Customers can easily
donate to your preferred cause(s) without exiting the payment
process.

Invoice Cloud's scalability through
True SaaS configuration makes it easy to unify both recurring invoiced and one-off, noninvoiced payments in one single billing and payment solution. We configure invoice types for
any payment your customers need, whether utility or tax bill or other services like permits and
fees, so that each invoice type behaves in
accordance with your business rules. Each
invoice type can have its own integrated
billing system, fee model, depository bank,
and more.

2.7.1

Cloud Store

Cloud Store allows billers to accept
payments for non-invoiced services such
as permits, licenses, membership fees, etc.
(Figure 24). We work with our clients to
define the required fields, fees, and data
entry form to accept payment and provide
the right information back to you. Cloud
Store works with Shopping Cart, so
customers can pay more than one invoice
in a single checkout process.
Figure 24. Example of a Cloud Store. Quickly and painlessly add
new, non-invoiced payments including all data needed.
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2.7.2

Cloud Payment

Cloud Payment integrates Invoice Cloud with third-party systems for one-time non-invoiced
items, like parking or permit systems, to securely process payments during the mid-application.
IC takes the data from the third-party system to generate an invoice on-the-fly, processing the
payment in our own Customer Portal (Figure 25). Once payment is complete, IC sends
confirmation back to the third-party system, and the customer can complete their application.

Figure 25. Third-Party Payment Site Integrated with IC through Cloud Payments. Third-party systems can access
IC data to process and then receive real-time confirmation of payment.

2.8 Alternatives to Walk-in Payments
We provide CheckFreePay, which gives customers a barcode to pay with cash at thousands of
participating retail, grocery, and convenience stores.
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2.9 In-person/Point-of-Sale Payments
We provide a built-in cashiering system in our Biller Portal
for in-person payments, which works with optional PCIcompliant credit/debit card readers. We can also integrate
directly with cashiering systems. Customers pay by
inserting or swiping their cards, and Invoice Cloud
automatically updates the customer's balance in your CIS
(Figure 26).

2.10 Intercept Bank-issued Paper
Checks with Online Bank Direct
Invoice Cloud offers our clients the ability to electronically Figure 26. One of Several Compliant Card
Readers.
receive customer payments when they pay through their
home bank, using out Online Bank Direct™ (OBD) service. OBD eliminates paper checks issued
by online banking sites; instead, you receive electronic ACH deposits instead, saving your staff
time and effort. OBD matches electronic payments (like lock box files) to the payer’s account. If
the match is made, OBD processes and uploads it into your billing system (Figure 27). AI
remembers the matches for next time, so each billing cycle is less matching work.

Figure 27. OBD-intercepted Pending Payments. Stop processing paper checks from banks, saving time trying to
match them to accounts.

2.11 Pay by Phone/IVR
Secure, Painless IVR that Promotes
Self-Service
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Invoice Cloud’s fully integrated IVR was
designed to get calls out of your call center.

•

One phone number for customers to dial

•

Self-service ACH and CC payments

With CallerID authentication, gone are the
days of payers calling to ask for their account
number/customer number before you
transfer them to your IVR. Additionally, the

•

Self-service request a text message with a

option to receive a text instead of continuing
with the phone prompts makes it easier for
payers to complete a transaction. If the
payer chooses to continue with the IVR, the
option to save their payment method for

•

secure payment link using Link Trigger.
•

Automatically connect to your account
through Caller ID Lookup
Use special characters to enter complex
policy/account numbers

•

Receive timely outbound IVR invoice alerts to
automatically connect to your bill for payment

next time they call makes paying a 2nd time much easier. Invoice Cloud’s IVR supports English
and Spanish, which customers can navigate by either touchtone or voice to pay their bill and
save payment methods.
Invoice Cloud also offers an outbound IVR service: bill reminders, past due notifications, and adhoc notices (water boil, power outage, etc.) Our clients can customize and schedule reminder
calls, e-mails and text to payers through our self-service portal.

2.12 Agent/CSR Tools
Invoice Cloud provides tools to help out billers' Customer Service Representatives better
communicate with payers, including our Biller Portal and SSO integration of our payment
process with many third-party CSR interfaces. We help CSRs share the customer experience and
functionality that helps train customers to try our platform's many self-service options.

2.12.1

Biller Portal

Invoice Cloud’s Biller Portal offers extensive reporting and administration tools, making
administration, reconciliation, and data mining easier for the East Moline, IL (Figure 28). The
Biller Portal is available 24/7/365 and is 100% self-service for the user.
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Based on permissions set by the biller, admin users can:
•

Block customers from making ACH and/or Credit Card Payments.

•
•
•
•

Send an invoice notifications and text links to their payment.
Set up AutoPay, paperless billing, and more for a payer at their request.
Log in as the user to recreate their payment experience.
Review payment and/or email history.

•

Issue a credit on an overpayment.

One of the leading reasons customers call our billers to make a payment, despite having an IVR
solution, is that customers do not know how to look up their bill in the first place. Invoice Cloud
launched CSR Text Reminders so that your CSRs/agents can send a text with a direct link to
their bill (Figure 29). The customer can now see how easy it is to pay in our mobile site.

Figure 28. Invoice Cloud’s Simple Back-end Biller Portal. Manage all billing functions through our user-friendly
interface.
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Figure 29. Send a Text Message with a Direct Link to a Customer's Payment from the Biller Portal. CSRs can now
help mobile-using customers more easily find their bill and enroll in Pay by Text.

Our admin portal (‘Biller Portal’) offers many standard and ad hoc reports on demand, 24/7
with date ranges and drill down options to view detail (Figure 30).

Figure 30. Robust Reporting Options. Use pre-configured reports or define new ones and export results to Excel.

Invoice Cloud provides 29 email templates, all triggered by events and customer activity. Email
notifications are completely customizable using the Biller Portal’s built-in editor (Figure 31).
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Figure 31. Invoice Cloud’s Unmatched Email Management Tool. No other EBPP provider provides this level of
control over the content and branding of its email engine.

2.12.2

CSRConnect

Your CSRs can also accept in-person and over-the-phone payments from within your existing
cashiering system through our CloudCSRConnect interface. CloudCSRConnect integrates Invoice
Cloud with a third-party CIS application to redirect to areas within the Customer Portal. We
connect fields via API, dynamically creating or updating a customer and their invoice details and
balance (Figure 32).
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Figure 32. CSRConnect's API Links Common CSR Functions to Invoice Cloud Features. CSRs can access IC's
payment EBPP without switching from their CIS's CSR screens.
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3 Pricing
Table 2. Customer Engagement, Electronic Bill Presentment and Payment Pricing. Pricing based on 7,300 bills per
month and $153 average credit card payment.

Service Description

Fee

Integration with Caselle Connect, Deployment and Training

No Charge

Account Access – monthly access to branded Customer and Biller Portals –

$100

NOTE: The monthly access fee covers maintenance, support, upgrades, and full access
to the Invoice Cloud service for the biller and its customers

HelpDesk Support and Marketing – access to Invoice Cloud HelpDesk, client

No Charge

services team, and marketing support to help you achieve the industry’s highest
payment and paperless adoption.
Paperless Billing – per paperless bill per cycle

NOTE:

Only when paper is suppressed, and a paper invoice is not mailed.

20₵ per paperless bill

NEW

Paperless Only.

Electronic Payment Fees If Paid by the Customer
Credit/Debit Cards

2.75%

Visa, MasterCard, Discover, American Express and PayPal including PayPal Credit

$3.00 minimum

and Venmo – Fee per transaction
E-Check/ACH – per transaction

95₵

Electronic Payment Fees If Paid by City
Credit/Debit Cards

0.40% plus 40₵+ Actual

Visa, MasterCard, Discover, American Express and PayPal including PayPal Credit

Interchange and Assessment

and Venmo – Fee per transaction

Fees.

E-Check/ACH – per transaction for one time ACH

50₵

E-Check/ACH – Auto Pay ACH

50₵

Online Bank Direct to capture Customer’s Online Bank Payments

25₵

Miscellaneous
Credit Card Chargeback

$10.00

ACH Reject

$10.00

Credit Card Swipe (New EMV Chip Readers Available Soon) Cost TBD

$15.00 per month Current Model

IVR – Optional Upgrade – Paid by City or Paid by Customer
Per Call (Payment Only) No charge for set up or maintaining IVR Phone Service

75₵ Surcharge
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Outbound Auto Call, Text and Email Campaign – (Optional Upgrade)
Monthly Minimum (This fee will be offset by the actual usage)

$200.00 per month*

*Example:
500 Phone messages @ 15₵ each = $75.00
plus 500 Email messages at 10₵ = $50.00
plus 500 Text messages at 10₵ = $50.00.
Total Usage = $175.00
Monthly Fee = $25.00 plus $175 usage = $200.00

Voice Message (Fee per minute)

15₵ per call

Email

10₵ per Email

Text

10₵ per text
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Cloud Store Proposal for
Other City Payments
Overview of the main benefits for the City and Payer, Invoice Cloud will:
Provide a way for your customers to make online tax payments from the City’s
website
Improve cash flow by streamlining the payment process
Provide an easy to use 24/7 branded customer portal that looks like the Biller’s site thus
providing confidence to Biller’s payers (customers)
Customize personal information fields
Allow printable receipts of payments for customers
Securely house data off-site (Invoice Cloud is responsible for data
security)
Provide detailed reporting by fee type and date range and exported
to Excel
Services and Fees Paid by City
Description
Fee
Administrative Fees –Account Access, Support, Hosting, and Upgrades
Monthly Access Fee for Branded Customer and Biller Portals $50.00 per month to include all city departments
(Pool, Library, Police, Building, etc.)
- includes unlimited administrative users at various permission
levels.
Payment Transaction Fees If Paid the City
Online Credit/Debit Cards: Visa, MasterCard, Discover,
0.40% Plus 40₵ Plus actual interchange and
American Express, Google Pay, Apple Pay and PayPal
assessment fees
products
Online Check/ACH
50₵ per transaction
Payment Transaction Fees If Paid the Customer
Online Credit/Debit Cards: Visa, MasterCard, Discover,
$2.75%
American Express, Google Pay, Apple Pay and PayPal
$2.00 Minimum
products
Online Check/ACH
95₵ per transaction
Additional Fees charged to the City
Credit Card Chargeback Fee
$10.00
ACH Reject Fee
$10.00
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